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  Thirteenth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm 

   ORDERS, DECORATIONS & MEDALS 

   BRITISH  SINGLES 

     

 3535* 
  Knight Bachelor's Badge,   2nd type breast badge by Garrards 
& Co, London; 3rd type neck badge by Spink and Son, 
London, both hallmarked. Two badges attributed to Sir John 
Minogue.   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $1,500 

 Together with sports fob in gold (15ct; 15.6g; 31x39mm), inscribed on 
obverse, 'J.P.M./W & N.E.F.A.' and on reverse, '1925/W & N.E.F.A./Life 
Membership Badge/Presented to/J.P.Minogue Esq./for services rendered 
as/President for many years/R.Heald. President/M.Minogue. Sect'. W & 
N.E.F.A. is Waranga & North Eastern Football Association.

Sir John Minogue (1909-1989). Educated at St Kevin's College and 
Melbourne University. He spent two years as a solicitor in Bendigo before he 
was called to the Victorian Bar in 1939. He served in the Army from 1940 
to 1946. On returning to civilian life he practised law, becoming a Queen's 
Counsel in 1957 and was a member of the Victoria Bar Council 1958 to 1962, 
when he was appointed judge of the Supreme Court of the Territory of Papua 
and New Guinea, serving as Chief Justice 1970 to 1974. He was knighted in 
1976 and became Victorian Law Reform Commissioner in 1977. 

     

 3536* 
  Honorary Member of the Fifth Class of the Royal Victorian 
Order MVO.   Awarded to Madame Liliane Hortense Leonie 
Ghislaine Kells-Renard for State visit to England of the King 
and Queen of Belgium, given fourteenth day of May 1963. 
With case of issue.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $600 

 Together with Warrant, documents, passport, photographs, some with her 
brother R.G.Renard, Navigator Bombadier RAF. 

      

 3537* 
  Indian Distinguished Service Medal 1907,   (GVR Kaisar-I-
Hind). 99 Hav. Tiloka 67th Pjbis. Engraved in script.   Worn, 
original ribbon, contact marks and pitting, otherwise fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $800 

 Havildar Tiloka awarded the Indian Distinguished Service Medal for the 
Mesopotamia Theatre of War.

With confi rmation of entitlement and details of medal background. 
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 3538* 
  Naval General Service Medal 1793-1840,   - clasp - Trafalgar 
(this a copy). Thomas Hamilton. Offi cially impressed.   A few 
contact marks, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $2,500 

 Together with copy of Trafalgar Roll page showing the name Hamilton Thos 
(Thomas), Ord, (ship) Prince, and a notation for other clasp - '23June1795 
- this clasp not with medal'.

There are 3 men named Thomas Hamilton on the Naval General Service 
Medal Roll as follows,

1. AB Thomas Hamilton, HMS Thunderer, clasp Syria.

2. Ord Seaman Thomas Hamilton, HMS Prince. This medal also had a 
clasp 23June 1795 (as Ord Seaman on HMS Goliath) when sold by Spink 
in December 1988.

3. Carpenter Thomas Hamilton, HMS Babet, clasp 23rd June 1795. This 
medal also had a Trafalgar clasp on it when sold by Sotheby in January 
1898.

      

 

  

 The Cutting-Out of the French Corvette 'La Chevrette' 21st July 1801, painting by Philip 
James de Loutherbourg in British Museum & Art Gallery (Wikimedia Commons)

3539* 
  Naval General Service Medal 1793-1840,   - clasp - Boat 
Service 21 July 1801. James Morice. Engraved and renamed.   
Incorrect ribbon, some small scratches behind neck, 
otherwise good very fi ne, only seven of this clasp awarded.   

 $3,000 

 Together with research.

James Morice, Yeoman of Sheets, Uranie, Boat Service 21 July 1801 
authorised ADM 36 14622 and ADM 36 14623. This clasp was awarded 
for cutting out the French corvette Chevrette in Camaret Bay, a small bay 
on the north coast of Brittany near the French port of Brest. 
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 3540* 
  St Jean D'Acre Medal 1840,   in silver for junior offi cers, 
with ribbon buckle bar.   Ribbon faded, otherwise nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $400 

    

 3541* 
  Candahar,   Ghuznee, Cabul Medal 1841-42, with reverse 
Cabul. John O'Neill XIII PALI. Engraved and renamed.   
Swing mounted with modern brooch bar, edge nicks and 
contact marks, otherwise fi ne.   

 $300 

     

 3542* 
  Candahar,   Ghuznee, Cabul Medal 1841-42, with reverse 
Candahar, Ghuznee, Cabul. Private James Jefferies HM 40th 
Regt. Engraved.   With lug backed mounting bar, replacement 
suspender, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $500 

 Together with spare ribbon. 

      

 3543* 
  China Medal,   1842. Henry Redyard H.M.S. Apollo. 
Impressed.   With original ribbon, good very fi ne.   

 $1,000 
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 3544* 
  Baltic Medal 1854-55.   Unnamed as issued.   Ribbon with 
adhesive tape residue, medal with small edge nicks and 
hairlines, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

      

 3545* 
  Turkish Crimea Medal 1855-56,   British issue. Unnamed.   
Extremely fi ne but with obverse striking metal fl aw below 
the Toughra and fl aw on reverse at inscription on cloth 
over canon.   

 $80 

 Together with basic information sheet on medal. 

      

 3546* 
  Second China War Medal 1857-60,   - two clasps - Taku Forts 
1860, Pekin 1860. Chas Elgar, 1st Bn Mil. Train. Impressed 
and renamed.   Contact marks and a few small edge nicks, 
otherwise very fi ne.   

 $150 

 2390 Charles Elgar, born at Marylebone, England; Enl.06Apr1858 at age 
21 in 1st Bn Military Train and later with 4Bn MT.

With basic research. 

      

 3547* 
  New Zealand Medal 1869,   undated reverse. 1403. J.Smith 
65th Regt. Impressed.   Contact marks, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $500 

 James Smith joined the 65th Regt on 01Jan1841 and initially placed to the 
Depot Unit at Exeter.

The 65th (2nd Yorkshire North Riding) Regiment of Foot, known in New 
Zealand as the Hickety Pips, based on the Maori naming for 65th, namely 
hikete piwhete, served in New Zealand between 1846-1865, the longest 
serving of any British regiment.

With basic research. 
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 3548* 
  Abyssinian War Medal 1867-68.   T.Holloway A.B 
H.M.S.Vigilant 1867. Engraved.   Some small edge bumps, 
otherwise very fi ne.   

 $250 

 Together with a transcription of the medal roll of HMS Vigilant for the 
campaign in Abyssinia in 1867-68 and the name of Able Seaman T.Hollway 
is not listed. 

      

 3549* 
  Canada General Service Medal 1866-70,   clasp - Fenian Raid 
1866. CWM Specimen. Pantographed.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 3550* 
  Kabul to Kandahar Star 1878-80.   Rifl eman Luchmun Groon 
2nd Goorkha Regt. Engraved.   Original, faded ribbon, very 
fi ne.   

 $350 

    

 3551* 
  Kabul to Kandahar Star 1878-80.   Unnamed as issued.   
Ribbon dirty but with spare new ribbon, toned, good very 
fi ne.   

 $150 
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   3552 
  Singles:   Khedive's Star 1884-6. Unnamed as issued.; 
Mercantile Marine War Medal 1914-18. William Grady. 
Impressed.; Jubilee Medal 1935. Sub. Habib Shah. Z.M. 
Impressed.; Coronation Medal 1937. Unnamed as issued.   
Four single medals, the fi rst with stained ribbon and the 
medal cleaned long ago, the last three medals toned, the last 
swing mounted, fi ne - good very fi ne.   

 $120 

      

 3553* 
  Ashanti Star 1896.   Unnamed as issued.   Very fi ne.   

 $250 

   3554 
  Queen's South Africa Medal 1899,   - fi ve clasps - Cape 
Colony, Rhodesia, Orange Free State, Transvaal, South 
Africa 1901. 15530 Tpr B.West 67th Coy 18th Imp:Yeo. 
Impressed.   Very fi ne.   

 $450 

      

 3555* 
  Queen's South Africa Medal 1899,   - three clasps - Cape 
Colony, Rhodesia, Orange Free State. 11021 Pte J. Speers 
60th Coy 17th Impl:Yeo. Impressed.   Very fi ne.   

 $450 

      

 3556* 
  Queen's South Africa Medal 1899,   (type 2 reverse with clear 
ghost dates), - fi ve clasps - Cape Colony, Tugela Heights, 
Orange Free State, Relief of Ladysmith, Transvaal. 3705 
Cpl S.H.Stewart, Rl Irish Fus: Impressed.   Nicely toned, 
extremely fi ne.   

 $180 

 With basic research. 
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 3557* 
  Queen's South Africa Medal 1899,   (type 3 reverse), - four 
clasps - Cape Colony, Orange Free State, Transvaal, South 
Africa 1902. 2431 Pte J.Davis. Highland L.I. Impressed.   Edge 
bump and a few light scratches, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Together with Imperial Light Horse Kimberley Regiment Bloemfontein 
Reunion Medal 1965, with Bloemfontein 1976 star emblem attached to 
ribbon for subsequent reunion. 

      

 3558* 
  Queen's South Africa Medal 1899,   (type 3 reverse), - three 
clasps - Cape Colony, Orange Free State, Transvaal. 2883 
Cpl D.Crowley. Rl:Munster Fus: Impressed.   Contact marks, 
hairlines and some small edge nicks, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $150 

   3559 
  Queen's South Africa Medal 1899,   - two clasps - Cape 
Colony, Orange Free State. 30306 Tpr W.B.Jones 70th Coy 
Imp: Yeo. Impressed.   Very fi ne.   

 $200 

   3560 
  Queen's South Africa Medal 1899,   - two clasps - Cape 
Colony, Orange Free State. 31977 Pte D.G.Morgan 61st 
Coy Imp:Yeo. Impressed.   Good very fi ne.   

 $350 

 61st Yeomanry South Irish Horse. Died of disease 14Dec1901 at 
Blomfontein. 

      

 3561* 
  Queen's South Africa Medal 1899,   (type 3 reverse), - four 
clasps - Cape Colony, Wepener, Transvaal, Wittebergen. 
39135 Tpr: T.J.Dickson. Brabant's Horse. Impressed.   
Hairlines, otherwise good very fi ne, Wepener clasp scarce 
to South African unit.   

 $650 

 Thomas James Dickson, printer, age 20, resident of Cape Colony; 
Enl.08Oct1901 in Special Squadron Brabant's Horse; previous service 
Brabant's Horse 15 months and Beaufort West District Mounted Troop 5 
months, also South African Mounted Irregular Forces.

With research. 
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 3562* 
  Queen's South Africa Medal 1899,   (type 3 reverse), - two 
clasps - Cape Colony, Wepener. 5019 Cpl J.Bayes. Brabant's 
Horse. Impressed.   Light hairlines, otherwise good very fi ne, 
Wepener clasp scarce to South African unit.   

 $600 
 Farrier Corporal James Bayes, 2nd Brabant's Horse.

With basic research confi rming medal/clasp entitlement. 

      

 3563* 
  Queen's South Africa Medal 1899,   (type 3 reverse), - two 
clasps - Cape Colony, Wittebergen. 9924 Pte H.S.Hodgkin, 
4th Coy 1st Impl:Yeo: Impressed.   A few small edge bumps, 
otherwise nicely toned and extremely fi ne.   

 $150 
 9924 Pte Harry Sydney Hodgkin.

With basic research. 

      

 3564* 
  Queen's South Africa Medal 1899,   (type 3 reverse), - three 
clasps - Cape Colony, South Africa 1901, South Africa 1902. 
39509 Pte J.F.Bullock. C.M.S.C.   Ribbon damaged, faint 
hairline scratch in front of Queen's forehead, otherwise 
extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 39509 Pte Jas Fred Bullock, Cape Medical Staff Corps, joined 
25Nov1901. 

lot 3565 part
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 3565* 
  Queen's South Africa Medal 1899,   (type 3 reverse), - clasp 
- Cape Colony. 878 Pte T.C.Barry. 1st City Vols: Impressed.   
Small edge bump on reverse, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

 Together with Return of City of London Volunteers from South Africa 
medal, 1900, in bronze (77mm) (BHM 3684; Eimer 1848), by Sir George 
Frampton, issued by the Corporation of London. Only 550 medals struck 
in bronze and scarce. 

      

 3566* 
  Queen's South Africa Medal 1899,   (type 2 reverse), - three 
clasps -  Elandslaagte, Defence of Ladysmith, Belfast. 4417 
Pte A.Helsdon, Devon: Regt. Impressed but renamed.   
Contact marks and small edge nicks, otherwise very fi ne, 
the fi rst two clasps scarce.   

 $250 

      

 3567* 
  Queen's South Africa Medal 1899,   (type 3 reverse), - six clasps 
- Tugela Heights, Relief of Ladysmith, Orange Free State, 
Transvaal, Laing's Nek, South Africa 1901. Br. F.G.Seddon. 
Natal Vol: Amb: C. Impressed.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 Bearer Frederick George Seddon, Natal Volunteer Ambulance Corps, served 
09 December 1899 to 12 March 1900 after the unit was disbanded at the 
end of February 1900. The unit worked with the assistance of the Natal 
Indian Ambulance Corps formed by Mahatma Gandhi. This latter unit was 
also disbanded at the same time following the arrival of a large number of 
British reinforcements. 
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 3568* 
  Queen's South Africa Medal 1899,   (type 2 reverse with 
clear ghost dates), - four clasps - Tugela Heights, Relief of 
Ladysmith, Transvaal, Laing's Nek. 4908 Pte W.Johnston. 
Scottish Rifl es. Impressed.   Nicely toned, extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

KIA at Ladysmith

      

 3569* 
  Queen's South Africa Medal 1899,   - two clasps - Tugela 
heights, Relief of Ladysmith. 3271 Pte A.Gander Rl.W.Surrey 
Regt. Impressed.   Fine.   

 $750 

 2nd Royal West Surrey Regiment. KIA 18Feb1900 Ladysmith. 

MIA - Glen Bridge - Released

      

 3570* 
  Queen's South Africa Medal 1899,   (type 2 reverse), - seven 
clasps - Natal, Belmont, Modder River, Relief of Kimberley, 
Paardeberg, Transvaal, Wittebergen. 4232. Pte. A.F.Warren. 
9/Lcrs. British Army engraved.   Nicely toned, a few vertical 
scratches in front of Queen's head, otherwise extremely 
fi ne.   

 $900 

 Missing in action - Glen Bridge 25Mar1900 - released. 
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 3571* 
  Queen's South Africa Medal 1899,   (type 2 reverse), - four 
clasps - Relief of Kimberley, Paardeberg, Driefontein, 
Transvaal. 5105 Pte F.Fisher, 1st Essex Regt. Impressed.   
Toned, contact marks, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $250 

      

 3572* 
  Queen's South Africa Medal 1899,   (type 2 reverse with 
ghost dates), - three clasps - Relief of Kimberley, Paardeberg, 
Driefontein. 3686. Pte: C.Foster. 6/Drgn:Gds. Offi cially 
engraved.   No ribbon, thin scratches on obverse fi eld and on 
Queen's cheek, small edge bump, otherwise good fi ne.   

 $150 

      

 3573* 
  Queen's South Africa Medal 1899,   type 3 reverse, - clasp 
- Paardeberg. 16170 Pte J.McBean. Rand Rifl es. Impressed.   
Tiny edge nick on reverse and a few small marks in the fi elds, 
otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $120 

      

 3574* 
  Queen's South Africa Medal 1899,   (type 3 reverse), - clasp 
- Orange Free State. 36115 L.Corpl: G.F.W.Pilgrim. 31st Coy 
Imp:Yeo: Impressed.   Good fi ne.   

 $150 

 L/Cpl George Fred Walter Pilgrim, 31st (Montgomeryshire) Coy, 9Bn, 
Imperial Yeomanry. 



472

      

 3575* 
  Queen's South Africa Medal 1899,   (type 3 reverse), - two 
clasps - Transvaal, Orange Free State. 6827 Pte H.Warburton, 
Rifl e Brigade. Impressed.   Adhesive tape residue on back of 
ribbon, some contact marks and hairlines and edge bump 
and nicks on reverse of medal, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $150 

      

 3576* 
  Queen's South Africa Medal 1899,   (type 3 reverse), - two 
clasps -Transvaal, South Africa 1902. 6661. Corp. T.Scott. 
2/Bn R.S.Fusrs. Engraved.   A few small edge nicks and some 
hairlines, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $120 

 With basic research. 

      

 3577* 
  King's South Africa Medal 1902,   - two clasps - South Africa 
1901, South Africa 1902. 1595 Pte A.Gray. Rifl e Brigade. 
Impressed.   Good very fi ne.   

 $80 

   3578 
  Singles:   1914-15 Star. No.3828 Sepoy Mohd Khan, 57/Rfl s.
F.F.; British War Medal 1914-18. 88657 Gnr. E.H.Roser. 
R.A.; Victory Medal 1914-19. 4070 Dvr. J.Gibbons. A.S.C. 
All medals impressed.   Three single medals, all with new 
ribbons, the fi rst two dark toned, the last with a few spots 
of oxidation, otherwise fi ne - very fi ne.   

 $80 

   3579 
  British War Medal 1914-18.   Surg. H. Danvers. R.N.   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Herbert Danvers born 15Feb1874; joined the Medical Branch of the Royal 
Navy 26Nov1914; WWI service included at Haslar R.N. Hospital, and 
on ships Queen Alexandra, Victory, Attentive and Achilles; also at times 
employed as interpreter in French and Italian; treated for tuberculosis in 
1917 and was invalided out of the RN; was a member of the British Medical 
Association Ship Surgeons Sub Committee 1919-20; Surgeon Lieutenant 
Danvers RN (Retd) died 18 Mar1920 and was buried in the Nice (Caucade) 
British Civil Cemetery. Entitled to WWI trio of medals.

With image of Commonwealth War Graves Commission grave. 

   3580 
  British War Medal 1914-18.   146709 Pte. W.H.Hurst. 
M.G.C. Impressed.   Nicely toned, nearly uncirculated.   

 $60 
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 3581* 
  India General Service Medal 1908-35,   (GVR Kaisar-I-Hind), 
- two clasps - Afghanistan N.W.F. 1919, Waziristan 1919-
21. 845 Rfmn. Shyam Sing Bist, 3-39 R.G.R. Impressed.   No 
ribbon, toned good very fi ne.   

 $80 

 3-39 R.G.R. (3 Bn-39th Royal Garhwal Rifl es). 

   3582 
  Singles:   India General Service Medal 1908-35, (GVR Kaisar-
I-Hind), - two clasps - Afghanistan N.W.F. 1919, Waziristan 
1919-21.2458 Sepoy Musaddi, 41 Dogras.;  another (GVR 
Indiae.Imp), - two clasps - North West Frontier 1930-31, 
Burma 1930-32.7863 Sep. Harphul, 1-8 Punjab R. Both 
medals impressed.   Two single medals, very fi ne.   

 $120 

   3583 
  India General Service Medal 1908-35,   (GVR Kaisar-I-Hind), 
- clasp - Waziristan 1919-21. 2360 Sr. Parkash Singh. 16 
Cavy. Impressed.   No ribbon, good fi ne.   

 $70 

   3584 
  India General Service Medal 1908-35,   (GVR Kaisar-I-Hind), 
- clasp - Mahsud 1919-20. 1017 Sepoy Mohd Noor 2/152 
PJBIs. Engraved in upright capitals and appears to be some 
adjustments in places.   No ribbon, hairlines, slight bow in 
clasp, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $60 

   3585 
  Singles:   General Service Medal 1918-62, (GVR coinage 
head), - clasp - S.Persia. 946 Sowar Nawaz Jang (an illegible 
name mostly erased) Guides (Cav.). ; another identical, clasp 
- Kurdistan. 45A L.Naik Kirpa Singh. 1-13-F.F.Rif.; another 
(GVIRIndiae Imp), - clasp - S.E.Asia 1945-46. Unnamed, 
possible naming removed.; India General Service Medal 
1936-39, - clasp - North West Frontier 1936-37. 13190 
Sepoy Gian Chand, 5-12 F.F.R. All named medals impressed.   
Four single medals, very good - very fi ne.   

 $200 

      

 3586* 
  General Service Medal 1918-62,   (GVIR Indiae Imp), - clasp 
- Palestine. 2718414 Gdsmn. J.Connolly. I.Gds. Impressed.   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $200 

 On the website WW2Guards.com it records 2718414 Guardsman James 
Patrick Connolly as Serjeant 1st Bn and 2nd Armoured Bn, Irish Guards, 
a POW in North West Europe during WWII. The medal rolls for Palestine 
record him as 2718414 Guardsman J.Connolly 1st Bn Irish Guards in 
Palestine 01January 1936 - 31 December 1939. 

   3587 
  Singles:   1939-45 Star; Burma Star; Italy Star; War Medal 
1939-45. All unnamed.   Four single medals, the last very 
fi ne, the rest extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

   3588 
  Singles:   Atlantic Star; Air Crew Europe Star; Burma Star; 
Italy Star; France and Germany Star; Defence Medal 1939-
45; War Medal 1939-45. All unnamed.   Seven single medals, 
the last two swing mounted as a pair, the scarce Air Crew 
Europe Star is extremely fi ne, the rest very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.   

 $370 

   3589 
  Atlantic Star.   C/JK178762 A/B/G.T.Edwards R.N. Impressed.   
Good very fi ne.   

 $50 

 C/JK178762 Able Seaman G.T.Edwards, C indicates Chatham Port Division 
and JX indicates Seaman and Communications Branch. 
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 3590* 
  Africa General Service Medal 1902-1956,   (EIIR) - clasp 
- Kenya. 22560404 Pte. R.G.Howe. Glosters. Impressed.   
Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $170 

      

 3591* 
  General Service Medal 1918-62,   (EIIR Dei Gratia), - 
clasp - Cyprus. 23241871 Pte. R.A.Hannaford. R.A.O.C. 
Impressed.   Adhesive tape residue on ribbon, nicely toned, 
extremely fi ne.   

 $100 
 Together with pin-back riband bar. 

   3592 
  Singles:   General Service Medal 1962-2007, - clasp - Borneo. 
23920365 Cpl. D.Moorhouse. RMP.; another, - clasp - 
Northern Ireland. 24181289 Gnr. K.J.Lane RA. Both medals 
impressed.   Two single medals, good very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.   

 $160 

      

 3593* 
  General Service Medal 1962-2007,   clasp - Malaya Peninsula. 
Captain M.Hayward-Butt. R.N. Impressed.   Nicely toned, 
extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

 Michael Hayward-Butt, born 19Dec1921; Died Mar1991 at Oxford 
District, Oxfordshire, England; RAN appointments, Midsh 01Sep1939, 
S.Lt 01Sep1941, Lt 16Mar1951, Lt Cdr 16Mar1951, Cdr 11Dec1955, 
Capt 30Jun1964, Ret'd 02Sep1969 Medically Unfi t; Ships postings, HMS 
Enterprise (cruiser) 26Aug1939-Feb1941, HMS Wanderer (destroyer) 
10Oct1941-Feb1943, HMS Inconstant (destroyer) Jun-Oct1943, 09Nov-
Dec1943 and Apr1944-Jul1945, HMS Actaeon 29May1946-Oct1947, 
others unknown.

       

 3594* 
  Royal Naval Long Service and Good Conduct Medal,  
 (EVIIR). D.1258 W.A.B.Ridley, SEAn, R.N.R. Impressed.   
Spotty toning, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $100 
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 3595* 
  Army Long Service and Good Conduct Medal,   (EVIIR). 
24914 Cpl T.Salter. R.E. Impressed.   Small scratch in front 
of forehead, nicely toned, good very fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 3596* 
  Volunteer Long Service Medal,   (Victoria Regina et 
Imperatrix). Sergt. J.B.Dexter Burma Ry. Volr. Rifles. 
Engraved in running script.   Very fi ne.   

 $150 

      

 3597* 
  Volunteer Long Service Medal,   (Victoria Regina et 
Imperatrix). Vol: C.Pinto E.I.R. Vol:Rifl es. Running script 
engraved.   No ribbon, toned nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 E.I.R. Vol:Rifl es (East Indian Railway Volunteer Rifl es). 

   3598 
  Singles:   Territorial Force Effi ciency Medal, (GVR). 690011 
Gnr: H.F.Lowe. R.F.A.; Effi ciency Medal, (GVIR Indiae.Imp) 
with Territorial suspender bar. 2980361 Gnr. J.Laurie. R.A. 
Both medals impressed.   Two single medals, very fi ne.   

 $130 

      

 3599* 
  Indian Army Long Service and Good Conduct Medal,   (GVIR 
Rex Et Indiae Imp). 13949 Gnr. Ram Parshad, M.A.T.C. 
Impressed.   No ribbon, toned extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 M.A.T.C. (Mountain Artillery Training Centre). 
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 3600* 
  Service Medal of the Order of St John,   in silver with straight 
bar suspension and bar (second type) for additional 5 Years 
and attached is a Maltese Cross for another 5 Years Service. 
6074. Pte. J.W.Bailey. Carshalton Div. No, 1 Dis. S.J.Ab. 
1927. Engraved.   Swing mounted with brooch bar (repaired 
at back), good very fi ne.   

 $80 

      

 3601* 
  Police Long Service and Good Conduct Medal,   (GVIR). 
Sergt. James U. Maclean. Engraved.   Swing mounted, very 
small edge nick and bump, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $60 

   BRITISH  GROUPS 

     

 3602* 
  Pair:   Egypt Medal 1882-89, dated reverse, - clasp - 
Alexandria 11th July; Khedive's Star 1882. E.Kirkland. A.B. 
H.M.S."Alexandra". on fi rst medal, second medal unnamed 
as issued. The named medal engraved.   Good very fi ne.   

 $400 

 HMS Alexandra was one of the ships in the fl eet of Admiral Seymour that 
was present at the bombardment of Alexandria. 

      

 3603* 
  Pair:   Egypt Medal 1882-89, undated reverse, - clasp - Suakin 
1885; Khedive's Star 1884-6. 17295. Sapr F.J.Clements. 17th 
Co. R.E. on fi rst medal, second medal unnamed as issued. 
The named medal engraved.   First medal with many contact 
marks, the second medal with pitting after being cleaned of 
oxidation and also no ribbon on second medal, otherwise 
good - fi ne.   

 $250 
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 3604* 
  Pair:   Egypt Medal 1882-89, undated reverse, - clasp - Suakin 
1885; Khedive's Star 1884-6. 5417. Pte S.Horlock. M.S. 
Corps. on fi rst medal, second medal unnamed as issued. 
The named medal engraved.   The fi rst medal nicely toned 
extremely fi ne, the second medal without ribbon very fi ne.   

 $400 

      

 3605* 
  Pair:   India General Service Medal 1849-95, - clasp - Hazara 
1891; Queen's South Africa Medal 1899 (second reverse with 
ghost dates), - three clasps - Cape Colony, Wittebergen, South 
Africa 1901. 1634 Pte A.Binnie. 2nd Bn Sea. Highrs on fi rst 
medal, 1634 Ote A.Binnie, 2: Sea: Highrs: on second medal. 
First medal engraved in script style, second medal impressed.   
Superbly toned, virtually uncirculated.   

 $600 

     

 3606* 
  Trio:   East and West Africa Medal 1887-1900, - clasp Benin 
1897; British War Medal 1914-18; Royal Naval Long Service 
and Good Conduct Medal (GVR type 1 with non-swivelling 
bar). H.Allshorn, C.P.O., H.M.S.Theseus. on fi rst medal, 
95934 H.F.Allshorn. C.P.O. R.N. on second medal, 95934. 
Herbert Allshorn, C.P.O. H.M.S.Pembroke. on last medal. 
All medals impressed.   The fi rst medal with original ribbon 
and this worn, the last two without ribbons, nicely toned, 
some contact marks, otherwise very fi ne - good very fi ne.   

 $550 

 In January 1897 HMS Theseus was ordered from the Mediterranean to 
join the fl eet of Rear Admiral Sir Harry Rawson for a punitive expedition 
against Benin. The mission was successful and Benin was captured on 18 
February, however the ship's crew suffered badly from Malaria to such a 
degree that the ship had to be disinfected later that year during refi tting at 
the base in Chatham. 
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 3607* 
  Pair:   Queen's Sudan Medal 1896-97, in silver; Khedive's 
Sudan Medal 1896-1908, - clasp - The Atbara. 3449. Pte. 
J.Boyce. 1/Sea Hrs on fi rst medal, 3449 Pte J.Boyce 1st Sea 
Highrs on second medal. Both medals engraved, the fi rst 
appears to be renamed.   Swing mounted, some contact marks, 
otherwise very fi ne.   

 $350 
 Together with basic information sheet on fi rst medal. 

     

 3608* 
  Group of Four:   Queen's Sudan Medal 1896-97; Khedive's 
Sudan Medal 1896-1908, - clasp - Khartoum; Queen's South 
Africa Medal 1899 (type 3 reverse), - two clasps - Defence 
of Ladysmith, Laing's Nek; King's South Africa Medal 
1902, - two clasps - South Africa 1901, South Africa 1902. 
4144 .Pte. A.Tilcock 2/R. Bde: on fi rst medal, second medal 
unnamed as issued, 4144 Pte A.Tilcock, Rifl e Brigade. on 
last two medals. The fi rst medal offi cially engraved, the last 
two medals impressed.   A few contact marks, otherwise nicely 
toned, good very fi ne - extremely fi ne.   

 $1,000

Captured at Swavelkranz - Released 

     

 3609* 
  Pair:   Queen's South Africa Medal 1899 (type 2 reverse with 
clear ghost dates), - four clasps - Cape Colony, Paardeberg, 
Driefontein, Transvaal; King's South Africa Medal 1902, 
- two clasps - South Africa 1901, South Africa 1902. 6233 
Corl A.Miller, 2: Sea: Highrs: on fi rst medal, 6233 Corpl: 
A.Miller. Seaforth Highrs: on second medal. Both medals 
impressed.   Swing mounted, small patch of double-sided tape 
residue on back of both ribbons, contact marks, otherwise 
extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

 Alexander Miller, labourer, age 20, born at Watten Wicks in Caithness, 
Scotland; Enl.30Aug1898 at Dover, England; to L/Cpl 25Feb1899; promoted 
to Cpl 19Apr1901; taken as prisoner-of-war 04Jun1900 at Swalkrantz (also 
Swalkranz) but actually Swavelkranz, a farm 25km north-west of Heilbron 
and released 02Jul1900; passed Mounted Infantry certifi cate 1903; reverted 
to Private at own request 01Feb1904; granted 2 Good Conduct badges 
01Apr1904; Trf to Army Reserve 10Dec1906; Disch.28Aug1910; overseas 
service included South Africa 21Oct1900-26Oct1902 and East Indies 
27Oct1902-08Dec1906; medal entitlement confi rmed.

With copy of Service File and list of 2Bn Seaforth Highlanders captured at 
Swalkrantz. 
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 3610* 
  Pair:   Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, - fi ve clasps - Cape 
Colony, Orange Free State, Transvaal, South Africa 1901, 
South Africa 1902. Yorkshire Imperial Yeomanry Medal 
1901-1902. 26127 Tpr H.A.Franklin 12th Coy Imp.Yeo 
on fi rst medal, 26127 H.A.Franklin on second. Impressed.   
Good very fi ne.   

 $700 

      

lot 3611

 3611* 
  Pair:   Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, (type 3 reverse), 
- three clasps - Cape Colony, Orange Free State, Transvaal; 
St John Ambulance Brigade Medal for South Africa 1899-
1902. 1716 Ordly: J.Todd. St John Amb: Bde: on fi rst medal, 
1716. Pte J.Todd. Tibshelf Corps. on second medal. First 
medal impressed, second medal engraved.   Hairlines, some 
light scratches and edge bumps on fi rst medal, a few very 
small edge nicks on second medal, otherwise very fi ne - good 
very fi ne and scarce.   

 $800 

 Ex Dix Noonan Webb auction 22 Jul 1916 (lot 228).

The Corps of the Brigade in Tibshelf, Derbyshire, England was formed 
in 1887. There were reportedly 14 men from the Tibshelf Brigade who 
volunteered for service in South Africa.

With DNW lot envelope with lot details and also copy of medal roll 
confi rming clasp entitlement. 

      

 3612* 
  Pair:   Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, - two clasps - Cape 
Colony, Orange Free State; King's South Africa Medal 1902, 
- two clasps - South Africa 1901, South Africa 1902. 10050 
Pte G.B.Purdy 55th Coy. 5th Impl:Yeo on both medals. 
Impressed.   Good very fi ne.   

 $500 

   3613 
  Pair:   Queen's South Africa Medal 1899 - clasp - Cape 
Colony; King's South Africa Medal 1902, - two clasps - South 
Africa 1901, South Africa 1902. Serjt J.G.Sale 1.Y.HP.Staff 
on fi rst medal, Serjt J.G.Sale Imp:Yeo on second. Impressed.   
Good very fi ne.   

 $500 
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 3614* 
  Group of Five:   Queen's South Africa Medal 1899 (type 2 
with ghost dates), - six clasps - Belmont, Modder River, 
Driefontein, Johannesburg, Diamond Hill, Belfast; King's 
South Africa Medal 1902, - two clasps - South Africa 1901, 
South Africa 1902; 1914 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; 
Victory Medal 1914-19. 2383 Pte W.Tait, Scots Gds: on fi rst 
medal, 2383 Pte W.Tait. Scots Guards. on second medal, 
2383 Pte W.Tait. S.Gds. on last three medals. All medals 
impressed.   Contact marks on some medals, all but second 
ribbon damaged, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $750 

 Records show that 2383 Pte A.Tait, 1st Bn Scots Guards was wounded at 
Modder River 28Nov1899. Note the initial A instead of W.

With basic research. 

     

 3615* 
  Group of Four:   Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, - four 
clasps - Tugela Heights, Relief of Ladysmith, Transvaal, 
Laings Nek; King's South Africa Medal 1901, - two clasps 
- South Africa 1901, South Africa 1902; British War Medal 
1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 5237 Pte W.Armitage, 
Scot: Rifl es on fi rst two medals, 42463 Pte. W.Armitage. 
High.L.I. on last two medals. All medals impressed.   Contact 
marks, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $600 

 Together with Certifi cate of Discharge dated 4th August 1907 confi rming 
entitlement to fi rst two medals.

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 76 (lot 3798).

William Armitage, age 15, born at Shoreditch, London, England; Attested 
at London 03Aug1895; Disch.o4Aug1907 from 2 Bn Scottish Rifl es after 
12 years service with the trade of musician; WWI service with Highland 
Light Infantry. 

      

 3616* 
  Pair:   Queen's South Africa Medal 1899 (type 2 reverse 
with ghost dates), - six clasps - Orange free State, Relief of 
Ladysmith, Transvaal, Laing's Nek, Cape Colony, Tugela 
Heights; King's South Africa Medal 1902, - two clasps - 
South Africa 1901, South Africa 1902. 6478 Pte A.Mullen, 
RL:Dub:Fus: Both medals impressed.   Original poor condition 
ribbons, contact marks, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $300 

   3617 
  Group of Four:   King's South Africa Medal 1902, - two 
clasps - South Africa 1901, South Africa 1902; 1914-15 Star; 
British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. Lieut. 
F.N.Powell. Imp. Yeoy. on fi rst medal, Capt F.N.Powell D 
3rd Battn. S. Lanc. Regt. on last three medals. All medals 
engraved and renamed.   Contact marks, otherwise fi ne - very 
fi ne.   

 $120 

 Frank Newstead Powell; Enl.12Feb1900 at Winnipeg, Canada, and 
posted to HQ Staff; commissioned Lieutenant 04Jun1901 in Imperial 
Yeomanry (Sharpshooters); served in WWI as Captain in 3rd (Reserve) Bn, 
South Lancashire Regt and from 29May1918 in Labour Corps; resigned 
commission May1920. Entitled to QSA with clasps Natal, Orange Free 
State and Transvaal. 
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 3618* 
  Group of Eight:   1914 Star, - clasp - 5th Aug.-22nd Nov.1914 
('Mons'); British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-
19; 1939-45 Star; France and Germany Star; Defence Medal 
1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Army Long Service and Good 
Conduct Medal (GVR type 2) with Regular Army suspender 
bar. 9567 Pte T.S.J.Harris. R.A.M.C. on fi rst medal, 9567 
Pte. T.S.Harris. R.A.M.C. on second and third medals, 
fourth to seventh medals unnamed as issued, 7247697 Sjt. 
T.S.J.Harris. R.A.M.C. on last medal. All named medals 
impressed.   Swing mounted but stuck to a display board with 
double-sided adhesive tape, very fi ne.   

 $650 

     

 3619* 
  Trio:   1914 Star, - clasp - 5th Aug.-22nd Nov.1914 ('Mons'); 
British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 
3293 Pte E.Bennett. 2/Rif:Brig. on fi rst medal, 3293 Sjt. 
E.J.Bennett. Rif. Brig. on last two medals. All medals 
impressed.   Small oxidation spot on last medal, contact 
marks, otherwise fi ne.   

 $200 

     

 3620* 
  Trio:   1914 Star with 'Mons' rosette; British War Medal 
1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 8253 Pte H.Darwent. 
R.A.M.C. on fi rst medal, 8253 A.Sjt. H.Darwent. R.A.M.C. 
on last two medals. All medals impressed.   Swing mounted 
with original ribbons, all faded and fi rst damaged, medals 
good very fi ne.   

 $200 

   3621 
  Trio:   1914 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 
1914-19. MS-3309 Pte. A.W.Thomas. A.S.C. All medals 
impressed.   Shortened ribbons, medals good very fi ne.   

 $130 

 MS is prefi x for Mechanical Specials in Army Service Corps. 
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MC and MM Group to Garrison Artillery

     

 3622* 
  MC and MM Group of Seven:   Military Cross (GRI - type 
1); Military Medal (GVR type 1); 1914-15 Star; British War 
Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; Defence Medal 
1939-45; War Medal 1939-45. First medal and last two 
medals unnamed as issued, 46133 Bmbr: C.D.Tabor. 90/Sge: 
By: R.G.A. on second medal, 46133 A-Bmbr. C.D.Tabor. 
R.G.A. on third medal, 2. Lieut. C.D.Tabor. on fourth and 
fi fth medals. All named medals impressed.   Court mounted, 
contact marks on second and fourth medals, otherwise very 
fi ne.   

 $2,000 

 MC: LG 3/6/1919, p6835 for distinguished service in connection with 
military operations in France and Flanders to 2nd Lt Charles David Tabor 
MM, R.G.A., S.R., attd 3rd Sge Bty.

MM: LG 19/2/1917, p1755 to 46133 Bombr. C.D.Tabor, R.G.A.

Appointed Lieutenant from R.W.Fus to Pioneer Corps 2 June 1941 - LG 
11/11/1941, p6487.

Lt C.D.Tabor MC, MM having exceeded age limit relinquishes his 
commission 21 Dec 1947 and granted honorary rank of Captain - LG 
23/12/1947, p6079.

With copies of Gazette pages. 

     

 3623* 
  MM Group of Four:   Military Medal (GVR type 1); 1914-15 
Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19 
with MID (this missing pins and glued to ribbon).96037 Cpl 
F.G.Smith. 17/D.A.C. R.F.A. on fi rst medal, 96037. A-Bmbr. 
F.G.Smith. R.F.A. on second medal, 96037 Cpl. F.G.Smith. 
R.A. on last two medals. All medals impressed.   Some contact 
marks, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $700 

 Together with Royal Artillery hat badge.

MM: Sixth Supplement to LG 16/2/1917, p1755. 

MID: Unable to locate an award to 96037 F.G.Smith.

With copy of gazette entry. 

     

 3624* 
  Group of Four to Royal Marines:   1914-15 Star; British 
War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; Royal Naval 
Long Service and Good Conduct Medal (GVR type 1 with 
swivelling suspender). PO.11567 Cpl. G.F.Edwards. R.M.L.I. 
on first three medals, PO/11567. G.F.Edwards, Corpl. 
R.M.L.I. on last medal. All medals impressed.   Shortened 
ribbons, second marked, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $250 

 PO.11567 Cpl Gilbert Francis Edwards. PO is service number prefi x for 
Portsmouth Division.

With basic research. 
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 3625* 
  Group of Four:   1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-
18; Victory Medal 1914-19; Royal Fleet Reserve Long 
Service and Good Conduct Medal (GVR type 1). 214337. 
A.J.Bentley, L.Sig., R.N. on fi rst medal, 214337 A.J.Bentley. 
Y.S. R.N. on second and third medals, 214337 PO. B.7707 
A.J.Bentley. Y.S. R.F.R. on last medal. All medals impressed.    
Ribbons with some damage, a few carbon spots on third 
medal, otherwise very fi ne - good very fi ne.   

 $200 

 Alexander J.Bentley, Leading Signaller and later a Petty Offi cer, Yeoman 
of Signals.

With basic research. 

   3626 
  Trio:   1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 16041 Pte. P.Fagan. R.W.Fus. All medals 
impressed.   Display mounted, contact marks on second medal 
and small edge bump on last medal, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $130 

   3627 
  Pair:   1914-15 Star; Victory Medal 1914-19. 11217 
Cpl F.Patterson. R.Innis:Fus: on fi rst medal, 11217 Sjt. 
F.Patterson. R. Innis. Fus. on second medal. Both medals 
impressed.   Ribbons with adhesive tape residue, medals 
good very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Listed as 'Wounded' on the Casualty List issued by the War Offi ce.

With basic research. 

   3628 
  Pair:   1914-15 Star, British War Medal 1914-18. 2441 Pte. 
W.Hankin. Lan:Fus: Both medals impressed.   Original 
ribbons, the fi rst damaged and the second with adhesive tape 
residue, medals extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.   

 $110 

 Together with French ten centimes, 1901-21 type, with reverse shaved and 
inscribed, 'L/Cpl.W.Hankin/305514/C.E/Lancs Fus', with a hole pierced at 
two opposing sides to attach to a wrist strap. 

Bravery Awards for Two Ocean Rescues 
One for S.S.Utopia Disaster in Gibraltar Bay

     

 3629* 
  Trio to RN attached to RAN:   British War Medal 1914-18; 
Royal Humane Society Bronze Medal; Italy, Medaglia Al 
Valore Di Marina Bronze (Medal of Valour at Sea in Bronze). 
Lieut. W.Lyne, R.N. on fi rst medal, William Lyne, Leading, 
Seaman, H.M.S. "Reindeer", 21st April 1887. on second 
medal, William Syne (sic) Sottuffi ciale R.N. Gibilterra (Non 
Commissioned Offi cer R.N. Gibraltar) 17.mar.1891 on last 
medal.   Swing mounted, good very fi ne.   

 $2,500 

 Together with book titled, Something About a Sailor by Rear Admiral Sir 
Thomas J. Spence Lyne K.C.V.O., C.B., D.S.O.and inside on cover page 
is written, 'To:- Brother Bill &/ Lieut-Commander William Lyne R.N./In 
affectionate regard/The Author/Thomas Lyne/Xmas 1939', hard cover 
with dust jacket (this torn and only front section remains), 374pp with 53 
illustrations.

William Lyne, born 04Oct1862 at South Queensferry, Scotland; entered 
RAN on loan from RN 01Jul1913 to 26Apr1920; Chief Bosun 01Jul1913; 
Lieut 12Sep1917; at HMAS Penguin 01Jul1913 to 24Nov1919; London 
Depot 25Nov1919 to 26Apr1920. During WWI served at Garden Island in 
Sydney where he later remained for some years before his retirement with 
the rank of Lieutenant Commander, settling in Sydney. 

The above book pp350-352 recount details of the awards to William Syne 
as follows.

RHS Bronze Medal: In April 1887 Bill stood out from Thundergap (off 
coast of Tanganyika) in a 24-ft. cutter under sail when about two or three 
miles from the coast they ran into a bombarra (a local name for a form of 
hurricane) when the boat was swamped, quickly fi lled, and sank, leaving 
the entire crew of offi cer, interpreter, marine, and nine men struggling in 
the water in a running sea over two miles from the shore, with the thought 
of hungry sharks around them. Bill shouted to all hands to keep together, 
I conclude as mutual protection from the sharks, but the small interpreter 
detached himself in some way from the others and was soon a bait for a 
shark as he was seen no more.

The marine then showed that he was in diffi culties and hardly able to swim. 
Bill got hold of him and kept him afl oat with great diffi culty until he managed 
to get hold of an oar to help support him. The current and wind were a little 
in their favour, but it took nearly two hours to reach the shore, the marine 
being all the time only semi-conscious and would not hold on to the oar 
without being encouraged and assisted. 

Continued next page
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The offi cer came to their assistance for some time as the others by this time 
had separated. The danger of being 'nipped' by a shark was not encouraging. 
They eventually got to the end of a reef and the matter became more 
precarious as Bill himself, alone with the marine, was becoming exhausted. 
The offi cer was nearly lost in the last hundred yards before reaching the shore, 
but the remainder of the crew together got him landed. Bill with his burden 
by this time had reached a reef some distance away. When the crew were 
able to assist them to land the marine had nearly passed out and Bill was 
almost done... When the circumstances of the incident were fully reported 
Bill was honoured by receiving the Royal Humane Society's medal for his 
gallant action, which undoubtedly saved the marine's life.

Medaglia Al Valore Di Marina Bronze: On 22 (sic, actually 17) March 1891 
a terrible catastrophe occurred in Gibraltar Bay when the Italian emigrant 
ship the S.S. Utopia was lost with two thousand lives. It was a fi lthy night, 
raining and blowing a gale, with poor visibility. The Channel Fleet was in the 
bay at the time, the ships showing all their regulation lights. The Captain of 
the Utopia seems to have misjudged his distance and, probably blinded by 
the storm, dropped his anchor too near the other ships. When she swung to 
the wind and tide she was carried across the stem of the battleship Anson, 
was very badly holed, and in a few minutes began to sink. Very soon the hull 
was under water, just the funnels and mast showing and the upper works 
awash. The crew and emigrants numbered over two thousand, and of this 
number only a few hundred were saved.

Brother Bill, who was serving in the Camperdown, but on shore at the time, 
was a close witness of the accident. He commandeered a boat manned by a 
couple of 'rock scorpions' (natives of Gibraltar) and pulled out to the scene 
of the accident, saved about twelve lives, and rendered valuable assistance 
by passing others he could not take into other boats. For this service Bill 
was publicly presented with the Medal for valour at Sea by the Italian 
Government, with a letter of thanks for what they were pleased to call 'his 
gallant conduct'.

With research. 

     

 3630* 
  Trio:   British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; 
Territorial War Medal 1914-19. 1904 Sjt. G.S.Bache. E.Surr.
R. on fi rst two medals, 1904 Pte. G.S.Bache. E.Surr.R. on last 
medal. All medals impressed.   Swing mounted, very fi ne.   

 $300 

 Together with East Surrey Regt hat badge (KC) and E.Surrey brass shoulder 
title.

George Samuel Bache (serial no.1904) and also 240355 as A/WOII. Medal 
entitlement confi rmed.

With basic research. 

   3631 
  Family Group:   (Father) Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; 
Victory Medal 1914-19. S-1721 Pte. J.S.Munro. A. & S.H. 
Both medals impressed.; (Son) Trio: Defence Medal 1939-45; 
War Medal 1939-45; Effi ciency Medal (GVIR Indiae.Imp), 
with Territorial suspender bar. First two medals unnamed 
as issued, 298327. Bdr. A.Munro. R.A. on last medal. The 
named medal impressed.   Adhesive tape on back of some 
ribbons, medals very fi ne - extremely fi ne.   

 $220 

   3632 
  Pair:   British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 
12011 Pte. R.J.Richardson. K.O.S.B. Both medals impressed.   
Good very fi ne - good extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

 Listed as 'Wounded' on the Casualty List issued by the War Offi ce from 
2nd July 1915.

With basic research. 

   3633 
  Pair to KIA:   British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 
1914-19. GS-37352 Pte. J.Smith. R.Fus. Both medals 
impressed.   Ribbons marked with adhesive tape, medals 
cleaned, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $200 

 Together with a WWI Memorial Plaque named to James Smith, the plaque 
cleaned and with remnants of adhesive on the reverse.

GS (General Service Enlistment) - 37352 Pte James Smith 4Bn, Royal Fusiliers 
was born in Kings Cross, London and enlisted in Norwich. He was killed 
in action on 03May1918 at age 31 in France and was buried at Sandpits 
British Cemetery, Fouquereuil, Pas de Calais, France. 

   3634 
  Pair:   British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 
7420 Pte. E.Ward. R. Sc. Fus. Both medals impressed.   Very 
fi ne - extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 With basic research. 

   3635 
  Pair:   British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 
2067 Pte. A.Wilson. A.& S.H. Both medals impressed.   Very 
fi ne - good very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Pte A.Wilson, age 20, enlisted and served for 2 years 2 months including 8 
months with Field Force.

With basic research. 



485

Group to Paratrooper at Arnhem Landing

    

  

 3636* 
  Group of Eight:   General Service Medal 1918-62 (GVIR), 
- clasp - Palestine; 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Italy Star; 
France and Germany Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War 
Medal 1939-45; Army Long Service and Good Conduct 
Medal (EIIR BR:OMN), with Regular Army suspender 
bar. 6978838 Fsr. J.Milligan. R.Ir.Fus. on first medal, 
second to seventh medals unnamed as issued, 6978838 Sgt. 
J.Milligan. Para. on last medal. Named medals impressed.; 
also unoffi cial issue, The Arnhem 50th Anniversary Medal 
1994, unnamed.   The group of eight medals display mounted, 
the sixth and seventh with sticky tape residue, some contact 
marks, otherwise very fi ne, the last single medal swing 
mounted, nearly uncirculated.   

 $1,200 

 Together with Glider Pilot Regiment badge (KC); Glider Pilot Regt 
embroidered shoulder title; British Airborne (Pegasus) embroidered formation 
shoulder patch; Army parachute wings embroidered badge; Royal Irish 
Fusiliers embroidered shoulder title; Army Sergeant's stripes.

Sgt J.Milligan joined the Regular Army in 1936-37 and was posted to the 
Royal Irish Fusiliers. He served with that regiment in Palestine and also 
in North Africa in the early stages of WWII. While serving in Italy he 
volunteered for training as a paratrooper in 4th Parachute Brigade and was 
posted to 11 Paras. He returned to England and subsequently took part 
in the disastrous Arnhem landing with 1st Airborne Division. The Paras 
suffered high casualties and Milligan was taken prisoner with a group of 
South Staffordshire men near the Hartenstein Hotel and remained a POW 
until repatriated in 1945. He is recorded on POW records as Pte J.Milligan 
6978838 A.A.C. (Army Air Corps). Post war he served as a sergeant with a 
parachute training unit until he discharged in June 1946.

With research. 

CBE to Australian Born Mining Engineer for Services 
to the Nigerian Mining Industry

     

 3637* 
  Group of Five:   The Most Excellent Order of the British 
Empire, Commander (CBE) (Civil) neck badge (type 2); 
1939-45 Star; France and Germany Star; Defence Medal 
1939-45; War Medal 1939-45. All medals unnamed. The 
fi rst with neck ribbon and the rest swing mounted.   Very 
fi ne - extremely fi ne.   

 $1,000 

 Together with case for CBE by Garrard & Co Ltd, and with Instructions 
for Wearing; a swing mounted matching set of miniatures with the Order 
mounted in the group as a breast badge; a sterling silver serving tray 
(1.14kg), hallmarked for Sheffi eld 1962 by maker, Poston Products, with 
four short legs, inscribed in the centre, 'J.L.Farrington, C.B.E./Presented 
by/The Nigerian Chamber of Mines', and around this are the signatures in 
relief of the 16 presenters; golf trophy marked on side, 'Angus Butler Golf 
Cup/J.L.Farrington/1964', hallmarked for London 1963 by maker, Poston 
Products, golfer on top of trophy broken loose and needs repairing (the fi gure 
is inside the cup) (Note: The cup is named in honour of Angus Butler who 
laid out the golf course at Rayfi eld, Jos, Nigeria in 1913 and was the fi rst 
Club Captain. The annual tournament for the trophy was held from 1948 to 
1975); British Passport for Southern Rhodesia valid to 21 November 1939 
and named to John Leonard Farrington, Geologist, born at Sydney NSW 
on 14.6.1906 and domiciled in S.Rhodesia, with his photo and various visa 
stamps for different countries.

CBE: Fourth Supplement to LG 1/1/1964, p44 - on the advice of Her 
Majesty's Nigerian Ministers to Jack Farrington, Esq, For services to the 
tin mining industry.

John 'Jack' Leonard Farrington was born on 14 June 1906 in Sydney, 
Australia, to English parents. He grew up in Fiji, where his father who was 
a doctor died in 1915. The following year his mother moved the family 
to Canada, where she was appointed Matron at the Provincial Home for 
Incurables at Marpole in Vancouver. Jack was educated at public and high 
schools in Vancouver, British Columbia and then at the University of British 
Columbia graduating as a Bachelor of Applied Science in May 1928, with 
1st class honours in mining engineering. In his third year at university he 
was awarded its Dunamuir Scholarship for highest standing in mining 
engineering.

After graduation, his profession was that of a fi eld and mining geologist, in 
sub-Saharan Africa. From June 1928 to May 1931 he was a fi eld geologist 
with Loangwa Concessions in Northern Rhodesia (present-day Zambia). 
From May 1931 to July 1936 he was in Southern Rhodesia (present-day 
Zimbabwe), working for the Gold Fields Rhodesian Development Company, 
for valuation and development of prospects, and as the only geologist at 
the Wanderer Mine. He looked at the Kakemega goldfi eld in Kenya, then 
enjoying a gold rush, but did not stay. From July 1936 to November 1937 
he became an assistant geologist at the head offi ce of New Consolidated 
Goldfi elds, at Johannesburg, South Africa. Moving to the Gold Coast 
(present day Ghana), from November 1937 he became chief geologist with 
the Ashanti Goldfi elds Corporation and was the fi rst resident geologist at 
the rich Ashanti gold mine.

When he volunteered for military service in 1939 his application claimed 
experience in (1) interpretation of air surveys, (2) mine development, (3) 
diamond drilling, (4) organization of fi eld parties and prospecting units, 
and (5) handling of labour; also 'special knowledge' of aerial surveying 
(based on the planning and interpretation of four such surveys), tunnelling, 
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surveying, and general reconnaissance of unmapped or poorly mapped 
territory. However, he was not accepted for service due to poor vision in one 
eye. Up until 1942 his work included wide experience in siting positions for 
boring and control of boring operations involving diamond drills, including 
siting of boreholes for water, and in 1941 he became an Associate (postwar a 
Member) of the Institution of Mining and Metallurgy (UK), and in February 
1943 also a Fellow of the Society of Economic Geologists (USA).

When he was fi nally accepted for military service in 1942, at the age of 36, 
he sought employment with boring units of the Royal Engineers. However, 
after initial training with No. 6 Training Battalion RE (at Elgin in Scotland) 
from 30 October to 21 December 1942, he was attached to the Survey 
Training Centre RE (near Ruabon in north Wales) to attend a fi eld survey 
course, followed by a course in air survey and cartography, from 22 December 
1942 to 28 April 1943. The Survey Centre's main function was to train 
offi cers and men as military surveyors, who would then be able to act as 
reinforcements for existing survey units, and for the formation of new units. 
He was then detached to 14 Corps Field Survey (CFS) Company RE from 
28 April to 17 July; returned to the Survey Training Centre RE from 18 July 
to 12 October; and detached again, to 523 CFS Company RE, before being 
posted to ISTD, at Oxford, on 8 November 1943. Jack's 'Offi cer's Record of 
Service' notes that he was detached briefl y to B.A.S. Washington, USA from 
19 October to 5 November 1944, and to active service in NW Europe with 
21 Army Group in France, Belgium and Holland from 24 December 1944 
to 19 January 1945. Soon after the Geological Section ISTD was formed, 
Jack became its offi cer commanding.

After the war Jack went to Nigeria, where as a consultant, his fi rst client 
was Amalgamated Tin Mines of Nigeria (ATMN). There he took part in an 
aerial survey of the Jos Plateau, and made the acquaintance of the Western 
Nigerian goldfi eld. Then he was invited to be the offi cial consultant to the 
ATMN Group, based in Nigeria. He published a preliminary description of 
the Nigerian lead-zinc fi eld and undertook a mining survey in Cameroon. 
After being appointed Assistant General Manager with ATMN in 1953, he 
was promoted to General Manager in 1957. Whilst General Manager, he 
was appointed a 'special member' of Nigeria's Northern House of Assembly 
(Lagos Times, 4 September 1961) to represent the region's mining interests, 
and promoted Northern Nigeria as 'an awakening giant'. He served until 
retirement from Nigeria in September 1964.

Presentation copies of the farewell speeches that marked his resignation 
from the House were donated by the family to the Pitt Rivers Museum at 
Oxford in 2006, as part of the documentation that accompanied donation 
of two ceremonial fans. Also, with retirement imminent, in the Queen's 
Birthday Honours of 1964 he was appointed a Commander of the Most 
Excellent Order of the British Empire for his services to the mining industry 
in Nigeria.

Jack and his wife returned to England, to Tonbridge in Kent, before moving 
to the Channel Island of Jersey where he continued with some consultancy 
work after retirement, but died there on 20 March 1982.

With copy of Gazette pages, a newspaper cutting and other research. 

     

 3638* 
  Group of Nine:   1939-45 Star; Atlantic Star; Italy Star; 
Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Naval General 
Service Medal, (GVIR Fid:Dei), - two clasps - Malaya, Near 
East; Korea Medal 1950-53; United Nations Korea Medal 
1950-53; Royal Naval Long Service and Good Conduct 
Medal (EIIR Dei.Gratia). The fi rst fi ve and the eighth medals 
unnamed as issued, P/MX.64371 A.H.Wilson E.R.A. 3 R.N. 
on sixth and seventh medals, MX.64371 A.H.Wilson. E.R.A. 
2. H.M.S.Portcullis. on last medal. Named medals impressed.   
Fine - extremely fi ne.   

 $450 

     

 3639* 
  Group of Six:   1939-45 Star; Atlantic Star; War Medal 1939-
45; Korea Medal 1950-53; United Nations Korea Medal 
1950-53; Royal Naval Long Service and Good Conduct 
Medal (EIIR Britt:Omn). First three and fifth medals 
unnamed as issued, C/KX.95814. R.P.Sole. P.O.S.M. R.N. on 
fourth medal, KX.95814 R.P.Sole. P.O.S.M. H.M.S.Encore. 
on last medal. Both named medals impressed.   Ribbons with 
adhesive tape  on reverse, otherwise very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.   

 $350 

 C/KX prefi x indicates an enlistment at Chatham as Stoker. P.O.S.M. is a 
Petty Offi cer Stoker Mechanic. H.M.S. Encore was an Envoy Class rescue 
tug commissioned on 11 May 1945 and out of service in 1967 - offered for 
sale 14 March 1967. 

   3640 
  Group of Four:   1939-45 Star; Atlantic Star; Pacifi c Star; 
War Medal 1939-45. J.Mackin M.N. All medals engraved.   
Swing mounted, ribbon on last medal damaged, otherwise 
very fi ne.   

 $60 

   3641 
  Group of Five:   1939-45 Star; Africa Star - clasp - 1st Army; 
Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Effi ciency 
Medal (GVIR Indiae.Imp), with Territorial suspender 
bar. First four medals unnamed as issued, 877749 Gnr. 
J.Donnachil. (possibly Donnachie as small corrosion spot on 
last letter) R.A. The named medal impressed.   A few scratches 
on last medal, otherwise fi ne - very fi ne.   

 $150 

   3642 
  Group of Four:   1939-45 Star; Burma Star; Defence Medal 
1939-45; War Medal 1939-45. All medals unnamed as issued.   
Ribbons with adhesive tape residue, medals very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Attributed to S.R.Aston, Loyal North Lancashire Regiment, confi rmed as 
POW. In 1987 he was living in Wentworthville, Sydney, NSW when a case was 
heard by the Pensions Appeal Tribunal. His details were recorded as, Samuel 
Robert Aston, born 29Ag1922 with military service as follows - Loyal Regt 
(Boys Service) 18Jun1937-28Aug1940; Loyal Regt 29Aug1940-20Mar1946; 
Royal Engineers 21Mar-16Nov1946. Service aboard as follows - Shanghai 
04Dec1937-28Mar1938; Singapore 29Mar1938-14Feb1942; Malaya (POW) 
15Feb1942-10Oct1945. There is an extensive list of disabilities as a result 
of war service.

With research. 
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   3643 
  Group of Four:   1939-45 Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War 
Medal 1939-45; Effi ciency Medal (GVIR Indiae.Imp), with 
Territorial suspender bar. The fi rst three medals unnamed 
as issued, 4975472 Pte. R.Thorpe. Y.& L.R. on the last 
medal. The named medal impressed.   Ribbons with adhesive 
tape residue, a few digs on the face of the second medal, 
otherwise very fi ne.   

 $140 

 Together with York and Lancaster Regiment bi-metal hat badge with securing 
lugs on reverse, also a metal Y & L title. 

     

 3644* 
  Group of Five:   Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-
45; India Service Medal 1939-45; India Independence Medal 
1947; General Service Medal (GVIR), - clasp - Malaya. First 
three medals unnamed as issued, 21135270 Rfn. Gaine. 
Gurung. G.R. on third medal, 21135270 Rfn. Gaine. 
Gurung 6 G.R. on last medal. The named medals impressed.   
Some contact marks on a few medals, otherwise very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.   

 $150 
 Together with a 6G oxidised brass title. 

     

 3645* 
  Group of Seven:   Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-
45; Korea Medal 1950-53; United Nations Korea Medal 
1950-53; General Service Medal 1918-62 (EIIR), - clasp 
- Malaya; Coronation Medal 1953; Army Long Service and 
Good Conduct Medal (EIIR BR:OMN) with Regular Army 
suspender bar. First, second and sixth medals unnamed as 
issued, 4343405 W.O.Cl.2. M.A.L.McNair. R.A.O.C on 
third, fi fth and seventh medals, fourth medal with naming 
erased. All named medals impressed.   Display mounted, 
contact marks, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $500 

 Together with Regular Army Certifi cate of Service books (2); Pension advice 
War Offi ce letter By Command of the Army Council addressed to Mr 
M.A.L.McNair formerly 4343405 WOII, stamped and dated 14.4.60.

Melville Austen Lyle McNair; Enl.13May1935 at Dinapore (India) in East 
Yorks Regt; to RAOC 07Oct1940 at India; to UK 09Jan1948; to FARELF 
(Hong Kong) 16Aug1949; to Korea 14Jun1951; to UK 28Aug1952; to 
FARELF (Singapore) 27Sep1953; to UK 02Sep1956; passed trade courses 
for AMN/EX 31Jan1941, CLK/RAOC 31Oct1947, Bomb Disposal 
29Aug1948, CLK/TECH/RAOC 31Mar1951, STMN/TECH 27May1957; 
medal entitlement recorded in Service Book but UN Medal recorded in 
different ink; Disch.12May1957 services no longer required but re-enlisted 
on a supplemental engagement; Final Disch.12May1960 as WOII (SQMS) 
ex RAOC.

WOII McNair's testimonial recorded in his Certifi cate of Service book reads, 
'This Warrant Offi cer has given many years of valuable service to the Crown. 
He possesses a  wealth of administrative and clerical knowledge and has 
the ability to get the very best out of his staff with the minimum of fuss or 
supervision. He is extremely loyal and dependable and will be a great asset 
to his future employer.' 

      

 3646* 
  Pair:   General Service Medal 1918-62 (GVIR Fid.Dei), - clasp 
- Malaya;  General Service Medal 1962-2007 (EIIR), - clasp 
- Malay Peninsula. 18109172 Pte. Omar B Salleh. R.A.S.C. 
on fi rst medal, MYA/18109172 L/Cpl. Omar B. Salleh. 
RASC. on second medal. Both medals impressed.   The fi rst 
swing mounted, both nicely toned, extremely fi ne.   

 $150 
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 3647* 
  Trio:   General Service Medal 1962-2007, - clasp - Borneo; 
Jubilee Medal 1977; Pingat Peringatan Malaysia Medal 
1963 in bronze. Lt. P.J.P.Daniell. RE. on fi rst medal, last two 
medals unnamed as issued. The named medal impressed.   
Court mounted, the last with contact marks, otherwise very 
fi ne - good very fi ne.   

 $280 

 Maj P.J.P.Daniell, Offi cer Commanding 25 Field Sqn at Corunna Barracks, 
Iserlohn, Germany Jan 1977 - Apr 1979.

Major P.J.P.Daniell (471241) retired 23rd May 1979 (LG 5/6/1979, p7116) 
(copy of Gazette page included). 

   AUSTRALIAN  SINGLES 

      

lot 3648

 3648* 
  Queen's South Africa Medal 1899,   (type 2 reverse with 
evidence of removal of dates), - six clasps - Cape Colony, 
Rhodesia, Orange Free State, Transvaal, South Africa 
1901, South Africa 1902. 83 Tpr: J.R.Robertson, N.S.W. 
Bushmen. Impressed.   A few hairlines and very small edge 
nicks, otherwise every fi ne, Rhodesia clasp scarce.   

 $1,200 

 83 Private James Robert Robertson, C Coy, NSW Imperial Bushmen.

With basic research. 

      

 3649* 
  Queen's South Africa Medal 1899,   (type 2 reverse with traces 
of ghost dates), - six clasps - Cape Colony, Orange Free State, 
Johannesburg, Diamond Hill, Belfast, South Africa 1902. 
109A Pte C.Rochester, Victoria M.R. Impressed.   Some minor 
edge nicks, otherwise toned good very fi ne.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Trevor Bushel Taylor Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 109 (lot 
4577).

Charles Henry Rochester, grocer, born 16Sep1878 at Inglewood, Vic; served 
in Boer War as Private with 1st Victorian Mounted Rifl es; Emb.28Oct1899; 
RTA 04Dec1900; Enl.07Apr1902 to serve again in Boer War as Sergeant 
with 1st Regt, NZ Mounted Rifl es; Married 30Mar1904 to Alice Colleen 
McLennan in Dunedin, Otago, NZ; WWI: Enl.08Sep1915 and served 
as 6/3851 Sergeant with C Coy Canterbury Infy Bn in NZEF; RTNZ 
30Apr1917; Disch.29May1917 as Medically Unfi t due to illness contracted 
on active service; Died 02Sep1931 of Acute Alcoholism at Christchurch, 
Canterbury, NZ; Buried at Sydenham Cemetery, Christchurch.

The son of Charles and Alice Rochester, 10716 Pte Charles Kenneth Windsor 
Rochester, 23Bn NZ Infy was killed accidentally on 14Nov1942 in the 
Western Desert, North Africa. They had another son, Eric William Rochester 
but he died 09Jan1906 at age 5 « weeks.

With comprehensive research including NZ Service File. 
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 3650* 
  Queen's South Africa Medal 1899,   - fi ve clasps - Cape 
Colony, Orange Free State, Transvaal, South Africa 1901, 
South Africa 1902. 2017 Tpr E.D.Donehue N.S.W. Mt.Rif. 
Impressed.   Good very fi ne.   

 $750 

 Together with small envelope and card box of issue. 

   3651 
  Queen's South Africa Medal 1899,   - three clasps - Cape 
Colony, Orange Free State, Transvaal. 1137 Pte G. McLean 
Victoria M.R. Impressed.   Very fi ne.   

 $750 

 5th Victorian Mounted Rifl es. 

      

 3652* 
  Queen's South Africa Medal 1899,   - clasp - Cape Colony. 206 
Pte C.L. Maddox Tasmanian I.B. Impressed.   Very fi ne.   

 $950 

 4th Tasmanian Contingent. 
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QSA to NSW Lancers

      

 3653* 
  Queen's South Africa Medal 1899,   (type 2 reverse with very 
faint ghost date), - clasp - Relief of Kimberley. 725. Tpr. 
G.Cummings. N.S.W. Lrs: Chisel engraved.   A few edge nicks 
and contact marks, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $3,500 

 Ex Spink Noble Sale 44 (lot 1034).

George Richmond Cummings, Casino, Richmond River, NSW; Trooper 
Cummings was one of those selected from the Casino-Lismore Half-
Squadrons sent to England for six months training with the Imperial Cavalry 
at Aldershott before going to South Africa; Invalided to Australia due to 
enteric fever, along with another Lancer, Trooper Charles Edward Webster; 
Arrived 28May1900 when the steamer Moravian berthed at Dalgety's 
wharf, Miller's Point.

When the Moravia arrived there were 17 invalids from the war on board and 
they were met by the Royal Australian Artillery and members of the Third 
Contingent drawn up as a guard of honour while the RAA Band played. 
The Governor Lord Beauchamp arrived and accompanied by his Excellency 
Admiral Pearson and Sir W.J.Lyne, the Premier, he spoke to each man. The 
two Lancers upon arrival at barracks in Sydney were issued with uniforms 
and accoutrements and regimentally invited to stay at a city hotel for a 
week to recuperate before returning to their homes in the Richmond River 
area. They were also entertained at Parramatta at the Lancers' supper and 
smoking concert at headquarters and an invitation was issued to the men 
to attend Miss Elsie Hall's recital at the YMCA Hall.

On 6Jun1900 Trooper Cummings of Casino and Trooper Webster of Ballina 
arrived at Ballina aboard the SS Electra. When the steamer was sighted off 
the entrance to the Richmond River, the paddle steamer Protector, having on 
board a large number of friends of the returning troopers, steamed out and 
accompanied her to the public wharf at Ballina. As she came alongside the 
Ballina Band struck up 'Home Sweet Home' and 'Soldiers of the Queen'. The 
Mayor welcomed the troopers and they were then driven in a four-horse drag 
(private coach with seats on its top) to the Australian Hotel in a procession 
consisting of the Cadets and a detachment of the New South Wales Lancers 
leading the way. At the hotel both men were carried shoulder high from 
the drag to the hotel between lines formed by the Cadets. Then the Mayor, 
accompanied by the two returning Lancers, appeared on the hotel balcony 
and speeches were made.

After this welcome, Trooper Cummings and his parents left Ballina for Coraki 
en route to Casino. A short distance out of Casino a considerable number 
of townspeople met the party and a torchlight procession was formed, led 
by members of the Oddfellows Lodge of which Trooper Cummings was a 
member. Once reaching town a Mayoral reception similar to that held at 
Ballina was staged. On the next Saturday night a complimentary smoke 
concert was held to welcome him home again.

With research. 

   3654 
  Queen's South Africa Medal 1899,   - two clasps - Transvaal, 
South Africa 1902. 2291 Tpr E.Hearndon Aus:Com:H. 
Impressed.   Very fi ne.   

 $550 

 2291 Edward Hearndon, bootmaker, aged 21, 4th Australian Commonwealth 
Horse. 

   3655 
  Queen's South Africa Medal 1899,   - clasp - South Africa 
1902. 2096 Pte G.H. Hannigan Aust:Com:H. Impressed.   
Very fi ne.   

 $500 

 3rd ACH (Tasmania). 

      

 3656* 
  Queen's South Africa Medal 1899.   1111 Tpr W.V.Cooper 
Australian Horse.   Impressed, Score across Queen's head, 
obverse fi eld with scratches at 4 o'clock, fi ne.   

 $950 

   3657 
  Queen's South Africa Medal 1899.   R.Freer ABC. No 401 
lightly engraved at a later date. Engraved.   Without ribbon, 
very good.   

 $500 

 401 Tpr Robert Freer. Australian Bushmen's Contingent (NSW Citizens 
Contingent). Murray p83.
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 3658* 
  Queen's South Africa Medal 1899,   (type 2 reverse), no 
clasps. 107A Corl E.C.Tatchell, Vic:Mtd:Rifl es. Impressed.   
Very fi ne.   

 $280 

 Edward Charles Tatchell of Inglewood, Vic, born 28Nov1869, served with 
1st Contingent Victorian Mounted Rifl es in South Africa; wrote several 
letters home to Australia which were published in the Bendigo Advertiser; 
arrived as a Private, promoted to L/Cpl and then to Cpl in Apr1900, to Sgt 
in Aug1900 and then commissioned as Lieutenant; in one letter he wrote 
that he had been part of the force that relieved Colesburg infl icting heavy 
losses on the Boers and freeing many men, women and children; in a news 
report dated 30Jan1900 Lt Tatchell stated that he and Capt Pendlebury of 
No.4 Coy had an interview with Lord Roberts before leaving South Africa; 
by Dec1900 Tatchell was back in Australia and a news report headlined his 
interview as 'Lieutenant Tatchell A Modest Hero'; in Jan1901 he volunteered 
for the 5th Victorian Contingent to South Africa; prior to departure was 
given a reception at the Royal Hotel, Inglewood by the townspeople; on 
his return from South Africa in Apr1902 after service with 5th Contingent, 
he volunteered to serve again for the third occasion, this time with the 
Australian Commonwealth Contingent; he departed in May1902 and 
returned to Australia in Sep1902; Capt Tatchell, also served in WWI with 2nd 
Remount Unit as Adjutant and when this unit was demobilised he served as 
Adjutant with Sea Transport Service for voyage only; qualifi ed for Colonial 
Auxiliary Forces Offi cers' Decoration on 30May1916; Disch.17Jun1916 
as Medically Unfi t. 

      

 3659* 
  China War Medal 1900.   R.A.Buhl, A.B., N.S.Wales Nav. 
Contgt. Impressed.   Original ribbon damaged, medal nicely 
toned and good extremely fi ne.   

 $2,500 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 107 (lot 4591).

Robert Albert Buhl, born c1843 in Prussia; 1861 shipmate aboard A H 
Badger that arrived NSW; Disch29May1866 from A H Badger, rated Able 
Seaman; 30May1866 into Newcastle gaol for 'conspiring to disobey lawful 
orders aboard ship', 14 days hard labour; 11Jun1866 discharged from 
gaol, sentence complete; 07Aug1866 engaged on the 'Manukau', rated Able 
Seaman; 1869 Married; 15May1869 member of Newcastle lifeboat crew; 
01Jan1872 member of NSW Naval Brigade; 04 Sep1872 after spending 18 
years in NSW was naturalised as a citizen of the Colony of NSW with the 
rights of a natural born British subject; Emb.08Aug1900 on SS Salamis for 
China; RTA 26Apr1901 on SS Chingtu; Died at his home at Cooks Hill, 
Newcastle 31Jul1903 and at the time was one of the oldest stevedores of 
the district; Buried at Sandgate Cemetery, Newcastle.

Robert Buhl was so highly thought of that when his wife died in 1891 the 
fl ags of ships in Newcastle harbour were fl own at half-mast. Apparently his 
death was brought on by the untimely death of his son, also Robert Albert 
Buhl, who was killed at sea on 13Sep1901.

With comprehensive research. 

   

3660* 
  China War Medal 1900.   W.J.Carr, A.B., N.S.Wales Nav. 
Contgt. Impressed with double strike on fi rst initial, W.   
Hairlines and some light scuffi ng in the fi eld, a few small 
edge nicks, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $2,000 

 Able seaman William James Carr; Emb.08Aug1900 on SS Salamis; RTA 
25Apr1901 on SS Chingtu. 
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3661* 
  China War Medal 1900.   G.E.B.Dennis, A.B., N.S.Wales Nav. 
Contgt. Impressed.   Hairlines, otherwise nearly extremely 
fi ne.   

 $3,000 

 Able Seaman Gabriel (Gabe) Edward Blanckley Dennis; born 06Oct1870 
at Parramatta, NSW, the son, and ninth child, of Irish immigrants; 
Emb.08Aug1900 on SS Salamis; RTA 25Apr1901 on SS Chingtu; married 
Esther Prince at Parramatta 26Dec1901 and they had 8 children, all born 
at Parramatta; Gabe was employed by Sydney Ferries Ltd for 39 years; 
Died 27Nov1943 at Westmead near Parramatta; funeral service held at St 
John's Church of England at Parramatta and he was buried at the Church 
of England Cemetery at Prospect; his wife, Esther, died 08Sep1956 and is 
buried in the same grave and one of their sons, James, who died at age 84 
on 02Jun1991 is buried next to them.

With presentation folder of research compiled by Rick Grebert including 
colour photos of the graves. 

   

3662* 
  China War Medal 1900.   A.Goulstone, Pte., N.S.Wales Nav. 
Contgt. Impressed.   Hairlines, otherwise nicely toned and 
good extremely fi ne.   

 $2,500 

 Private Alfred Goulstone; Emb.08Aug1900 on SS Salamis; RTA 25Apr1901 
on SS Chingtu; No.34 Private A.Goulstone was one of 25 men from the Third 
Contingent to accompany the Naval Brigade as Marine Light Infantry under 
the command of Lieutenant H.E.Lofts. 
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 3663* 
  China War Medal 1900.   A.H.Sapsted, A.B., N.S.Wales Nav. 
Contgt. Impressed.   A few contact marks, a small edge nick 
on reverse, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $3,000 

 196 A Coy Able Seaman A.H. Sapsted, N.S.Wales Naval Contingent; 
Emb.08Aug1900 on SS Salamis; RTA 25Apr1901 on SS Chingtu; The 
Carrington Athletic Club held a smoko concert in honour of the return from 
China of its members, Messrs A.Sapsted, E.Knowles and G.Burgess.

Arthur Sapsted died at Newcastle Hospital and his funeral took place on 29 
April 1925 at the General Cemetery, Sandgate. The service was conducted by 
Rev W.F.James the Chaplain for the Naval and Military Veterans' Association 
and pall bearers were executives of that same association. Mr Sapsted who 
was about 70 years of age was for about 30 years in the old Newcastle Naval 
Brigade and for the past three years had been living in the Benevolent Home 
at Waratah, a suburb of Newcastle. He had been a member of the Veterans' 
Association practically from its inception and the association took it upon 
itself to cover the costs of the funeral. 

Chaplain With AN&MEF

      

 3664* 
  British War Medal 1914-18.   Chaplain. H.S.Cocks. 
A.N.&.M.E.F. Impressed.   Small scratch near top edge, 
otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $400 

 British War Medal is full medal entitlement.

Herbert Stanley Cocks, Clerk in Holy Orders (Church of England), age 28, 
born at Sydney, NSW; Enl.30Jun1918 as Chaplain 4th Class (Temporary) 
with previous service as Chaplain (AMF) to Australian Light Horse at 
Menangle and Liverpool Camp, NSW; Emb.15Jul1918 with AN&MEF on 
SS Melusia; TOS Rabaul Garrison 25Jul1918; Appt Censor Rabaul Com 
Tel 27Jul1918; various trips to locations such as Kokopo, Kavieng, Duke 
of York Islands; RTA 12Mar1919; Appt terminated 29Mar1919 amended 
to 11Apr1919 but retained rank of Chaplain in CMF. 

Herbert Cocks was educated at Newington College, Stanmore, Sydney, NSW. 
He worked as a ledger clerk with the City Treasury at Town Hall, Sydney 
before entering Sydney University. He graduated in Arts and then at the 
Moore Theological College he secured 2nd class honours in the Th.L diploma 
of the Australian College of Theology. After this he studied at Ridley Hall, 
Cambridge University in England. He was ordained a deacon in 1915 and 
a priest in 1916 by Archbishop Wright. His fi rst curacy was in the northern 
Sydney suburb of Wahroonga before he applied for a wartime commission 
as Chaplain and served with the AN&MEF.

In 1919 he was living at 'Olney', Church St, Hobart, Tasmania with his 
father, W.E.Cocks, Missions to Seamen, Hobart. While there he gave an 
instructive lecture at the Seamen's Institute of his experiences with the troops 
in tropical Rabaul. He detailed how the AN&MEF had to not only perform 
military duties but also administrative duties, supply lawyers, plantation 
managers, surveyors, customs offi cers, postmasters and other offi cials. He 
also outlined his duties which included four or fi ve services daily, owing to 
the men being stationed in different places, and also had to discharge the 
duties of censor, interest himself in the affairs of the men, hospital visitations 
and attend to voluminous correspondence. He was practically always on 
duty and it is little wonder that he was physically run down by the time he 
returned to Australia.

He then went to India and was appointed principal of the Church Missionary 
Society's High School at Lucknow and chaplain of the historic Holy Trinity 
Church at Allahabad. In 1927 he went on a world tour visiting England, 
Europe, Africa and America. After his return he served in various churches 
in the Sydney suburbs. In 1928 he was Locum Tenens at St Luke's Rectory, 
Mosman. On 1 September 1929 he was appointed Rector of Holy Trinity, 
Erskineville and later served as Rector of St John's Ashfi eld from 1931-1939. 
He also served as Catechist at St Stephen's Penrith. 

Rev Cocks was a YMCA offi cer with the BEF and AIF in England and 
France when he died at Bournemouth, England on 20 August 1941 at the 
age of 51. 
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KIA at Gallipoli

      

 3665* 
  British War Medal 1914-18.   1584 Pte P.Lush. 4 Bn. A.I.F. 
Impressed.   Ribbon damaged, medal toned uncirculated.   

 $150 

 Together with original medal box of issue, this damaged.

Phillip Lush, Labourer, age 42, born at London, England; Enl.15Dec1914 
at Liverpool, NSW; NOK J.Lush, C/- T.Mandeno Jackson, Auctioneers, 
Auckland, NZ; Emb.not recorded; KIA 11May1915 at Gallipoli; Buried at 
4th Parade Ground Cemetery, Anzac, Gallipoli. 

   

3666* 
  British War Medal 1914-18.   Chaplain J.Paterson A.I.F. 
Impressed.   Toned, extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

 Ex I.S.Wright (Sydney).

 John Paterson, Minister of St Andrew's Presbyterian Church at Parramatta, 
NSW, age 57, born 05Feb1860 at Bannockburn, Scotland and graduated from 
Glasgow University and The Free Church Theological Hall; Appt Assistant 
at the Gillespie Free Church at Airdree and afterwards to the Rev. Stryngour 
in Glasgow; Married Miss Jessie Jane Fairlie of Linlithgow, Scotland and 
they emigrated to Australia in 1893; Appt Minister at St Stephen's, Sydney 
briefl y and then St Andrew's at Parramatta, a position he held continuously 
for 37 years until his retirement, preaching his last sermon on Sunday 28 June 
1931; Gazetted 19Dec1902 as a Chaplain Major of 5th Brigade; applied for 
commission in AIF 'for voyage only' and 17May1915 appointed Chaplain 
4th Class (Hon 3rd Class) and departed on Karoola 16Jun1915; RTA 
04Dec1915 per Karoola; Appt terminated 06Dec1915; BWM is only WWI 
medal entitlement; His three sons, all born at Parramatta, Sapper William 
S.Paterson, Lieut Fairlie A.Paterson and Lieut Albert V.Paterson, served in the 
AIF with the fi rst KIA in France and the last awarded the Military Medal.

In June 1924 Chaplain 1st Class The Rev. J.Paterson, Chaplains Dept, 
2nd MD, a member of the Citizen's Forces, was presented with a Colonial 
Auxiliary Forces Offi cers' Decoration (CG No.35 24 May 1923) at Victoria 
Barracks by the Governor-General Lord Forster.

With copy of Service fi le. 

   3667 
  British War Medal 1914-18.   2372 Pte H.C.Watson 3LHR. 
A.I.F. Impressed.   Toned, very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Herbert Charles Watson, labourer, age 28, born at Port Adelaide, Sth Aust; 
Enl.27Jul1915 at Keswick, Sth Aust; Emb.29Apr1916; to hospital in Egypt 
with VD 11Aug1916; returned to duty 22Sep1916; WIA 09Jan1917 GSW 
head and right foot, El Arish with Anzac Mounted Div; Invalided to Australia 
08Mar1917; arrived at Adelaide on 04May1917 to a 'Heroes' welcome 
along with other invalided home Light Horsemen as well as some offi cers 
and soldiers from other units; Disch.06Jun1917 Medically Unfi t; Died at 
hospital 12Jun1949 at the age of 59 and his remains were interred in the 
A.I.F. Cemetery, West Terrace, Adelaide. 
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OIC 'B' Coy 3 Bn at Gallipoli Landing

    

  

 3668* 
  Anzac Commemorative Medallion 1915,   issued in 1967, in 
bronze (50x75mm) (C.1915/3), named to M.St.J.Lamb.   In 
case of issue with certifi cate, uncirculated.   

 $300 

 Together with some newspaper cuttings re individual WWI soldiers.

MID: LG 5/8/1915, p7668; CAG 28/10/1915, p2736 - Special mention for 
act of gallantry and valuable services 25Apr-20May1915.

Recommendation: On 25th April and subsequently, Major Lamb commanded 
"B" Company, 3rd Battalion, with bravery and skill, repelling numerous 
dangerous attacks and holding on to a diffi cult position with tenacity and 
determination.

Malcolm St John Lamb, school teacher (Instructor of manual training in the 
Education Dept and also acted as assistant in several schools on the Northern 
Rivers as well as in Sydney at Gardener's Road, Waterloo and Redfern), age 
40, born at Armidale, NSW; Enl.17Aug1914 with previous service stated with 
28Bn AMF - 1st commission Jan1907 Capt Cadet Artillery, 1907-09 Adjt 
1st Bn Cadets, 1909-11 Major OC 1st Bn Cadets, 1914 OC 28th Bn Cadets; 
Appt Captain 3Bn 27Aug1914; Emb.20Oct1914; to Major 01Jan1915; at 
Gallipoli landing (see MID details above); WIA 08May1915 GSW right 
arm, Gallipoli; RTA 06Jul1915; Disch.28Jul1915; Re-Enl.01Feb1916 with 
previous service stated of 12 months in Aust Light Horse in Sth Africa, 15 
years in Infantry and 1 year 9 months in 3Bn AIF; Promoted to Lt-Col to 
command 34 Bn 10Feb1916; Emb.02May1916; posted to command 9 Inf 
Trg Bn; seconded to command No.3 (E) Group 11May1917; Invalided to 
Aust 15Apr1918; Appt terminated 27Jun1918; Died 03Aug1955; daughter 
claimed the above Anzac Commemorative Medal 12Jul1967. 

   3669 
  Anzac Commemorative Medallion 1915,   issued 1967, in 
bronze (50x75mm) (C.1915/3), engraved J.W.Lyons.   In case 
of issue, uncirculated.   

 $200 

 Probably 6137 James Wallace Lyons, station hand, age 19, born at Junee, 
NSW; Enl.18Feb1915 at Liverpool, NSW; Emb.17May1915 with ASC; 
enteric fever at Heliopolis 18Aug1915; RTA 18Dec1915 for a change; 
returned from Australia to rejoin unit at Egypt 09Oct1916; RTA and 
Disemb.23Dec1919; Disch.10Jan1920. 

   Executed at TOLL Plantation Massacre in New Britain 

3670 
  Australia Service Medal 1939-45.   VX 43864 J.H.Butt. 
Impressed.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 Sgt John Henderson Butt, served with 2/22nd Australain Infantry Battalion. 
Died 04Feb1942 and is listed amongst those executed at the TOLL Plantation 
Massacre New Britain.

With six photocopy pages of research. 

   Executed at Parit Sulong Bridge Massacre in Malaya

3671 
  Australia Service Medal 1939-45.   VX 36253 E.M.Parker. 
Impressed.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 Pte Edward Martin Parker. Served with 2/29th Australian Infantry Battalion. 
Died 22Jan1942 and listed amongst those executed by the Japanese at the 
Parit Sulong bridge massacre Malaya. 

Together with four photocopy pages of research. 

      

 3672* 
  General Service Medal 1915-62,   (EIIR), - clasp - Malaya. 
3/10335 J.McCue. Impressed.   Hairlines, otherwise extremely 
fi ne.   

 $180 
 James McCue 3RAR. 



496

   

3673* 
  Royal Naval Reserve Long Service and Good Conduct 
Medal,   (GVR type 1). V.465. H.Thompson, Sto., R.N.R. 
Impressed.   Good very fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 3674* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   Senior Cadets, District 
Competitions medal, inscribed on reverse '1912-13/Cadet 
R.S.Taylor/93rd Battn'.   Ribbon soiled, nearly extremely 
fi ne.   

 $500 

   AUSTRALIAN  GROUPS 

     

 3675* 
  Pair:   Egypt Medal 1882-89, - clasp - Suakin 1885; Khedive's 
Star 1884-86. 1225 Cr. MakerSgt G.McCabe. N.S.W.Arty 
on fi rst medal, second medal unnamed as issued. First medal 
offi cially engraved.   Display mounted, good very fi ne.   

 $2,200 

 Geoffrey (also known as George) McCabe, collar maker, age 29, born at 
Sydney, NSW; Enl.21Feb1885; Emb.03Mar1885; RTA 23Jun1885.

(Note: recorded on roll as George McCabe, Assistant Collar Maker)

With research. 
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 3676* 
  Pair:   Egypt Medal 1882-89, undated reverse, - clasp - Suakin 
1885; Khedive's Star 1884-6. 1242. Gun: (name erased). 
N.S.W.Arty: on fi rst medal, second medal unnamed as issued. 
First medal engraved.   A few minor edge nicks on fi rst medal 
but nicely toned, very fi ne - good very fi ne.   

 $400 

 Together with small section of damaged, original ribbon; also medalet for 
Departure of N.S.W. Troops for the Soudan, 1885, in silvered (24mm) 
(C.1885/12).

1242 John Cochrane (AKA Cochran), quarryman, age 36, born at 
Parramatta, NSW; Enl.23Feb1885; Emb.03Mar1885; RTA 23Jun1885; 
served as a Gunner in NSW Artillery. 

    

  

lot 3677

 3677* 
  Family Group:   (Father) Group of Four: China War Medal 
1900; 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. F.Sturch, A.B., N.S.Wales Nav. Contgt. 
on fi rst medal, O.N.4478 F.Sturch. S.B.S on second medal, 
12070 T-Sgt. F.Sturch. 9-F. Amb. A.I.F. on last two medals. 
All medals impressed. (Son) Group of Five: 1939-45 Star (not 
entitled to this, see note below); Pacifi c Star; Defence Medal 
1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-
45. First medal unnamed, NX67226 T.V.Sturch on last four 
medals. All medals impressed.   First group stapled to a board 
together with a Navy Comrades Association membership 
badge, contact marks, otherwise nearly very fi ne, the second 
group display mounted, very fi ne - extremely fi ne.   

 $5,000 

 Together with prize fob medal, 1899, in silver, initials on obverse are 
indecipherable due to wear, reverse inscribed, 'P.S.A.A. (Public Schools' 
Athletic Association)/Won By/Florence Wing/1899' (relationship to Sturch 
unknown); Sydney Wharf Labourers Union membership badge no.3171, 
impressed '1902 Wm.H' and '1903 Wm.H' (relationship to Sturch unknown); 
token made at NZ Exhibition Christ Church 1906-7, obverse impressed 
around edge, 'F.STURCH ST.JOHNS RD.GLEBE.'; prize fob medal, 1917, 
in silver, obverse with initials, 'V.S.', reverse inscribed, 'Cycling/1917'; prize 
fob, 1918, in 9ct gold (1.38g), suspension loop missing, obverse with initials, 
'TVS', reverse inscribed, '880 Yds H'dcp/1918.'; YMCA prize medal, 1921, 
in bronze (65mm), obverse with YMCA logo in laurel wreath, reverse plain 
and inscribed, '1921 Championships./V.Sturch./1 Mile Bike.', in case of issue 
by Angus & Coote, Sydney (case damaged) (note that Thomas preferred the 
name Valentine and referred to himself as Val); J.C.J. Members Only check 
piece in cupro nickel, holed for suspension, reverse numbered 824; Coogee 
Surf L.S. Club lapel badge in gilt and enamel.

The YMCA Championships sport's meeting was held on Saturday 24 
September 1921 at the Sydney Sports Ground, Moore Park. It was the fi rst 
time it was held in Sydney since 1913 having been cancelled from 1914 
onwards due to the war. 

Frederick Sturch, born 22Jun1876 at Shipston-on-Stour, Warwickshire, 
England; served with Royal Navy 7 years and purchased discharge; arrived in 
Australia and joined NSW Fire Brigade; joined N.S.Wales Naval Contingent 
for service in China; Emb.08Aug1900 on SS Salamis; RTA 25Apr1901 
on SS Chingtu; joined NSW Tramways as Tram Driver; charged in May 
1912 with 'Want of care, whereby tram collided with a fl ock of sheep near 
Mullins Street, Balmain', fi ned ten shillings; joined RAN 18Aug1914 as 
Sick Bay Steward; Emb.Aug1914 on hospital ship HMAS Grantala for 
Rabaul to support AN&MEF; RTA Dec1914; Disch.23Dec1914; joined 
AIF, Enl.11Jul1915 at Liverpool; Emb.11May1916 with 9 Field Amb; 
to Cpl 07Aug1916; TOS 35Bn 18Mar1917; to T/Sgt 16Jun1917; WIA 
02Jul1917 GSW left thigh and right leg and revert to Cpl; RTA 21Dec1917; 
Disemb.14Feb1918; Disch.13Aug1918; Died 14Mar1949; the funeral left 
from his residence at Regents Park, Sydney, NSW for the service at the 
Rookwood Crematorium.

Thomas Valentine (Val) Sturch, carpenter, born 13Feb1902 at Sydney, NSW; 
Enl.17Jun1940 at Martin Place, Sydney and then subscribed 14Jan1941 
at Paddington, Sydney, NSW, with service in Senior Cadets 1916-20; to 
AAOC; served in Middle East 03Sep1941-28Mar1942 and in New Guinea 
and Borneo 11Apr1945-06Aug1945; Disch.21Feb1946 as Sgt ex 2/15 Aust 
Fld Engr Coy.

Note: Thomas Sturch queried his medals entitlement after they were issued 
to him as he thought he was entitled to the 1939-45 Star and the Africa 
Star. However, he was advised by Central Army Records Offi ce that his 
service in Palestine was qualifying service for the Defence Medal and not the 
Africa Star and that the 1939-45 Star required 6 months operational service 
overseas prior to 2 September 1945 and apparently his overseas service did 
not meet these requirements.

Together with a very large portfolio of WWI and WWII letters written by the 
Sturch family members while serving, as well as other documents, research, 
newspaper clippings and a large number of Sturch family photos, all stored 
in a large binder. 
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 3678* 
  Pair:   China War Medal 1900; Royal Naval Reserve 
Long Service and Good Conduct Medal (GVR type 1). 
F.W.Luscombe, A.B., N.S.Wales Nav. Contgt. on first 
medal, A.B., F.W.Luscombe on second medal. Both medals 
impressed.   Good very fi ne.   

 $3,000 

 Together with image of medals with details.

F.W.Luscombe, Emb.08Aug1900 on SS Salamis; RTA 25Apr1901 on SS 
Chingtu.

F.W.Luscombe was a member of the Naval Brigade Rifl e Club and at a 
meeting of the club in the Drill Hall at Rushcutter's Bay on Tuesday 29 
July 1902 he was elected to the committee. In the announcement of awards 
of the RAN Reserve Long Service Medal on Sunday 11 January 1914 one 
recipient was named as F.W.Luscombe (deceased).

Leading Seaman F.W.Luscombe, a popular member of the New South Wales 
Naval Brigade for over 20 years, died suddenly at his residence in Alexandria, 
Sydney, NSW on Sunday 9 October 1904. Since his return from service in 
the China War he had suffered periodically from severe attacks of malarial 
fever, contracted outside Tientsin, and which indirectly contributed towards 
his death.

About 60 Naval Brigade's men attended his funeral under Lieutenant 
R.C.Creer. The fi ring party of 20 was under charge of CPO Pulsford and 
China comrades acted as pall-bearers. The coffi n was borne on a gun-carriage 
covered with the Union Jack and surmounted by the deceased's side-arms. 
There was also a large attendance of relatives and friends of the deceased 
including nearly 40 fellow-workers from the Eveleigh railway yards. It 
was noted that he would be missed at the upcoming annual matches of 
the National Rifl e association in which he had been a keen competitor for 
many years past. 

     

 3679* 
  Pair:   China War Medal 1900; Royal Naval Long Service 
and Good Conduct Medal (GVR with swivelling suspender). 
F.W.Naylor, A.B., N.S.Wales Nav. Contgt. on fi rst medal, 
A.B. F.Naylor on second medal. Both medals impressed.   
Polished and some contact marks on second medal, otherwise 
very fi ne.   

 $3,500 

 A Coy 216 Able Seaman F.W.Naylor; Emb.08Aug1900 on SS Salamis; RTA 
25Apr1901 on SS Chingtu.

On Saturday 17 May 1913 Sir George King Hall, Admiral Commanding-in-
Chief, presented medals for Volunteer Offi cers' Decoration and also Long 
Service and Good Conduct at a ceremony held on a dais under the lee of 
the fi gurehead of the century-old Nelson, the fi rst ship of Australia's navy, 
fl anked by a guard of smart young Australians serving under the universal 
training system. One of the recipients presented with a Long Service and Good 
Conduct Medal was Able Seaman F.W.Naylor of the NSW Naval Brigade.

In May 1915 members of the Naval Comrades Association were invited to 
attend the funeral of F.W.Naylor (ex Secretary of the Association) to be held 
at Sutherland Cemetery. 
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Only QSA/KSA Medal Recipient
To Receive 1911 Coronation Medal

     

 3680* 
  Trio:   Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, (type 3 reverse), - 
three clasps - Cape Colony, Orange Free State, Johannesburg; 
King's South Africa Medal 1902, - two clasps - South Africa 
1901, South Africa 1902; Coronation Medal 1911. Lieut: 
C.F.Brace. N.S.Wales Arty: on fi rst medal, Capt. C.F.Brace. 
N.S.W. Art. on second medal, Capt. C.F.Brace . N.S.W.A. on 
last medal. All medals engraved.   Swing mounted as worn, 
KSA ribbon damaged, otherwise nice uniform toning, good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $3,500 

 Together with a custom fi tted leather case with velvet base and silk lined 
lid.

Entitlement to Coronation Medal 1911 confi rmed. Capt. Brace was the only 
QSA/KSA Medal recipient to receive the Coronation Medal.

Charles Frederick Brace was born at Ballarat, Victoria. He was educated 
at Scots' College, Ballarat and after leaving school fi rst came to New South 
Wales in 1880. In 1882 he went to England later returning to NSW and taking 
a commission in the artillery. On fi rst joining he went through a 6-months' 
course at the depot, Victoria Barracks and following this went through a 
course of coast defence at South Head and in addition secured his certifi cate of 
profi ciency in infantry drill. He passed for Captain (distinguished in artillery 
work) in 1897, a year after he gained his full lieutenancy. In 1899 he put in 
a 6-minths' instruction course at Middle Head and Victoria Barracks being 
attached to No.2 Company.

Lieutenant Brace, a special service offi cer for the Transvaal embarked at 
Sydney on Transport Moravian 17 January 1900 arriving at Cape Town 16 
February and was attached to 23 Coy Royal Artillery. On 6 March he joined 
Pom Pom Depot at Stellenbosch as Staff Offi cer to Colonel Crampton, Royal 
Artillery. On 17 June he was placed in command of 'V' Section Pom Poms 
and proceeded to Johannesburg. On 8 July he was placed in command of 
an Armoured Train operating between Pretoria and Kroonstad. In October 
he was sent to reinforce Springs and assumed command of the Garrison. On 
10 January 1901 he returned to Pretoria for duty and then was invalided 
to England on 8 July of same year. In February 1902 he took charge of a 
shipment of horses from Fiume, Hungary for Durban; went from there to 
Pretoria and joined Remount Depot. He embarked from Cape Town on S S 
Damascus on 23 August and arrived at Sydney 16 September 1902.

With research. 

     

 3681* 
  Group of Five:   Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, (type 
2 reverse with very faint trace of ghost date), - fi ve clasps 
- Cape Colony, Orange Free State, Johannesburg, Diamond 
Hill, Belfast; King's South Africa Medal 1902, - two clasps 
- South Africa 1901, South Africa 1902; 1914-15 Star; 
British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 36 
Pte J.H.Swanson, Sth. Australian M.R. on fi rst medal, 615 
Serjt, J.H.Swanson. S. Aust: I.B. on second medal, 3501 Pte 
J.H.Swanton. 10/Bn. A.I.F. on third medal, 3501 SQMS:
J.H.Swanson 10 Bn. A.I.F. on last two medals. All medals 
impressed. Display mounted, very fi ne.

$5,000

James Hamilton Swanson, born Adelaide, Sth Aust 27Aug1881; served in 
Sth Aust Forces as a gunner in Machine Gun Corp; Enl.Oct1899 as a Private 
in 1 SAMR; RTA on Harlech Castle; Re-Enl.1901 as Sergeant with 6SAIB; 
WWI: Enl.16Jul1915 at Keswick, Sth Aust at age 33 with occupation stated 
as stevedore and previous service of 3 years in Victorian School Cadets as 
well as other service in Sth Aust and Sth Africa; Emb.27Oct1915; TOS 50Bn 
29Feb1916; to 4th Field Bakery 20Mar1916; to 1st Field Bakery 27Jul1916 
and to Cpl; to Sgt 28Jul1916; to Staff Sgt 03Aug1916; to SQMS 15Oct1918; 
RTA 03Jul1919; Disch.14Oct1919.

It was reported in the Advertiser (Adelaide) Fri 14Jan1927, p15 that Charles 
Swanson had died at Norwood. It stated that he had been employed by the 
South Australian Railways and had been one of the foundation members of 
the South African Soldiers' Association of South Australia. He was buried 
at the West Terrace Cemetery.  

With research.  
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First Artillery Offi cer to Bring Australian Field Guns
Into Action at Gallipoli Landing

Aide de Camp to the King (1933-1937) 

       

3682* 
  Group of Eight with CMG,   DSO and MID (7): The Most Distinguished Order of St Michael and St George (Companion 
CMG) neck badge; Distinguished Service Order (GVR); 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19 
with MID; Jubilee Medal 1935; Coronation Medal 1937; USA Army Distinguished Service Medal. The fi rst, second, sixth and 
seventh medals unnamed, Captain. O.F.Phillips. 2/F.A.Bde. A.I.F. on third medal, T/Brig-Gen. O F Phillips. A.I.F. on fourth 
medal, T-Brig-Gen. O.F.Phillips. A.I.F. on fi fth medal, last medal unnamed but edge numbered 670. All named and numbered 
medals impressed.   The fi rst medal with neck ribbon, the remaining medals swing mounted, very fi ne.   

 $20,000 

 Together with original swing mounted set of matching miniatures; case for 
CMG by Garrard & Co Ltd; Anzac Commemorative Medallion 1915, issued 
in 1967, in bronze (50x75mm) (C.1915/3), named to O.F.Phillips, with case 
of issue; unoffi cial case for storing medal group.

Research suggests WWII service entitlement to War Medal 1939-45 and 
Australia Service Medal 1939-45, however, advice from Army Medals Section 
on 18Apr2000 (letter included with lot) states that no record of WWII service 
could be located (they state that this is not uncommon) and accordingly they 
were unable to determine any medal entitlement. 

Jubilee Medal 1935 confi rmed to Brig Gen O.F.Phillips CMG, DSO, ADC.

Coronation Medal 1937 confi rmed to Maj Gen O.F.Phillips CMG, DSO (AMF).

Appointed Aide de Camp to Governor General 2.6.1924-31.1.1929.

Appointed Aide de Camp to The King 4.9.1933-30.6.1937.

CMG: LG 3/6/1919, p6793; CAG 15/9/1919, p1370.

Recommendation: A keen and capable C.R.A. During the period from August 8th 1918 to cessation of hostilities, including operations at Villers Bretonneux, 
Mont St Quentin, Beaurevoir Line and Montbrehain, his work was of the highest order. His frequent reports, based on personal reconnaissance, were of the 
greatest value.

DSO: LG 1/11/1917, p28; CAG 29/6/1917, p1389.

Recommendation: Lt-Colonel Phillips joined the A.I.F. 10.8.14 and commanded 4th Battery 2nd F.A.Brigade at ANZAC. He joined 5th Divisional Artillery 
12.3.16 and has commanded the 14th F.A.Bde from that date. He organised and trained the Brigade with considerable zeal and ability. Since July last he has 
commanded the right group, during this time he has shown marked ability and resource in the tactical handling and administration of the group. This was 
especially the case during the Petillon operations on 19th/20th July, when his command consisted of eleven batteries. He has throughout shown zeal, energy 
and devotion to duty of a high order.

MID: Mentioned 7 times as follows;

(1st occasion) LG 5/11/1915, p11001; CAG 27/1/1916, p156.

(2nd occasion) LG 28/1/1916, p1207; CAG 6/4/1916, p861.

(3rd occasion) LG 4/1/1917, p254; CAG 29/6/1917, p1391.

(4th occasion) LG 28/12/1917, p13564; CAG 18/4/1918, p842.

Recommendation: For conspicuous ability and devotion to duty in the Field when commanding the Advanced Guard Artillery in March 1917, when the enemy 
fell back on the Hindenburg Line, including the actions around Morchies and Beaumetz. Again, in the capable manner in which he handled his Brigade when 
the enemy penetrated our lines at Lagnicourt on the morning of 15th April 1917. Also, at Ypres, when commanding a Group in the recent operations from 
19th July to 6th September 1917.
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(5th occasion) LG 28/5/1918, p6200; CAG 24/10/1918, p2055.

(6th occasion) LG 31/12/1918, p15225; CAG 23/5/1919, p878.

(7th occasion) LG 11/7/1919, p8827; CAG 30/10/1919, p1653.

USA Army DSM: LG 12/7/1919, p8938; CAG 17/10/1919, p1531. 

Awarded Brevet Major RAFA in AIF 1/4/1916 (AIF List 71) to date from 1/12/1915.

Awarded Brevet Lt-Colonel in AMF 1/1/1918 for specially Meritorious work rendered on Active Service during the War to date from 24/9/1917 (AIF Orders 
List 279).

Recommended for the following Italian knighthood but no record of it being awarded.

Italy Order of St Maurice and St Lazarus (Cavalier).

Recommendation: (5Feb1917) During the campaign at ANZAC, Gallipoli, rendered conspicuous service and very gallant service by placing his Battery in the 
high lands and pushing his guns forward and fi ghting them from forward positions. This offi cer also rendered conspicuous service in supporting raids and 
attacks in vicinity of Fleurbaix. Was mentioned in Sir Douglas Haig's despatches dated 13/11/1916 and awarded the DSO (Authority A.I.F. List 138, dated 
25/1/1917)

Offi cial Reports Praising Major Phillips' Work

(Report 1) This offi cer's battery performed conspicuously good work during the action of the afternoon of 30th May 1915. The battery was ordered to co-
operate with the New Zealand Artillery in an infantry enterprise on Quinn's Post. They opened and continued a steady fi re over the enemy's trenches with 
excellent results for four and a half hours, during the whole of which time they were subjected to an intense cross fi re from the enemy's fi eld and heavy guns. 
This battery was engaged in a similar task early in the morning of 19th May with the same excellent results.

Major Phillips was the fi rst fi eld artillery offi cer to bring the fi eld guns of the Australian Division into action on the 25th April, the day of the landing, and 
was able to silence an enemy battery near Kaba Tepe which the Navy had been unable to locate and which had been doing great damage to Australian troops 
during the day. From that time onwards Major Phillips frequently fought his battery under most diffi cult conditions and under heavy shell fi re, and for days 
observed and directed the fi re of his guns from a forward position of extreme danger.

The Brigadier-General Commanding Divisional Artillery considers the success which has attended the actions of the 4th battery and the comparatively small 
loss, considering the fi re to which it has been subjected, is due to Major Phillips' skill and judgment in emplacing the guns and fi ghting his battery.

(Report 2) I desire to bring to notice of the G.O.C. 1st Aust: Div: the conspicuously good work performed by the 4th Battery under Major O.F.Phillips R.A.FA. 
during the action of the afternoon of 30.5.15.

The Battery was ordered to co-operate with N.Z.Art: in an enterprise at Quinns Post. - They opened and continued a steady fi re over the enemy trenches with 
excellent results for 4 1/2 hours during the whole of which time they were subjected to an intense cross fi re from enemy fi eld and heavy guns. I attribute their 
small loss viz 1 man killed 1 wounded and one gun put out of action to the excellent siting entrenching and concealment of the Battery.

The work done by this Battery in the early morning of the 19th May under very similar conditions was also excellent, in fact although constantly under 
heavy fi re its work has been uniformly good and of the utmost value during the whole time it has been emplaced in its present position. I consider the offi cer 
commanding the Battery, Major Phillips, deserves the very greatest credit for the results achieved. 

(handwritten report by J.T.Hobbs, Col Commanding Arty 1st Aust Div, Anzac Cove 1/6/1915)

Owen Forbes Phillips, soldier, born 09Jun1882 at Warwick, Qld; educated at The Armidale School, NSW; appt'd Lt Queensland Artillery Force 09Jun1900; 
Lt RAA 13Apr1901; to RAFA 01Dec1910; to Capt 01Feb1911, Major 17Sep1914; Emb.20Oct1914 with 2FAB as OC 4th Battery; ops in Gallipoli from 
25Apr1915 (see reports above on his work on the 'Landing Day' and at Quinn's Post); to Tel el Kebir camp 20Aug1915; to 14FAB 27Feb1916; to Lt-Col 
12Mar1916; Emb.20Mar1916 for Marseilles and then ops in France and Flanders including Pozieres, Bullecourt, The Somme, Ypres and Hindenburg Line; 
to Brigadier 08Oct1917 with 2 Div Arty; Appt'd Temp CO 2 Div 26Feb-06Mar1919; RTA 03May1919; Appt terminated 19Aug1919 and to Staff Corps, 
PMF with Arty Trg Section AHQs; Chief Instructor School of Arty, North Head 01Sep1919-30Apr1921 and again 01Oct1923-31Dec1924; to Colonel 
01May1926; Asst QMG 1 Cavalry Div to 1926; CO 4 MD, Adelaide, Sth Aust 1926-29; to Brigadier 03Jan1929; Director of Ordnance Services AHQs 
Melb 1929-33; CO 2 MD, Sydney, NSW 1933-34; QMG Aust Army 11Jul1934; to Maj Gen 01Jul1936; QMG and Master General of the Ordnance (MGO) 
15Sep1938; Inspector Coastal & Anti Aircraft Defences Aust 13Oct1939; to Retired List 09Jun1942; Died 15May1966 and buried at New Cheltenham 
Cemetery, Cheltenham, Vic.

With copy of Service File and other research. 
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DSO Group to Physician MID for Service at Gallipoli
With His Recollections of Simpson the Donkey Man

     

 3683* 
  DSO and MID (3) Group of Six:   Distinguished Service Order (GVR); 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 
1914-19 with MID; War Medal 1939-45; Colonial Auxiliary Forces Offi cer's Decoration (GRI) (with substitute top brooch 
bar missing pin). First medal unnamed, Captain H.V.P.Conrick. A.M.C. A.I.F. on second medal, Lieut-Col. H.V.P.Conrick. 
A.I.F. on third medal, Lt-Colonel H.V.P.Conrick. A.I.F. on fourth medal, H.V.P.Conrick. M.N. Surgeon on fi fth medal, Lt.Col. 
H.V.P.Conrick. D.S.O., LL.L. on last medal. Last medal engraved, all other named medals impressed.   Display mounted, 
together with hat and collar badges of AAMC (KC), very fi ne.   

 $18,000 

 Ex Dix Noonan Webb Sale 5 November 1991 (lot 267).

DSO: LG 18/7/1917, p7214; CAG 8/11/1917, p2938.

Recommendation: Major H.V.P.Conrick 7th Australian Field Ambulance. On the evening of May 6th 1917 near Noreuil a wagon loaded with explosives was 
being taken forward. This wagon was hit and a huge explosion took place, drawing heavy enemy shell fi re on to the spot. A man rushed to Major Conrick 
for assistance and reported that a hundred men had been killed or wounded by the explosion. Major Conrick immediately collected bearers and led them to 
the scene of the accident. He personally attended to the wounded and directed the bearers in the open under heavy shell fi re until all the wounded had been 
safely removed.

The signed statement of Capt. G.A.Hunt 1st Aust. Field Amb. is attached.

During the severe fi ghting near Bullecourt Major Conrick was in charge of the Advanced Collecting Post near Noreuil from the 4th to 9th of May 1917. He 
continually moved from Post to Post under intense fi re encouraging the men and arranging the relief for the bearers when exhausted. It was due to his efforts 
that the evacuation of wounded was rapidly and successfully carried on during the above days.

This offi cer was in the fi rst Australian Expeditionary Force and has served with the A.I.F. throughout the Gallipoli and French campaigns. He has, at all times, 
been characterised by his good work under all circumstances.

MID:

(1st) LG 28/1/1916, p1209; CAG 6/4/1916, p862 - I have the honour to submit herewith the name of Captain H.V.P.Conrick, 3rd Field Ambulance, whose 
services I wish to bring to your lordship's notice in connexion with the operations described in my despatch of 11th December, 1915.

(2nd) LG 13/7/1916, p6955; CAG 30/11/1916, p3234 - With reference to the despatch published on the 10th April, the following are mentioned for 
distinguished and gallant services rendered during the period of General Sir Charles Munro's Command of the Mediterranean Expeditionary Force :- Major 
Horatio Victor Patrick Conrick. 

(3rd) LG 28/12/1917, p13568; CAG 18/4/1918, p845 - The following is a continuation of Sir Douglas Haig's Despatch of the 7th November, submitting names 
deserving special mention, published in a supplement to the "London Gazette" of Friday, 28th December, 1917 :- Major (temporary Lieutenant-Colonel) 
H.V.P.Conrick, D.S.O.

CAFOD: CAG No.58 16/7/1931 to Lt-Col H.V.P.Conrick DSO, Unattached List, 2nd MD.

This decoration was presented to Lt-Colonel Conrick DSO by His Excellency the Governor General at his offi ce in the Commonwealth Bank Chambers, 
Martin Place, Sydney on Monday 14 March 1932. 
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Horatio Victor Patrick Conrick (1882-1960), born 27May1882 at Fitzroy, 
Melbourne and educated at the Christian Brothers' School, St Kilda; 
started working as a bank clerk before studying medicine at the University 
of Melbourne (M.B., B.S., 1910); appointed Resident Medical Offi cer at 
Mater Misericordiae Hospital, Brisbane; 02Feb1914 commissioned Captain 
in AAMC, Citizen Forces; 20Aug1914 appointed to A.I.F. and posted to 
the 3rd Field Ambulance, AAMC; Emb.25Sep1914; served throughout the 
Gallipoli Campaign and was mentioned in dispatches in December 1915; 
appointed to 2nd AGH in Egypt Jan1916; promoted to Major 06Feb1916; 
transferred to the 3rd Australian Auxiliary Hospital and left for the Western 
Front in April; served as medical offi cer-in-charge, Anzac Base Details, 
and then attached to the Aust Vol Hosp in July; for the rest of 1916 held 
appointments with 2nd AGH and 5th and 7th Field Ambulances; serving 
with the latter unit when his award of the Distinguished Service Order was 
gazetted in July 1917; later that year he served with the 1st and 15th Field 
Ambulances, the 10th Casualty Clearing Station and the 24 Bn; appointed 
Temporary Lieut-Colonel and Senior Medical Offi cer at the 2nd Command 
Convalescent Depot in November and was again mentioned in dispatches; 
03Apr to 24May1918 commanded 8th Field Ambulance; rank confi rmed 
on 01May1918; RTA Jun1918 and appt terminated 14Aug1918; no record 
of WWII Merchant Navy service as surgeon found. 

On 12Sep1918, Conrick married Mary Frances Punch at St Mary's Catholic 
Church, North Sydney; they settled at North Sydney and he resumed medical 
practice concentrating on children's medicine; held appointments at Sydney's 
Renwick Hospital for Infants at Summer Hill from 1922 and was honorary 
consulting surgeon there from 1957 until his death; from the late 1940s he 
was Honorary Assistant Physician at the Mater Misericordiae Hospital for 
women and children at Crows Nest and for several years was New South 
Wales representative on the council of the British Medical Association; 
remained on reserves with AAMC until 1943 when he was placed on the 
retired list with the rank of Lt-Colonel; Horatio Conrick died on 18 July 
1960 and was buried in the Catholic section of Gore Hill Cemetery; In the 
Gore Hill Cemetery Biographies Volume 1, p219 it states that Conrick was 
the offi ciating offi cer at the burial service of Simpson Kirkpatrick, who was 
immortalised as "the donkey man" and 'Simpson and his donkey".

On April 28th, 1915, Capt. Conrick, AAMC, landed on Gallipoli with 
the 3rd Field Ambulance. The soldier to become known as 'Simpson, the 
Donkey Man' was one of his stretcher bearers. Shortly before his death in 
1960, Conrick wrote with fi rst hand knowledge of this brave and remarkable 
Australian soldier and his personal recollections were brought into the public 
domain by his daughter, Mrs Mary Rayward of Dee Why. 

In one part of these recollections Conrick wrote, 'Simpson was a very game 
man and in fact, he laughed at danger. At all times he was cheerful and a great 
favourite with his mates of the 3rd Field Ambulance. On one occasion I passed 
him in Monash Gully and called out to him, 'Look out for yourself Simmy.' 
His laughing reply came, 'That bullet hasn't been made for me yet, sir.'

When our C.O., Colonel Alfred Sutton, a good soldier and sensible man, came 
ashore at Anzac about one week after the landing, we reported to him the 
type of work Simpson was doing, detached from the Ambulance. He replied 
he was quite agreeable he should continue, as his was an exceptional case, 
the only stipulation being that he should report at intervals to H.Q. Simpson 
came to us at times for rations, but more often he was fed by the Indian 
Mountain Battery and Jacobs Mule Train, who were camped near Monash 
Gully. They greatly admired him and would have given him anything.

After his death, these Indians took charge of his donkey, fed it and looked 
after it. Their Medical Offi cer, Capt. Casey Evans (afterwards Sir Casey 
Evans) told me that he enquired of some of them if they would not lose caste 
by handling a donkey. They replied, 'What matter, sahib, it is the donkey of 
a Bahadur - a hero.' We buried Simpson in the cemetery on Brighton Beach, 
close to 'Hell-fi re Corner,' a spot he had passed hundreds of times in his 
brave journeyings.'

With large fi le of research and photos. 

MC for Conspicuous Gallantry Under Heavy Shelling

     

 3684* 
  Group of Four:   Military Cross (GVR), 1914-15 Star, British 
War Medal 1914-18, Victory Medal 1914-19. 708 Dvr 
W.R.F.Macrow 3/A.S.C. A.I.F. on Star, Lieut W.R.F.Macrow 
A.I.F. on last two medals. First medal unnamed, others 
impressed.    Very fi ne.   

 $3,000 

 MC: CAG 30Aug1918 No.137 'For conspicuous gallantry and devotion 
to duty whilst engaged on pack transport work in forward areas during 
operations. He carried on his work day after day in spite of heavy shelling 
and most diffi cult weather conditions and the fact that the ground which he 
had to cross was at times a sea of mud. On one occasion when his convey was 
caught in an enemy barrage and several casualties were caused, he arranged 
for the removal of the wounded, reorganised his convoy, and delivered his 
stores. He proved himself a most capable and fearless leader and kept his 
men in fi ne spirits by his disregard of danger and coolness under fi re'.

William Reginald Fairbairn Macrow, clerk, age 25, born Kew, VIC; 
Enl.20Aug1914 with previous service in the Camberwell Grammar School 
Cadets; served with No.3 Bgde Australian Army Service Corps; proceeded 
to join MEF at Gallipoli 05Apr1915; RTA 14Jan1919.

With four photocopy pages of service record. 
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MM to Brave Stretcher Bearer at Molancourt

     

 3685* 
  MM Group of Four:   Military Medal (GVR type 1); 1914-
15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-
19. 499 Pte J.Catton. 29/Aust: Inf: on fi rst medal, 499 Pte 
J.Catton. 29/Bn. A.I.F. on second medal, 499 Pte J Catton 29 
Bn. A.I.F. on third medal, 499 Pte. J.Catton. 29 Bn. A.I.F. on 
last medal. All medals impressed.   Display mounted, contact 
marks, very good - fi ne.   

 $3,200 

 Together with a laminated coloured copy of a WWI Roll of Honor tribute 
scroll from the Town of Kew named to Jack Catton.

MM: LG 11/12/1918, p14668; CAG 14/3/1919, p427.

Recommendation: At Morlancourt on night 28/29th July 1918. Conspicuous 
bravery and devotion to duty. This soldier was a volunteer Stretcher Bearer 
from H.Q. Details and worked throughout our attack and capture of enemy 
system constantly under heavy shellfi re. Without rest this man under great 
diffi culties laboured on until all the wounded had been brought in. He 
showed a total disregard of danger and continued his duties of carrying in 
wounded all during the following day. This soldier never ceased his work 
until all were brought in, by which time he was thoroughly exhausted. He 
displayed courage and devotion to duty.

John 'Jack' Catton, labourer, age 27, born at Kew, Vic; Enl.12Jul1915 
at Melbourne, Vic; Emb.10Nov1915 for Middle East; awarded Military 
Middle 17Dec1918; RTA 13Apr1919 and Disemb.31May1919; 
Disch.16Aug1919.

With research. 

MM for Conspicuous Courage at Hooge

     

 3686* 
  MM Group of Four:   Military Medal (GVR type 1); 1914-15 
Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 
8376 Cpl T.A.Cunneen. 10.Coy Aust: A.S.C. on fi rst medal, 
8376 Dvr. T.A.Cunneen. 20/ASC A.I.F. on second medal, 
8376 A-Sjt T.A.Cunneen. 20 A.S.C. A.I.F. on last two medals. 
All medals impressed.   Display mounted, some contact marks, 
otherwise very fi ne.   

 $3,500 

 MM: LG 12/12/1917, p13024; CAG 2/5/1918, p13024.

Recommendation: In the vicinity of Hooge on the night of 25th and 27th 
September 1917, Corporal Cunneen performed valuable services and showed 
conspicuous courage in rallying the men when the convoy was heavily shelled. 
On the night of the 27th he was severely wounded.

Thomas Alfred Cunneen, clerk, age 19, born at Goodooga, NSW; 
Enl.06Sep1915 at Sydney, NSW with previous service of 14 months with 39 
Infy; Emb.18Nov1915; Dvr with 20 (Hqrs) Co ASC; to 10 ASC 02Mar1916; 
to Cpl 09Feb1917; WIA 27Sep1917 GSW back severe, Hooge, Ypres, 
Belgium; RTA 14Feb1919; Disch.29May1919.

With research. 
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MM for Bravery While in Charge of Limbers
 Under Heavy Shelling at Morlancourt

     

 3687* 
  Group of Four:   Military Medal (GVR type 1); 1914-15 Star; 
British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 3287 
Sjt: J.J.Fox. 53/Aust:Inf: on fi rst medal, 3287 Pte J.J.Fox. 
3/Bn. A.I.F. on second medal, 3287 Cpl J.J.Fox. 3 Bn. A.I.F. 
on last two medals. All medals impressed.   Contact marks, 
otherwise good fi ne - very fi ne.   

 $4,000 

 Together with King's Silver War badge, reverse numbered A42049, missing 
loop for securing pin; Returned from Active Service badge (WWI AIF), 
reverse numbered 160425; fi bre compound dog tag, '3287/J.J.Fox/53 
Bn/A.I.F./R.C'.

Ex I.S.Wright, Sydney.

MM: LG 11/12/1918, p14669; CAG 14/3/1919, p426.

Recommendation: While in charge of the Battalion Limbers bringing up 
rations and supplies during the operations near Morlancourt, South West of 
Albert on 29th July 1918, the enemy put down a very heavy barrage which 
lasted from 10.15 p.m. to 5 a.m. next morning. Corporal Fox showed great 
initiative and personal bravery in guiding his limbers through the barrage and 
delivering his load safely at its destination. While returning one of his limbers 
was hit by a shell and the wounded and maddened mules ran away. Corporal 
Fox at once put his remaining limber in a place of safety and galloped after the 
mules, fi nally securing them and bringing them back to the limber, which he 
repaired under very heavy shell fi re, and was ultimately successful in getting 
back to the Transport Lines notwithstanding the heavy barrage.

James Joseph Fox, carter, age 24, born at Ashfield, Sydney, NSW; 
Enl.18Jul1915 at Liverpool, NSW; Emb.02Nov1915 as reinforcement for 
3Bn and to camp at Tel El Kebir; TOS 53Bn 16Feb1916; Appt'd Coy Driver 
14Mar1916; to L/Cpl 27Aug1916; to Cpl 14Feb1918; RTA 04Jan1919 with 
Chronic Rheumatism; Disch.20Apr1919 as Medically Unfi t; Died 02Oct1941 
suddenly at his home in Kurrajong, NSW and was buried at the Catholic 
Cemetery at Rookwood.

Together with copy of Service File, other research including photo in civilian 
attire and wearing medal group. 

   3688 
  Group of Seven:   1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; 
Victory Medal 1914-19; 1939-45 Star; Pacifi c Star; War 
Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. DEAL 
2245-S-. Pte. J.E.Anderton. R.M. on fi rst three medals, 
NX88621 J.E.Anderton on last four medals. All medals 
impressed.   Fine - very fi ne.   

 $300 

 Together with WWI and WWII riband bars, the fi rst with no pin-back, the 
second with pin-back.

WWI prefi x, number, suffi x - DEAL 2245  S: WWI ranks enlisted for Short 
Service (S) and DEAL with a number indicated ranks that served mostly in 
miscellaneous units of the Royal Naval Division. DEAL 2245 was in the 
prefi x/number range for RM Divisional Train i.e. DEAL 1501 to DEAL 
2762. 

James Edward Anderton, born 18Nov1903 at Nelson, England; 
Enl.14Feb1942 at Paddington, Sydney, NSW; Disch.03Nov1944 as Private 
ex LHQ EME School (Land Headquarters Electrical & Mechanical Engineers 
School). 
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At Gallipoli Landing

     

 3689* 
  Group of Five:   1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; 
Victory Medal 1914-19; War Medal 1939-45; Australia 
Service Medal 1939-45. 72 Pte S.Ellmer. 10 Bn. A.I.F. on 
fi rst three medals with a weak 1 in 10 on fi rst medal, S955 
S.Ellmer on last two medals. All medals impressed.   Swing 
mounted, cleaned and some contact marks on second medal, 
otherwise very fi ne.   

 $750 

 Together with a pair of oxidised bronze Australia shoulder titles; a photo 
of uniformed Sam Ellmer on a post card with short note from him pencilled 
on reverse in 1917; Entitlement to War Gratuity memorandum dated Sep 
9 1946.

The above trio appear to be offi cial replacements. On 29 May 1941 Sam 
Ellmer applied for a replacement WWI Trio as he had lost the original 
medals when moving house on 25 July 1940 and he completed a Statutory 
Declaration to attest to his claim.

The 10th Battalion was one of the fi rst units raised in Australia during WWI 
with recruits from South Australia. It took part in the Gallipoli Landing on 25 
April 1915 and its members penetrated the furthest inland of any Australian 
troops during the initial fi ghting. 

Samuel Ellmer, builder's labourer, age 23, born at Bolton, Lancashire, 
England; Enl.19Aug1914 at Morphettville, Sth Aust with previous service in 
19th (County of London) Bn; Emb.20Oct1914; WIA 02May1915 GSW neck, 
Gallipoli; AWL 06-07Mar1918 - forfeit 9 days pay and again 07-22Mar1918 
- forfeit 28 days pay; in hospital with VD 25Mar-04Apr1918; WIA (2nd 
occasion) 10Aug1918 shrapnel wound face and right arm, France; AWL 
11-15Oct1918 - forfeit 4 days pay; 11Nov1918 granted 75 days leave with 
pay in England (Special 1914 leave); married at Shoreditch Registry Offi ce 
in London on 11Dec1918 to Caroline Beech, age 23, a beer barrel washer; 
RTA 23Jul1919; Disch.06Aug1919; WWII: Enl.25Jul1940 at Wayville, Sth 
Aust; he accused his wife of adultery and desertion and then re-married 
14Mar1942 (Dorothy May Carlyle); Disch.30Dec1943 as Pte ex 9 Aust 
Infy Training Bn; Died 24Jan1960.

With basic research. 

   3690 
  Group of Four:   1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; 
Victory Medal 1914-19; Gallipoli Star 1914-15 Star (issued 
in 1990). All unnamed replicas.; also, replicas of Anzac 1915 
lapel badge, Rising Sun hat and collar badge, and a modern 
Prisoner of War/Missing in Action lapel badge.   The last with 
a stain at top left corner, the hat badge missing pin on back, 
otherwise uncirculated.  (8 items)  

 $50 

     

 3691* 
  Trio:   1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 3244 Gnr. C.H.Baker. 3/Bn. A.I.F. on fi rst 
medal, 3244 Dvr. C.H.Baker. 3 Bn. A.I.F. on last two medals. 
All medals impressed.   First ribbon damaged, other ribbons 
marked or with glue residue, fi rst medal with carbon spot 
on reverse, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $400 

 Together with a pair of oxidised bronze Australia shoulder titles.

Charles Hopping Baker, labourer, age 31, born at Sydney, NSW; 
Enl.23Aug1915 at Warwick Farm, NSW; Emb.02Nov1915 with 3Bn; TOS 
53Bn 16Feb1916; TOS 35 How Bde and posted to 113 Bty 26Mar1916; TOS 
13 FAB 09Jul1916; AWL in fi eld and found guilty - forfeiture 12 days pay 
06Jul1916; drunkenness and receiving & disposing of stolen property and 
found guilty - forfeiture of 21 days pay; re-mustered as Gunner 16Nov1917; 
AWL and found guilty 27Jun1918 - forfeiture of 7 days pay; WIA 04Aug1918 
GSW thigh, France; to VD hospital 02-15Oct1918; AWL 16-25Nov1918 
and found guilty 27Nov1918 - forfeiture of 20 days pay; RTA 08Jan1919; 
Disch.25Apr1919; Died 28Mar1948 and buried at Church of England 
Cemetery, Botany, Sydney, NSW. 
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3692* 
  Trio:   1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 166 Pte E.W.Barrett. 19/Bn. A.I.F. on fi rst 
medal, 166 Pte E.W.Barratt. 19 Bn. A.I.F. on last two medals, 
note surname spelt incorrectly on last two medals as Barratt 
instead of Barrett. All medals impressed.   Ribbons damaged, 
otherwise very fi ne.   

 $400 

 Together with King's Silver War badge, reverse numbered A43049; Returned 
from Active Service badge (AIF), reverse numbered 6609; Princess Mary's 
Christmas 1914 Gift Fund brass box; N.S.W. Limbless Soldiers Assoc. Eye 
Section badge (KC), reverse numbered 55 (missing one lug); pair of cuffl inks 
in 9ct rose gold (4.4g), inscribed with the monogrammed initials, 'EWB'; 
tie-bar in gilt and with an attached leaf design.

Ernest Wilfred Barrett, seaman, age 20, born at Croydon, Surrey, England; 
Enl.10Feb1915 at Liverpool, NSW, with previous service of 18 months 
with Berkshire Infantry; Emb.25Jun1915; to Gallipoli 16Aug1915; WIA 
17Nov1915 hit in right eye, left arm and left knee by fragments of exploding 
bomb at Gallipoli; to Hospital Ship Delta at Anzac 20Nov1915; RTA via 
HS Karoola 20Jan1916; Disch.20Jun1916 Medically Unfi t due to retinal 
detachment of right eye with the likelihood of going totally blind in this 
eye.

A Board of Enquiry found that Pte Barratt's injury was caused by a bomb 
accident at Pope's Hill (at the time referred to as Pope's Post by Board of 
Enquiry) when a catapult bomb was fi red by the catapult crew but the 
canvas pocket of the sling had been damaged causing the bomb to fall short 
and land in their own front-line trench injuring two soldiers, one of whom 
was Pte Barrett. 

Enlisted at Age 15 - On Gallipoli at Age 16

     

 3693* 
  Trio to LHR:   1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; 
Victory Medal 1914-19. 575 Pte K.W.Burgis. 7/L.H.Rgt 
A.I.F. All medals impressed.   Very fi ne.   

 $1,000 

 Together with Anzac Commemorative Medallion 1915, issued 1967, in 
bronze (50mm x 75mm) (C.1915/3) inscribed to, 'K.W.Burgis'; also matching 
lapel badge also inscribed to, 'K.W.Burgis'.

Kenneth William Burgis, window dresser, stated age 16 years 3 months 
(actual real age was 15 years 7 months), born 05Apr1899 at Sydney, NSW; 
Enl.30Nov1914 at Holsworthy, NSW in 7LHR and appt Trumpeter; 
Emb.19Dec1914; neglect of duty for failing to sound Reveille 12Apr1915; 
proceeded to join MEF at Gallipoli 15May1915; returned to Alexandria from 
Gallipoli 10Jul1915 in charge of kits; posted as Deserter 15Apr1916; While 
on active service caught in a gambling school and not wearing identity disc at 
Tel-el-Kebir 01Aug1916; AWL 13Jul1916 - GOC approved no further action 
be taken; AWL 11-21Oct1916 - fi ned loss of pay; posted as deserter and 
charged for loss of kit at Hill 70 on 02Nov1916; left Salonika as Prisoner and 
to Alexandria 29Nov1916; admitted to Military Prison Gabbari 30Nov1916; 
to Moascar under escort for trial and found Guilty - fi ned forfeiture of pay; 
trf to 7LHR 20Jan1917 at Moascar; RTA 16Feb1917; Disch.05Apr1917 as 
Under Age; Re-Enl.07Jul1917 (service no.3410) at Sydney, NSW (residing 
at High St, Kogarah and now a warehouseman, age 18); Emb.03Sep1917 
with 29th Reinforcements 7LHR 19Oct1917; RTA and Disemb.03Aug1919; 
Disch.01Oct1919.

The Commanding Offi cer of Trooper K.W.Burgis while he was on Gallipoli 
wrote a letter from Egypt dated January 10th 1917 to the young boy's father, 
Staff Sgt Major W.G.Burgis, and in it he stated, 'I was very pleased with him 
while I was with the Regiment, and he bore himself gamely on Gallipoli, 
although of course he was altogether too young for to work there.'

With copy of service fi le. 
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 3694* 
  Trio:   1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 99 Pte W.C.Charlton. 1/L.H.Rgt. A.I.F. 
on fi rst medal, 99 T/Cpl W.C.Charlton. 1/LH.Rgt A.I.F. on 
second medal, 99 Cpl W.C.Charlton. 1 L.H.R. A.I.F. on last 
medal. All medals impressed.   Very fi ne - good very fi ne.   

 $750 

 Together with King's Silver War badge, reverse numbered A56509, pin 
securing loop missing; Returned from Active Service badge (AIF), reverse 
numbered 6915; RS&SILA badge, small two fi gure type, reverse marked 
'N.S.W 9954.

William Cardwell Charlton, railway employee, age 28, born at Murrurundi, 
NSW; Enl.22Aug1914 at Sydney, NSW in 1 LHR while currently serving in 
5 LHR; Emb.20Oct1914; to Gallipoli 09May1915; various stays in hospital 
between 29Jul and 24Sep1915 while at Gallipoli; returned from hospital 
and TOS 1LHR 06Mar1916; on duty with YMCA at Suez 28Aug1916; on 
03Nov1916 a Court of Inquiry found that Tpr Charlton AWL from 03Apr-
03Nov1916 and was declared by the court to be a deserter (this appears 
to be a mistake in records because all of Tpr Charlton's service during this 
time is recorded on his fi le and there is no more mention of desertion in 
his records); to Aust Depot Stores 06Jul1917; to 1LHR 23Jul1917; RTA 
15Nov1918 for (1914 Leave); Disch.24Feb1919; Died 04Feb1959 at West 
Narrabri, NSW.

With copy of most of Service File and also a copy of a newspaper article 
featuring a song about serving on Gallipoli titled 'Song of the Trenches' 
written by W.C.Charlton 1st A.L.H. while in King George Hospital, London 
and as appeared in The North Western Courier (Narrabri, NSW) on Wed 
22 Mar 1916, p2. The fi rst chorus goes, 'Far, from the Dardanelles I long 
to be/Where the Turkish snipers can't pot me/Think of me crouching where 
the worms creep/Waiting for sergeant to kiss me to sleep.' 

     

 3695* 
  Trio:   1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 500 Pte E.L.Dawson 2/L.H.Rgt A.I.F. on 
fi rst medal, 500 ER/Sgt E.L.Dawson 2/L.H.Rgt A.I.F. on 
second and third. Impressed.   Very fi ne.   

 $1,250 

 Together with Anzac Commemorative Medallion 1915 (issued 1967) 
(50x75mm) and lapel badge (23x34mm) in bronze, both named to 
E.L.Dawson.

Ernest Lee Dawson, farmer, age 29, born Cooma, NSW; Enl.25Aug1914 at 
Lismore, NSW, with 2nd L.H.Regt; RTA 12Mar1920; Disch.06Jun1920. 

   

3696* 
  Trio to Nurse:   1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; 
Victory Medal 1914-19. Sister E.E.M. Doepke. A.N.S. A.I.F. 
on fi rst medal, Sister E.E.M. Doepke. A.I.F. on last two 
medals. All medals impressed.   Court mounted, very fi ne.   

 $800 
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 Together with Australian Army Nursing Service embroidered sleeve badge 
(some mothed areas around edge).

Elfrieda Ethel May Doepke, nurse, age 31, born at Mannum, Sth Aust; 1st 
Medical Certifi cate at Adelaide Hospital, 2nd Surgical Certifi cate at Adelaide 
Hospital, 5 months as Charge Nurse at Adelaide Hospital, 4 years of Private 
Nursing, member of Royal British Nursing Association; Enl.01May1915 in 
AANS, AIF; Emb.20May1915 as Staff Nurse; to Sister 01Sep1917; served 
with 1AGH and No.1 Gen Hosp in Egypt, Belgium, France and England; 
RTA 04Jul1919; Disemb.21Aug1919; Disch.24Oct1919.

On her return to South Australia Sister Doepke was appointed relieving 
Matron at Port Lincoln Hospital and she then accepted a permanent position 
as Matron of Tumby Bay Hospital. She served in this position for 24 years 
and during that time she held other honorary community group positions 
including Vice President of the local branch of the Country Women's 
Association. She was also a keen amateur golfer winning many events. In 
February 1944 she resigned her position of Matron at Tumby Bay Hospital 
due to failing health and was given a well attended farewell by the hospital 
staff and also a public farewell at the Tumby Bay Institute. Sister Doepke 
died at a private hospital in Adelaide on 23 January 1945 and was interred 
in North Road Cemetery, Nailsworth, Adelaide. On 4 June 1950 a bronze 
plaque was unveiled at the entrance to Tumby Bay Hospital as a dedication 
to her. The plaque reads, 'In Memory of Elfreida E.M.Doepke, and in grateful 
recognition of her services as matron of this Hospital, 1920-1944'. 

With copy of Service File as well as a copy of a 4-page handwritten account 
by Sister Doepke of her wartime experiences and also a group photo of nurses 
stationed at Heliopolis, Egypt with Sister Doepke identifi ed. 

     

 3697* 
  Trio to Light Horse:   1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-
18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 1554 Pte G.Duncan. 8/L.H.Rgt. 
A.I.F. on fi rst medal, 1554 L-Cpl G.Duncan. 8 L.H.R. A.I.F. 
on last two medals. All medals impressed.   Display mounted, 
good very fi ne.   

 $600 

 George Duncan, labourer, age 20, born at Aberdeen, Scotland; Enl.24Sep1915 
at Melbourne, Vic; Emb.10Nov1915 with 12th Reinforcements 8LHR; 
reported for duty with regiment at Heliopolis 26Dec1915; Appt L/Cpl 
29Jun1918; Admitted to 14AGH with Malaria severe 29Aug1918; RTA 
07Sep1919; Disemb.20Oct1919; Disch.19Nov1919.

With research including copy of Service File. 

   3698 
  Trio:   1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 1290 Pte L.J.Hough. 30 Bn. A.I.F. All medals 
impressed.   Contact marks, otherwise good fi ne.   

 $300 

 Together with modern 30th Infantry Bn colour patch.

Leslie James Hough, salesman, age 28, born at Woollahra, Sydney, 
NSW; Enl.14Oct1915 at Sydney Town Hall Recruiting Depot, NSW; 
Emb.09Nov1915; to 2, then 4 and then 5 Aux Hosp in Egypt with Hernia 
and mumps; trf to 56Bn 14Apr1916 and then TOS 56Bn 13May1916; to 
hospital at Cardiff with infl uenza 28Dec1916; rejoined 30Bn in France 
14Dec1917; att'd from 30Bn to 8 Bde HQs 24Dec1917; RTA 08Aug1919; 
Disch.18Aug1919; WWII: Enl.31Mar1942 (N225556) at Randwick, Sydney, 
NSW; Disch.09Jun1943 as Staff Sgt ex 9Bn VDC PTD (Volunteer Defence 
Corps Part Time Duty).

There was no WWII medal entitlement as Central Army Records Offi ce 
advised on 15Jan1951 that his service with the Volunteer Defence Corps did 
not qualify for the Australia Service Medal as he had only served 14 months 
and six days and the requirement at that time was 18 months full-time or 
3 years part-time service prior to 2Sep1945. He was again told that he did 
not qualify for any WWII awards on 22Apr1959 when he again queried his 
entitlement. He would now qualify because in 1995 the qualifying period 
of service for the Australia Service Medal 1939-45 was reduced to 30 days 
full-time or 90 days part-time service.

With basic research. 

   3699 
  Trio:   1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 1247 Pte H.Jenkins. 20 Bn. A.I.F. All medals 
impressed.   Very fi ne.   

 $300 

 Together with Greetings From Egypt miniature card and also a Tit-Bits 
miniature fold-out newspaper.

Herbert Jenkins, labourer, age 26, born at Lewisham, Forest Hill, Kent, 
England; Enl.25Feb1915 at Liverpool, NSW with previous service in 
King's Royal Rifl es Reserves; Emb.26Jun1915; proceeded to join MEF 
at Gallipoli 16Aug1915; Reported missing 27Jul1916 in France but later 
reported sick in hospital; Emb.09Oct1916 for hospital in England; RTA 
01Jun1918; Disch.15Aug1918 as Medically Unfi t with Phthisis (pulmonary 
tuberculosis).

With copy of Service File and photocopy of a group and single photo in 
uniform. 
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WIA in Belgium

     

 3700* 
  Trio:   1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 2647 Dvr R.M.McIndoe. 1/D.A.C. A.I.F. 
All medals impressed.   Very fi ne - good very fi ne.   

 $350 

 Together with standard Royal Artillery pattern badge as fi tted to NSW 
Permanent Artillery belt buckle (see Grebert p122); original ribbons for 
fi rst and last medal; original pin-back riband bar; Australia metal shoulder 
title; Princess Mary Gift Box 1914 in brass; WWI Returned from Active 
Service badge (AIF), reverse numbered 35739; RS&SILA badge (KC), large 
two fi gure type, reverse numbered 35123; RS&SILA badge (KC), small two 
fi gure type, reverse unnumbered.

Robert Murdoch McIndoe, fi reman, age 21, born at Maryborough, Qld; 
Enl.01Sep1914 at Maryborough, Qld; to Driver 03Sep1914; Emb.24Sep1914; 
joined MEF 30Apr1915; Appt'd Gunner at own request 08Mar1916; TOS 21 
FAB 15May1916; TOS 5th Bty 28Apr1917; WIA 12Oct1917 GSW cheek, 
Belgium; RTA 08Oct1918; Disch.03Feb1919.

With copy of Service File. 

WIA in France

     

 3701* 
  Trio:   1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 861 Pte J.A.Meiklejohn. 13/L.H.Rgt. A.I.F. 
on fi rst medal, Lieut. J.A.Meiklejohn. A.I.F. on last two 
medals. All medals impressed.   Ribbons marked by adhesive 
tape, a few small spots of oxidation on fi rst medal, otherwise 
very fi ne.   

 $500 

 John Alexander Meiklejohn, farmer, age 21, born at Numurkah, Vic; 
Enl.13Jul1915 at Melbourne, Vic with 3 years in 15LHR and 1 year 
Senior Cadets; Emb.23Sep1915 with 2nd Reinforcements 13LHR; TOS 
DAC 11Mar1916 at Zeitoun; to A/Bmdr 13Mar1916; TOS 15th Bty, 
5FAB 20Jul1916; TOS 2nd DAC 30Aug1917 and appt Bmdr; to Royal 
Artillery Cadet Course 26Oct1917; to 2/Lt 10Apr1918; rejoined 2nd DAC 
04May1918; TOS 10th Bty 03Jun1918; WIA GSW left leg, severe 26Jul1918, 
France; RTA 31Mar1919; name recorded on the Numurkah State School 
Honour Board in 1920.

With research including copy of full Service File. 

   

lot 3702
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3702* 
  Trio to Nurse:   1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; 
Victory Medal 1914-19. S/Nurse. A.Scott. A.N.S. A.I.F. on 
fi rst medal, Matron. A.Scott. A.I.F. on last two medals. All 
medals impressed.   Swing mounted, good very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.   

 $900 

 Together with Australian Army Nursing Service embroidered sleeve badge 
with two securing pins fi tted on reverse.

Annie Scott, nurse, age 35, born at Jarrow on Tyne, Durham, England; 
trained at Ipswich General Hospital, Qld (4 years), St Clair Private Hospital 
(3 years), Medical and Surgical Certifi cates from Ipswich General Hospital, 
Midwifery Certificate from Lady Musgrave Hospital, Maryborough;  
Enl.11Nov1914 in AANS at Brisbane, Qld; Emb.21Nov1914 with 1AGH; 
served in Egypt, France, Flanders, England; also served as Matron of 34th 
Welsh General Hospital in Deolali, India Dec1918-Dec1919; trf to Bombay 
and RTA 01Dec1919; Disch.29Feb1920.

After war service, Annie Scott served as Matron of Townsville General 
Hospital for 15 years. She tendered her resignation in September 1935 
and was much praised for her service and it was decided to a record of 
appreciation of valuable services be made and that a testimonial presentation 
be made by the Board.

With copy of Service File and other research and two identical small group 
photos of recuperating injured soldiers with Matron Scott. 

   3703 
  Trio:   1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1941-19. 471 Pte G.T.Taylor 9/Bn A.I.F. on fi rst 
and last medals. First medal impressed, second medal name 
erased replacement and third medal renamed. Court mounted 
for display.   Very good - very fi ne.   

 $300 

 Pte Charles Thomas Taylor, labourer, age 23, born at Islington, UK; 
Enl.24Aug1914 with previous service of 3 years with King's Royal Rifl es; 
Emb.24Sep1914; served with 9th (Queensland) Battalion 3rd Brigade 1st 
Australian Division; KIA 20May1915 Gaba Tepe, Gallipoli; Buried at Shell 
Green Cemetery.

Together with forty three pages of research. 

   3704 
  Trio:   1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 2789 Pte J.O.Tynan. 19/Bn. A.I.F. on fi rst 
medal, 2789 A/Sgt J C.Tynan. 19 Bn A.I.F. on second medal 
and 2789 A-Sgt. J.C.Tynan. 19 Bn. A.I.F. on last medal. All 
medals impressed.   First ribbon damaged, contact marks on 
second medal, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $400 

 Together with Rising Sun hat badge (missing lugs and with oxidation); 
Rising Sun collar badges (2); Australia metal shoulder title; small Rising Sun 
sweetheart badge in gilt (pin-back); RSS&AILA lapel badge (KC); Battalion 
& Regimental Bomber's embroidered badge (blue on khaki); Wireless 
Operator's embroidered badge (white on khaki); Royal Navy Petty Offi cer's 
embroidered cap badge (red on black for 'duty' wear); Army Service Corps 
badge (KC) (missing lugs); 1st Battn Auckland Infantry collar badge (WWI); 
Italy Fascist Navy League 'Mare Nostrum' (Our sea) lapel badge (missing pin 
and some enamel); Italy Fascist axe symbol with hole for sewing attachment; 
small red silk cloth with scalloped edges and in one corner, 'With The Best 
Wishes/For Christmas', and in the opposite corner is a heart above crossed 
British and Australian fl ags over a Rising Sun and below 'Palestine/1940'; 

white silk cloth and in one corner is printed with a design of crossed Free 
French fl ag and British fl ag on a cedar of Lebanon tree with fl owers below 
and above two birds holding a ribbon scroll between them which reads, 
'Merry Christmas' and below, 'Beirut'; a French forces riband of six different 
ribbons in two rows, with metal mount on reverse for wear; a pen-knife with 
black bone handle with small shield on one side, at one end a long single 
blade marked for IXL George Westenholm, Sheffi eld, and at the other end 
is a similarly marked very short blade (either broken off or maybe meant 
to be a screw driver; James Cook Bi-Centenary medal by Hawke's Bay & 
Gisborne Savings Bank, 1969, in copper (33mm) (M&P.1969/4); all of the 
above housed in a small fl ip-top leather case (13.3x7.5x8cm).

John 'Jack' Clarence Tynan, bushman/labourer, age 18, born at Bankstown, 
NSW; Enl.10Aug1915 at Liverpool, NSW; Emb.02Nov1915 with 6th 
Reinforcements 19Bn; TOS 4Bn 14Feb1916; WIA 16Aug1916 GSW right 
arm, France; to L/Cpl 06Mar1917; to Cpl 11May1917; WIA 08Nov1917, 
France but remained on duty; RTA 14May1919; Disch.09Jul1919. WWII: 
Enl.31Oct1940 at Caloundra, Qld, Service No. Q69310 (Q186974); 
Disch.29Dec1944 as Lieutenant ex 20 Aust Infy Training Bn.

With copy of Service File. 

     

 3705* 
  Trio:   1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 1060 Pte E.H.Vere, 1/A.N.&M.E.F. All 
medals impressed.   Display mounted, a few contact marks, 
ribbons dirty, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $750 

 Ernest Henry Vere, labourer, age 35, born at Leeds, Yorkshire, England; 
Enl.18Aug1914 at Sydney, NSW, in AN&MEF with 4 years prior service 
in Royal Marines; Emb.19Aug1914; Disch.28Jan1915 at termination of 
period of engagement;  Enl.01Mar1915 at Liverpool, NSW in AIF while 
working as a valet; Emb. 25Jun1915 with 19Bn and to Gallipoli 16Aug1915; 
to hospital ship 30Sep1915 and then to No.1 Aux Hosp with malaria; trf 
from 19Bn to Heavy Trench Mortar Battery as Gunner; AWL 27Sep1917 
and remained so until arrested on 30Dec1917; remanded 03Jan1918 and to 
District Court Martial for being AWL and failing to report until apprehended 
in London, found guilty and awarded 4 months detention and admitted to 
AIF Det Barrack at Lewes, and also forfeiture of 219 days pay; on release 
trf to 2 Aust MTMB; RTA 02Jan1919; Disch.14May1919; Died in Sydney 
14Mar1952. 
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DFC to RAF Pilot Attached to 4 Sqn, AFC
Killed Piloting a Commercial Aircraft in 1937

      

3706* 
  DFC to RAF on attachment with 4 Sqn AFC:   Distinguished Flying Cross (GVR); British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 
1914-19. First medal unnamed, Lieut. G.S.Jones-Evans, R.A.F. on last two medals. Named medals impressed.   Court mounted 
on a Gaunt, Montreal brooch bar, nylon thread securing fi rst medal loose, very fi ne - extremely fi ne.   

 $15,000 

 Together with modern reproduction AFC pilot's wings; photo of recipient in uniform; offi cial award promulgation 
advice for DFC; photocopy of 16pp article, 'A Month With 4 Squadron Australian Flying Corps' by Alan Fraser, 
published in Cross & Cockade International Journal of The First World War Aviation Historical Society, Vol.23 
No.1, 1992.

Ex I.S.Wright (Sydney).

DFC: LG 21/9/1918, p11251; CAG 12/2/1919, p262 to Lieutenant Gordon Sheppard Jones-Evans No 4 Squadron 
(Australian Flying Corps).

Citation: On returning from a raid on enemy rolling stock this offi cer observed an enemy two-seater machine below 
him; engaging it, the machine dived vertically and crashed. He was then attacked by a second two-seater; into this 
he fi red a very short burst and it also spun down and crashed. In this engagement Lieutenant Jones-Evans was 
wounded, but though faint from loss of blood, he succeeded in reaching our lines, where he crashed. In the last 
few weeks he has destroyed three two-seaters and brought down one balloon in fl ames.

Recommendation: On the morning of the 28th instant Lt Jones-Evans went down to 1,000 feet over Armentieres and 
dropped two 25lb bombs at a train, just missing it. He then dived on another train moving out of Armentieres and 
fi red 300 rounds into it. On turning towards the lines, he observed an enemy two-seater just below him on which 
he dived fi ring a short burst. The Observer of the two-seater returned his fi re and Lt Jones-Evans dived under the 
enemy aircraft's tail fi ring about 100 rounds, with the result that the machine dived vertically into the ground and 
crashed. Lt Jones-Evans was then attacked by a second two-seater, and turning he fi red a short burst at it side-on 
without effect. He then got under the enemy aircraft's tail and fi red a very short burst and this machine also spun 
down and crashed. Almost simultaneously Lt Jones-Evans was hit in the foot by machine-gun fi re from the ground, 
and although faint from loss of blood, fl ew west and reached St Pol, where he crashed on attempting to land. This 
offi cer then had to crawl for nearly a mile in order to gain assistance.

Gordon Sheppard Jones-Evans, school teacher of British Columbia, Canada (Jan1914-Dec1916), born 02Mar1896 at Waterloo, Lancashire, England; served 
in RFC and RAF from 27 Oct1917, initially with No.4 S.M.A. (School of Military Aeronautics) Royal Flying Corps, Canada; B.E.F posting to No.1 ASD 
(Aircraft Supply Depot) 26May1918; attached to No 4 Sqn, AFC 01Jun to 28Jul1918 as a pilot with C Flight; on the morning of 28Jun1918 while on patrol 
with the fl ight commander, Captain A.H.Cobby DFC, Lt G.S.Jones-Evans, after a short fi ght, shot down a two-seater low-fl ying Albatros which was attacking 
the British army forces near Vieux Berquin; In 4 Squadron's War Diary 'Casualties', it is recorded that Lt. G.S.Evans (sic) RAF, evacuated to hospital with a 
gunshot wound in the foot. Jones-Evans, fl ying Camel D1901 on an early morning Special Mission, was a victim of fi re from the ground after destroying two 
LVG two-seaters west of Armentieres; RAF records show him transferred to Unemployed List 07Feb1919; a footnote on his record dated 1929 shows his last 
known address as C/- Dominion Airways, Vancouver Block, Vancouver, British Columbia

Capt Gordon Sheppard Jones-Evans, age 40, pilot, and John Walker, age 29, wireless operator were killed on 22 January 1937 when their Airspeed AS.6J 
Envoy G-ADBZ, of Air Dispatch Ltd, Croydon crashed in bad weather into Titsey Hill near Oxted, Surrey.

With copy of Service File and other research. 
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MM to Gallant Stretcher Bearer Near Hamel

     

 3707* 
  MM Group of Five:   Military Medal (GVR type 1); British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; War Medal 1939-45; 
Australia Service Medal 1939-45. 13432 Pte W.J.Clarke. 13/F.A.Aust.A.M.C. on fi rst medal, 13432 T-Cpl. W.J.Clarke.13-
F.Amb. A.I.F. on second and third medals, V81138 W.J.Clarke on last two medals. All medals impressed.   Display mounted, 
third ribbon with some marks, some contact marks on a few medals, otherwise very fi ne - good very fi ne.   

 $3,100 

 Together with medalet for Honor to the A.I.F./Anzac Day, 1918, in bronze (27mm) (C.1918/2).

MM: LG 21/10/1918, p12421; CAG 12/2/1919, p272.

Recommendation: At about 4 a.m. on 4-7-1918 near Hamel East of Corbie Private Clarke whilst stretcher-bearing showed conspicuous gallantry. He was seen 
to carry wounded through an enemy barrage with the utmost coolness and contempt of personal danger. Though many times under heavy shell and machine 
gun fi re he continued to carry with conspicuous coolness and courage throughout the whole battle.

William James Clarke, iron moulder, age 23, born at Parkside, Sth Aust; Enl.16Feb1916 at Adelaide, Sth Aust while serving in 7AGH and previously rejected 
for service due to a cleft palate; Emb.11Apr1916; joined 13 F.Amb 24Aug1916; WIA 07Apr1917 SW side and left elbow, France; WIA 05Jun1917 SW buttock, 
France; awarded MM RO No. 40 of 31Jul1918, France; to T/Cpl 03Mar1919 in Belgium; RTA 21Jun1919; Disch.28Sep1919. WWII: Enl.09Oct1939 at 
Melbourne, Vic; Disch.22Oct1945 as Corporal ex Murchison PW Group (Murchison Prisoner of War Group). The POW camp at Murchison in the Tatura 
District of Victoria housed Italian, German and Japanese prisoners of war including Kriegsmarine survivors from the HSK Kormoran.

With research. 
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MC on Gaza Front to Flight Commander in 67 Sqn

      

 3708* 
  MC Trio to Australian Flying Corps:   Military Cross (GRI); British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19 with MID. 
Capt. S.Winter Irving A.F.C. 18.1.18 on fi rst medal, Captain. S.I.Winter-Irving. A.I.F. on last two medals. First medal engraved, 
last two medals impressed.   Display mounted, good very fi ne.   

 $15,000 

 Together with matching set of original, swing mounted miniatures; small copy of a photo in uniform, in 
silver frame; another small copy of a photo in a frame; copy of AFC pilot's wings.

MC: LG 18/1/1918, p959; CAG 23/5/1918, p1126.

Citation: LG 25/4/1918, p5029; CAG 24/9/1918, p1868.

Recommendation: On the 5th October, 1917, on the GAZA front, when acting as escort to reconnaissance, 
he single handed repeatedly attacked and drove off a formation of three enemy aeroplanes, thereby enabling 
a most valuable report to be brought in by the reconnaissance machine.

MID: LG 16/1/1916, p937; CAG 23/5/1918, p1125, for distinguished service in connexion with military 
operations conducted by General Sir Edmund Allenby KCMG, KCB, Commander-in-Chief, Egyptian 
Expeditionary Force.

Stanhope Irving Winter-Irving, grazier, age 25, born at Melbourne, Vic; Enl.17Feb1916 (Service No.331) at 
Melbourne, Vic; Appt Airman with AFC 17Feb1916; to Sgt 01Mar1916; Emb.16Mar1916; Attch'd to 17 
Sqn RFC 21Apr1916; to A/FSgt 10Jun1916; to 2/Lieut. 12Jun1916; to Aboukir for instruction in aviation 
23Aug1916; to 21 Reserve Sqn 23Sep1916; to Flg Off 24Oct1916; to 5th Wing 67 Sqn AFC 29Oct1916; 
to Lieut 24Jan1917; to Captain & Flight Commander 15Aug1917; awarded MC 08Nov1917; RTA 
12Nov1917 for compassionate leave to see his critically ill mother and struck off strength of 67 Sqn, AFC; 
Disemb.17Dec1917 at Melbourne; Appt terminated 19Jun1918 as Medically Unfi t.

Stanhope Winter-Irving was interviewed on 17 December 1917, the day he arrived back in Australia. He 
declined to comment on how he won the Military Cross however when the question of conscription was 
raised he was quite emphatic in his reply. He said, 'We will want every man, woman and child to help in 
this war. It is now or never. At last we have had a defi nite success in Palestine, which has long been planned 
for. Conscription is the only thing for Australia.'

Stanhope was the son of the late W.I.Winter-Irving MLC, a colonial pastoralist and prominent Australian (see Australian Dictionary of Biography) who also 
gave the name Stanhope to one of his pastoralist properties. Stanhope married Miss Doris Cumming, daughter of Mr and Mrs W.B.Cumming of Mount Fyans 
Station, Camperdown, in rural Victoria on 16 January 1918 at 'Noorilim' Dandenong Rd, Armadale, Melbourne, Victoria, the couple's new residence. 

With research including Service File. 
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Scarce GSM to 1st Aust Wireless Squadron

     

 3709* 
  Trio with scarce GSM to 1 Australian Wireless Squadron:  
 British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; 
General Service Medal 1918-62 (GVR coinage profi le), 
- clasp - Kurdistan. First two medals with naming erased, 
20548 T.S.Sjt. J.E.Blakey. 1-A.W.S.S. on last medal. The 
named medal impressed.   Court mounted, the fi rst medal 
with contact marks, fi ne - very fi ne.   

 $4,000 

 Together with Australian Wireless Corps A.I.F. hat badge in oxidised bronze; 
b&w photo of 1st Wireless Squadron mat framed with drawn Wireless Corps 
badge above and under perspex in a timber frame (26x21.5cm).

John Edward Blakey, electrician, age 23, born at Robertson, near Cobar, 
NSW; Enl.17Sep1915 at Inverell, NSW with 12 months prior service in 
Australian Navy at Garden Island, Sydney, NSW; Emb.19Dec1917 with Light 
Motor Set Wireless Troop as 2nd Corporal; to Basra 08Mar1918 and Ops in 
Kurdistan as Staff Sgt; departed Basra 01Oct1919 and was demobilized in 
Mesopotamia to take up Civil employment with Works Directorate effective 
from that date; in 1921 Blakey was working at Departmental Offi cers' Stores, 
Electrical and Mechanical, Baghdad, Mesopotamia.

Only 55 GSM clasp Kurdistan medals issued to Australians.

With copy of Service File.

      

lot 3710

 3710* 
  Trio:   British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-
19; Australia Senior Cadets Commonwealth Military 
Brigade Competitions Champion Team 1912-13. 19742 
Pte C.G.B.Colquhoun. 2 A.H.S. A.I.F. on fi rst medal, 19742 
Pte C.G.B.Colquhoun 2 A.H.Ship A.I.F. on second medal, 
Cadet. C.G.Colquhoun 49th Battn. on last medal. First two 
medals impressed, last medal engraved.   Display mounted, 
very fi ne -extremely fi ne.   

 $750 

 49th Bn was in 13th Brigade, 3rd (Vic) Military District.

Colin George Burrowes Colquhoun, student at Melbourne University, age 
21, born at Surrey Hills, Vic; Enl.28May1918 at Melbourne, Vic, in AMC 
Sea Transport Section, with 3 years in Senior Cadets and 3 years in Citizen 
Forces; Emb.28May1918 and TOS No.2 AHS Kanowna; Arrived Suez 
17Jul1918; RTA 14Mar1919; Disch.01Apr1919.

Colin Colquhoun passed the fi nal exam for MB, BS in March 1923 and 
opened a medical practice at Avoca, Victoria. He married Miss Phyllis 
N.Johnson and celebrated the occasion on 12Nov1930 at the chapel of 
Church of England Grammar School. In 1933 he sold his medical practice 
at Avoca and was given a public farewell reception. He then commenced a 
new medical practice at Minto Lodge, Mornington, Victoria in December 
1933. Colin Colquhoun died on 7 June1982. 

      

 3711* 
  Pair to Camel Corps:   British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 2721 T-Cpl E.F.Davey. Cml. Cps. A.I.F. Both 
medals impressed.   Hairlines on fi rst medal and last medal 
with pitting, otherwise very good - fi ne.   

 $500 

 Together with a bronze Australia shoulder title.

Frank Ernest Davey, clerk, age 25, born at Brisbane, Qld; Enl.23Feb1917 
at Redfern, Sydney, NSW; Emb.09May1917; TOS 3rd Anzac Bn, 1st Imp 
Camel Brigade at Abbassia 06Sep1917; accidentally injured 07Nov1917, 
severe contusion of back and shoulder in performance of military duty; TOS 
15LHR on re-organisation 01Jul1918; to hospital with malaria 28Oct1918; 
RTA 24Jul1919 and arrived 30Aug1919; Disch.27Nov1919.

With copy of Service File. 
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 3712* 
  Pair to Camel Corps:   British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19.2272 Pte. W.Geoghegan. Cml. Cps. A.I.F. 
Both medals impressed.   Swing mounted, a few contact marks 
on fi rst medal, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $700 

 Together with an oxidised bronze Australia shoulder title.

William Geoghegan, labourer, age 42, born at Mount Gambier, Sth Aust; 
Enl.23Nov1915 at Adelaide, Sth Aust in Reinforcements for 9LHR; 
Emb.29Apr1916; TOS 3LHTR at Tel-el-Kebir 03Jun1916; TOS Imperial 
Camel Corps at Abbassia 25Jul1916; In and out of hospital sick 27Jul-
07Oct1916 in Egypt, with dysentery and then haematuria (urinary tract 
infection), and fi nally haemorrhoids; TOS X Camel Corps 27Oct1916 
in Moascar; sick to hospital 02Dec1916 with rheumatism and then mild 
tuberculosis; RTA 21Jan1917 for change; Disch.27Aug1917 Medically 
Unfi t; Died 14May1940 and buried at the AIF Cemetery, West Terrace, 
Adelaide, Sth Aust.

With basic research. 

   3713 
  Pair to Light Horse:   British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 2040 Dvr. C K S. James. 1 L.H.R. A.I.F. 
Both medals impressed.   With original frayed ribbons, very 
fi ne - good very fi ne.   

 $400 

 Clarence Kirkman Spier James, station hand, age 19, born at Moree, NSW; 
Enl.14Sep1915 at Moree, NSW in 13th Rfts 1LHR; Emb.15Jan1916; TOS 
1LH Reserve Regt 01Mar1916; TOS 5DAC ex 1LHR and mustered a Gunner 
21Apr1916; Appt'd Driver 16May1916; on leave in France 14Sep1917, to 
hospital with VD 18Oct1917; rejoined unit 10Dec1917; RTA 15May1919; 
Disemb.01Jul1919; Disch.23Aug1919; Died 04Feb1951.

With copy of Service File. 

   

3714* 
  Pair to Chaplain:   British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. Chaplain. C.T.Lynch. A.I.F. Both medals 
impressed.   Court mounted, edge bumps at obverse bottom 
edge of second medal and a few small scratches on fi rst 
medal, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $400 

 Together with WWI Christian Chaplain's hat badge and pair of collar 
badges.

Ex I.S.Wright (Sydney).

Charles Thomas Lynch, Anglican Chaplain Captain 4th Class of Tasmania 
with Reserve of Chaplains (for duration of the war), age 46, born 20Jul1872 
at London, England; Enl17Feb1917 and Appt Chaplain for 'Voyage 
Only'; departed from Hobart, Tas with troops and then Emb.17Feb1917 
from Sydney on RMS Morea, transhipped at Bombay to A47 Mashobra; 
Disemb.04Apr1917 at Suez and joined Details Camp Moascar at Cairo; RTA 
21May1917 ex Suez; Appt terminated 26Nov1917; Re-Enl.22Mar1919 and 
Appt Chaplain for 'Voyage Only'; Emb.10Apr1919 from Melbourne on A64 
Demosthenes; TOS of AIF in England 03Jun1919; RTA 06Oct1919; Appt 
terminated 26Nov1919.

Charles Thomas Lynch, after studying at Pembroke College, Oxford, was 
ordained a Deacon in 1914 and then a Priest by the Bishop of Tasmania. 
He was Curate of All Saints Church, Hobart 1914-16, Rector of Sheffi eld, 
Tasmania 1916-17, Temporary Chaplain to the Forces 1917-19, Vicar of 
Channel, Tasmania 1919-20, Curate of Ingham, Suffolk, England 1921-
23, Rector of Wyverstone 1923-27, Rector of Elveden, Norfolk 1927-37, 
Permission to Offi ciate in the Diocese of St Edmundsbury and Ipswich 1939-
41 and Vicar of Rendham with Sweffl ing, Suffolk 1941-47. Rev Lynch died 
in the early 1950s in England.

With copy of Service File, other research and a photo. 

   3715 
  Pair:   British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 
7567 Pte. H.J.Nance. 15-Bn. A.I.F. Both medals impressed.   
The fi rst medal toned, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Henry James Nance, labourer, age 36, born at Deniliquin, NSW; 
Enl.20Dec1916 at Brisbane, Qld; Emb.14Jun1917; to VD hospital in 
France 31Mar-16Jun1919; to VD hospital at Chisledon Camp, near 
Swindom, Wiltshire, England 03Jan-02Mar1920; RTA 17Apr1920; 
Disch.07Aug1920. 
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   3716 
  Pair:   British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 
6454 Pte F.Panther. 22 Bn. A.I.F. Both medals impressed.   
Swing mounted, the fi rst medal toned and with thin scratch 
in obverse fi eld, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $110 

 Frank Panther, draper, age 28, born at Kensington, Midlesex, England; 
Enl.21Aug1916 at Melbourne, Vic in 22Rfts for 22Bn; Emb.23Nov1916; 
15Jan1917 charged with stealing pair of boots at Cape Town - award: 
revert to Private at sea; to 2nd ADBD at France 26Apr1917; TOS 22Bn 
14May1917; WIA 01Jun1918 gassed, France; RTA 12Dec1918 with gas 
poisoning; Disch.06May1919 Medically Unfi t. 

   3717 
  Pair:   British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-
19.5834 A-Cpl. L.A.R.Smith. 3-Tun.Coy. A.I.F. Both medals 
impressed.   The fi rst toned, otherwise very fi ne - good very 
fi ne.   

 $150 

 Leslie Archibald Ray Smith, labourer, age 26, born near Albury, NSW; 
Enl.11Apr1916 at Rosebery Park, NSW, previously rejected for military 
service because thumb missing from left hand; to Mining Reinforcements 
at Rosebery Park as A/Cpl 01Jun1916 then to Seymour 05Jul1916; 
Emb.25Oct1916 as A/Cpl with Tunnelling Reinforcements; TOS 3rd Tunlg 
Coy and reverts to rank of Sapper 06Feb1917; in and out of hospital with 
scabies, eczema, mumps, myalgia, VD and gonorrhoeal rheumatism Mar-
Sep1917; RTA 31Oct1917; Disch.02Feb1918 Medically Unfi t.

With copy of Service File. 

   3718 
  Pair:   British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 
2890 Pte P.L.Stebbings. 1. M.G. Sqdn. A.I.F. Both medals 
impressed.   Adhesive tape on back of both ribbons, very 
fi ne.   

 $150 

 Percy Lytton Stebbings, labourer, age 35, born at Cape Town, South 
Africa; Enl.01Feb1916 at Rockhampton. Qld; Emb.27Jul1916 with 20th 
reinforcements 2LHR; TOS of Isolation Camp, Moascar 25Aug1916; 
trf to 1st LH Bde MG Sqn 25Nov1916; various days in hospital Jun-
Jul1917 with conjunctivitis; attached to HQs Desert Mounted Corps 
30Aug1917; to hospital with VD 18Dec1918-10Feb1919; RTA 16May1919; 
Disch.04Jul1919.

With basic research. 

   Present at Beersheeba

3719 
  Pair:   British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-
19. 2040 Pte T.Williams 4.M.G.Sqn. A.I.F. Both medals 
impressed, no ribbons.   Very fi ne.   

 $500 

 Thomas Noel Williams, horse driver, age 21, born at Bundana, NSW; 
Enl.29Jun1916; served with 4th Light Horse Machine Gun Squadron 
A.I.F. in the Middle East and present at Beersheeba 30Oct1917; Disch 
28Nov1919.

Together with twenty eight photocopy pages of research. 

KIA in France By Exploding Shell

     

  3720* 
  Pair to KIA:   British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 
1914-19. 7606 Pte. W.Wootton. 15-Bn. A.I.F. Both medals 
impressed.   Very fi ne.   

 $500 

 Together with Memorial Plaque WWI renamed to William Wootton. Note the 
plaque has a small pierced hole near top edge and some shaving on reverse. It 
is possible that the renaming has been done offi cially because the plaque was 
not issued until September 1932 long after production of them had ceased. 
Issued to his wife, who remarried, and then was called Ina Gray and as a 
result the Army Base Records had diffi culty in locating her.

William Wootton, labourer, age 21, born at Gladstone, Qld; Enl.06Mar1917 
at Brisbane, Qld with previous service of 2 years with Senior Cadets (Area 
3B) and 4 weeks at Chermside Camp Brisbane, previously rejected for 
military service as having 'under standard chest' (note: height 5 feet 2 3/ 4 
inches, weight 8 stone 5 (119lbs), chest 31.33 inches); Emb.14Jun1917 with 
25 Rfts for 15Bn; TOS 15Bn 13Mar1918; TOS 14Bn ex 15Bn 04May1918; 
KIA 31May1918, France; Buried at Allonville Communal Cemetery, 4 miles 
NNE of Amiens; interestingly, his name on his headstone is spelt incorrectly 
as Wooton.

On 31May1918 German artillery, with range fi nding from an aircraft, fi red 
towards the village of Allonville, which is located a few miles to the north 
east of Amiens. Two of the shells hit with devastating effect. The fi rst shell 
shattered the main roof beam of the barn in which men were sleeping and it 
caused 69 casualties to A Coy 14Bn with 13 killed immediately and another 
12 died of wounds. The second shell caused 17 casualties with at least 4 
killed including Pte William Wootton.

With images of grave and receipt for plaque and Victory Medal. 
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 3721* 
  Group of Seven:   1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Burma Star, 
- clasp - Pacifi c; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-
45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45; Australian Service 
Medal 1945-1975, - clasp - SW Pacifi c. K.Avery 23631 on 
all medals, the fourth medal with D for duplicate. All medals 
engraved, the fi fth and sixth in an unoffi cial style.   Swing 
mounted, good very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Kenneth Avery, born 03Dec1921 at Bullahdelah, NSW; Enl.03Dec1939 
at Sydney for 12 years; served in various postings including Cerberus, 
Yarra, Leeuwin, Rushcutter, Platypus, and Melville between 10Oct1939-
31Dec1945; attained rank of Petty Offi cer; Disch.1951.

With research. 

   3722 
  Group of Six:   1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Pacific Star; 
Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Australia 
Service Medal 1939-45. NX54264 G.N.Murphy. All medals 
impressed.   Swing mounted, contact marks on last three 
medals, otherwise very fi ne - extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

 George Natrass Murphy, born 15Apr1911 at Perth, W Aust; Enl.24Jun1940 
at Paddington, NSW; Disch.24Oct1945 as Corporal ex 1 Aust Armd A Bde 
Coy AASC; Died 28Mar1996 and buried at Junee Cemetery, Junee, NSW.

See lot 3725 for medals to brother. 

   3723 
  Group of Four:   1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Defence Medal 
1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. VX31453 
G.J.Arbuthnot. All medals impressed.   Swing mounted, good 
very fi ne - extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Gabrial Joseph Arbuthnot, born 25Mar1905 at Boonie Doon, Vic; 
Enl.17Jun1940 at Royal Park, Vic; Disch.03Nov1945 as Corporal ex 7 
Corps of Signals.

With basic research. 

     

 3724* 
  Group of Seven:   1939-45 Star; Pacifi c Star; Defence Medal 
1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 
1939-45; United Nations Korea Medal 1950-53; Army Long 
Service and Good Conduct Medal (EIIR Tudor crown and 
Dei Gratia), with Australia suspender. 428465 W J Bartlett 
on fi rst fi ve medals, 2/3389 W.J.Bartlett. on sixth medal 
and 23389 WO1 W J Bartlett ARA on last medal. The fi rst 
six medals impressed, the last medal engraved.   The fi rst six 
medals swing mounted very fi ne, the last medal good very 
fi ne.   

 $300 

 Together with Certifi cate of Discharge for VX63506 from 2nd Australian 
Imperial Force dated 24.6.42 reason for discharge stated to be, 'having made 
a false answer on attestation'; Extract of Entry of birth certifi cate dated 
11th June 1948; RAAF Certifi cate of Service and Discharge as at 1/2/1946 
(confi rms award of above WWII service medals); Certifi cate of Service from 
Department of Aircraft Production Beaufort Division 28.10.46 to 10.4.47; 
RAAF Certifi cate of Service and Discharge as at 27/2/1948; certifi cate of 
employment from The British Phosphate Commissioners Nauru for period 
14/7/1948 to 10/1/1949 and also an Agreement for employment from same 
group; four different Dog Tags for 2/3389 Bartlett W.J., two of these engraved 
and two impressed; Trade Profi ciency Record Book for 2/3389 Bartlett W.J.; 
Soldier's Pay Books (7) from 1949 to 1968, the last with photo of soldier 
and marked Discharged; Warrant for appointment as Warrant Offi cer (Class 
1) from 1st April 1963; Certifi cate of Discharge folder with discharge dated 
11/7/70 and shows entitlement to United Nations Service Medal (Korea) and 
Long Service and Good Conduct Medal; offi cial letters of congratulations 
on award of LS&GC Medal and also on retirement; Army ID Card valid 
to 2 Feb 75; British Passport (Commonwealth of Australia) issued 22 Jun 
1948 valid for all countries except Palestine and with rubber stamping of 
Nauru inside; various other documents and photos. (The most comprehensive 
records of service that we have seen).

William Joseph Bartlett, born 04Aug1924 at Mooroopna, Vic; Enl.15Sep1941 
at Royal Park, Vic in 2nd AIF (VX63506) at age 17 but falsely stated that 
he was older; Disch.26Jun1942 as Private ex 54 Fd Park Coy once his 
true age became known; Enl.05Nov1942 at Melbourne, Vic in RAAF; 
Disch.01Feb1946 as LAC ex 1 Aircraft Depot; Post WWII: RAAF - 
Enl.14Apr1947 and Disch.27Feb1948; Army - Enl.12Jul1949 in 2 Military 
District; Appt WO1 01Apr1963; Disch.11Jul1970; his Trade Profi ciency 
Record Book shows the units that he served in and include BCOF Sig Regt 
and BRITCOM Base Sig Regt 1952-53, BRITCOM Base Sig Regt and CCK 
Sig Sqn 1956-57, AHQ Sig Regt 1957-58, NT Comd Intercomm. Tp 1959, 
407 Sig Sqn 1960, 1 Radio Instl Tp 1961-63, 1 Signal Project Sqn 1964 (WO1 
Foreman of Signals for planning of major Signal Centre installation of the 
Joint Communications Centre at Canberra), 127 Sig Sqn 1965-70. 

   3725 
  Group of Four:   1939-45 Star; Pacifi c Star; War Medal 
1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. NX96825 
R.A.Murphy. All medals impressed.   Contact marks on last 
two medals, otherwise very fi ne - extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Robert Alexander Murphy, born 09Oct1913 at Melbourne, Vic; 
Enl.19Jun1942 at Paddington, Sydney, NSW; Disch.15Jan1946 as Private 
ex 151 Australian General Transport Coy.

See lot 3722 for medals to brother. 
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MID For Maintaining Communications
While Under Close Quarters Fire

     

 part

3726* 
  Family Group:   (Father) Group of Five: 1939-45 Star; Italy 
Star; France and Germany Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War 
Medal 1939-45. All medals unnamed as issued. (Son) Group 
of Five: Korea Medal 1950-53 with MID; United Nations 
Korea Medal 1950-53; General Service Medal 1915-62, 
- clasp - Malaya; General Service Medal 1962-2007, - two 
clasps - Borneo, Malay Peninsula; also unoffi cial medal, 
Infantry Front Line Service Medal. 3/10530 E.Wright on 
fi rst to fourth medals, the last unoffi cial medal unnamed. 
All named medals impressed.   The fi rst fi ve medals loose, the 
last fi ve court mounted, fi ne - extremely fi ne.   

 $2,500 

 Together with (for Father) photo of a British WWII Memorial Scroll named in 
memory of 14276847 Private E Wright British Army; K.O.Y.L.I embroidered 
shoulder title; (for Son) Parachute Regiment embroidered shoulder title; Army 
Parachute wings embroidered badge; a book titled 'Keep Off The Skyline, 
The Story of Ron Cashman and the Diggers in Korea' by Peter Thompson 
and Robert Macklin, published 2004, with references to Eddie Wright on 
pp112, 128, 131, 168 and 174, and his photo in the photo plates between 
pp112 and 113.; several b&w photos of soldiers on service in Korea and 
Borneo; colour photcopy of telegram to Mrs F. Wright advising that her son, 
Edgar, had been wounded in action in Korea.

MID: LG 19/6/1953; CAG 2/7/1953, to Pte Edgar Wright, for courage 
and marked ability to maintain effi cient communication when under fi re 
at close quarters.

(Father) Pte E.Wright, King's Own Yorkshire Light Infantry was reportedly 
wounded in Italy on 10Mar1944. Details of his death are unknown other 
than the issue of a Memorial Scroll.

(Son) Pte Edgar 'Eddie' Wright, RAInfy, born 30Oct1930 at Wellington, 
Somerset, England; joined the Parachute Regiment and then transferred in 
England to K Force (the Australian force raised for the Korean War); served 
with 3RAR in Korea 25Oct1951 to 09Nov1954.

Pte Wright took part in Operation Buffalo which was mounted in mid-August 
1952 against the Chinese forces at Hill 75 to try and capture a prisoner. The 
operation resulted in no Chinese prisoners taken but at least 12 killed, and 
3RAR lost 1 killed, 2 DOW, 22 WIA, and 1 taken prisoner, this virtually 
wiping out 6 Platoon. 

Pte Wright was later WIA with shrapnel wound to his left thigh and a 
grazed right arm as advised to his mother by a telegram postmarked 26June 
1953.

With research. 

     

 3727* 
  Group of Four:   Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-
45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45; Royal Air Force Long 
Service and Good Conduct Medal (EIIR Dei.Gratia). 2351 
A West on fi rst three medals, A3881 A.West on last medal. 
All medals impressed.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne group with 
23 year's service in RAAF.   

 $200 

 Alfred West, born 31May1908 at Sydney, NSW; Enl.24Aug1936 at Laverton, 
Vic; Disch.23Aug1959 as Warrant Offi cer ex 82 Wing, a precision strike 
air combat group.

With basic research. 

     

 3728* 
  Group of Four:   Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-
45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45; Effi ciency Medal 
(EIIR Dei Gratia) with Australia suspender bar. NX38545 
K.F.Elkin. All medals impressed.   Ribbons worn, fi rst two 
medals with some spotting on obverse, last medal toned, 
fi ne - very fi ne.   

 $250 

 Keith Fredrick Elkin, born 11Jul1918 at Townsville, Qld; WWII: 
Enl.11Jul1941 at Paddington, Sydney, NSW; Disch.19Dec1945 as Pte ex 
30 Aust W/Ships Coy.

With basic research. 
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 3729* 
  Group of Four:   War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service 
Medal 1939-45; Army Long Service and Good Conduct 
Medal (EIIR Dei Gratia) with Australia suspender bar; 
Commonwealth of Australia Meritorious Service Medal 
(EIIR Dei.Gratia). VX121626 R.J.Cole on fi rst two medals, 
3/1162. WOII. R.J.Cole. A.R.A. on third medal, 31162. 
WO2. R.J.Cole. ARA on last medal. The fi rst two medals 
impressed, the last two engraved.   Swing mounted, some 
contact marks, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $350 

 MSM: CAG No.81, 1/10/1964, p3929.

LS&GC: CAG No.66, 29/9/1960, p3405

Ronald John Cole, born 02Mar1923 at Geelong, Vic; WWII: Enl.26Jan1943 
31162 (VX121626) at Tottenham, Vic; Disch.05May1948 as Staff Sgt ex 
School of AASC.

With basic research. 

     

 3730* 
  Family Group:   (Father) Trio: War Medal 1939-45; Australia 
Service Medal 1939-45; Effi ciency Medal (GVIR Indiae.Imp) 
with Australia suspender bar, with one Bar for additional 
service. NX113129 J.A.Riley on fi rst two medals, 2/46544 
No11. J.A.Riley. A.M.F. on last medal. First two medals 
impressed, last medal engraved.; (Son) Reserve Force 
Medal. 2174358 Riley J.R. Pantographed.   The group swing 
mounted, some contact marks, otherwise good very fi ne, 
second medal uncirculated.   

 $300 

 Together with case for last medal and a swing mounted miniature and a 
riband; Certifi cate of Discharge book for recipient of fi rst group and a 
separate b&w photo in uniform (6x8.5cm).   

John Arthur Riley, born 24Mar1917 at Sydney, NSW; Permanent Military 
Force NP5745: 14Dec1939 to 17Aug1942 (Corporal) AIF (NX113129): 
18Aug1942 to 30Jun1947 (Staff Sergeant) Interim Army NX113129: 
01Jul1947 to 13Oct1948 (Warrant Offi cer Class 2) Regular Army Special 
Reserve 2/46544: 14Oct1948 to 24Oct1951 Special Reserve 2/46544: 
14Oct1948 to 24Oct1951 and 25Oct1951 to 31Aug1959 Permanent 
Military Forces; Disch 31Aug1959 as Warrant Offi cer Class 2 ex 108 Sup 
Dep Pl (108 Supply Department Platoon). During his period of service he 
qualifi ed as Driver, Testing Offi cer for Vehicle Drivers, Supply Clerk Class 1, 
Testing Offi cer for Clerk, and Issuer and Storekeeper of Supplies. 
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 3731* 
  Pair:   Korea Medal 1950-53; United Nations Korea Medal 
1950-53. A.38687. H.G.Goodliffe. Both medals impressed.   
Ribbons with adhesive tape on reverse, medals with spotty 
toning, otherwise fi ne - very fi ne.   

 $300 

 Harold George Goodliffe, garage attendant, born 26May1929 at Hiltonia, 
Sth Aust; Enl.17Jul1950 at Adelaide, Sth Aust in RAN; served in Korea 
on HMAS Sydney 31Aug1951 to 22Feb1952 as Naval Airman 2nd Class 
(Aircraft Handler 3rd Class); Total service on HMAS Sydney 28Apr-
16May1951 and 16Jul1951-24Feb1952; Disch.30May1956. 

     

 3732* 
  Pair:   Korea Medal 1950-53; United Nations Korea Medal 
1950-53. 2/5463 N.L.Kelly. Both medals impressed.   Swing 
mounted, fi ne - very fi ne.   

 $300 

 Noel Lindsay Kelly, born 29Jun1931 at Hurstville, NSW; Private in RAInfy, 
served in Korea with 1RAR 09-19Apr1952 and 28May-25Jul1952. 

   

3733* 
  Pair:   Korea Medal 1950-53 (fi rst obverse); United Nations 
Korea Medal 1950-53 - clasp - Korea. 2/3462 A.J.Murphy. 
Both medals impressed.   Swing mounted, very fi ne.   

 $350 

 Together with a matching riband bar.

Corporal Alan Joseph Murphy, RAASC, born 08Nov1925 at Bonalbo, NSW; 
served in Korea with 3RAR, 28Sep-11Dec1950.

With research page. 
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Instrumental in Having Republic of Vietnam Cross of 
Gallantry with Palm Unit Citation Awarded to 1RAR

     

 3734* 
  Trio:   Vietnam Medal 1964-73; South Vietnam Campaign 
Medal 1964-72, - clasp - 1960-; Republic of South Vietnam 
Cross of Gallantry with Silver Star. 1410781 A.W.Larsen on 
fi rst two medals, last medal unnamed as issued. First medal 
impressed, second medal engraved.   Court mounted, ribbons 
with some marks, contact marks on fi rst two medals, fi ne 
- very fi ne, last medal extremely fi ne.   

 $700 

 Together with swing mounted set of matching miniatures but without 
Silver Star emblem on last medal; United States Army Meritorious Unit 
Commendation (see citation below); Republic of Vietnam Cross of Gallantry 
with Palm Unit Citation (entitled to this citation as a member of 1RAR, see 
below); Infantry Combat badge; General Service cloth badge for Australians 
in S-E Asia; Marksman's embroidered badge; Royal Australian Infantry 
Corps buttons in anodised gilt (2), by Stokes & Sons, Melb; photo from 
Vietnam War showing Alan Larsen.

Republic of Vietnam Cross of Gallantry with Silver Star: There is no record 
of entitlement for this award. There is a letter (translation of which is by a 
graduate of the RAAF School of Languages at Point Cook) from the Republic 
of Viet Nam Veteran's League of Queensland stating 'that Mr Alan Larsen 
has a medal of the Armed Forces of The Republic of Vietnam, namely 
a Cross of Gallantry with Silver Star, which is awarded for meritorious 
combat service by a divisional Commander. This letter is given by way of 
explanation of the medal in his possession.' The letter in no way confi rms 
any entitlement to the award.

United States Army Meritorious Unit Commendation: By the direction of 
the Secretary of the Army, the Meritorious Unit Commendation is awarded 
to the 1st Battalion, Royal Australian Regiment Group for exceptionally 
meritorious achievement in the performance of outstanding service.

The 1st Battalion, Royal Australian Regiment, distinguished itself in the 
conduct of military operations in the Republic of Vietnam from 5 May 1965 
to 16 May 1966 while attached to the 173rd Airborne Brigade (Separate) of 
the United States Army. As the fi rst ground combat unit in-country, the 173rd 
Airborne Brigade and its assigned and attached units conducted extensive 
combat manoeuvres in the Bien Hoa area and in the Viet Cong strongholds 
of War Zone D and the Iron Triangle during the period 5 May 1965 to 4 
May 1967. In every confrontation with the stubborn insurgents, the 173rd 
Airborne Brigade displayed marked aggressiveness which enabled them to 
neutralize enemy strongholds and capture thousands of logistical items. 
In addition to remarkable skill and tenacity in combat, the sky soldiers of 
the brigade carried on an extensive civic action program characterised by 
sincere compassion for the suppressed local populace. During each of the 
brigade's combat operations, the sky soldiers immeasurably aided the allied 
counterinsurgency effort by winning the hearts and minds of the Vietnamese 
people.  The remarkable profi ciency and devotion to duty displayed by the 
members of the 173rd Airborne Brigade are in keeping with the highest 
traditions of the military service and refl ect distinct credit upon themselves, 
the Armed Forces of the United States, and the Armed Forces of Australian 
and New Zealand.

Republic of Vietnam Cross of Gallantry with Palm Unit Citation: The 
above medal recipient, Mr Alan Larsen, a former serving member of 1RAR 
who served in Vietnam lodged an application in 2011 with the Defence 
Honours and Awards Appeals Tribunal (the Tribunal) putting in a claim to 
have the Citation awarded to 1RAR and its attached units, for service in 
Vietnam between 5 May 1965 and 31 May 1966. The Tribunal ruled that 
in awarding the Citation to the 173rd Airborne Brigade and its attached 
and assigned units, there was intent for the Citation to be awarded to 1RAR 
and thus it subsequently recommended to the Parliamentary Secretary to the 
Minister for Defence that the award be accepted. The guidelines established 
in 1997 governing the acceptance and wearing of foreign awards allows 
the Governor-General to grant permission for the formal acceptance and 
wearing of foreign awards by Australians in extraordinary or unusual 
circumstances and since the Government of the Republic of Vietnam no 
longer exists, the Parliamentary Secretary considered these circumstances 
fell within these guidelines. Accordingly he wrote to the Governor-General 
recommending that he exercise his authority to accept the Citation which 
he did on 17 April 2015.

Cpl Alan William Larsen, RAInfy Corps, born 23Feb1944 at Mount Morgan, 
Qld; Enl.28Nov1962 at Brisbane, Qld; served in Vietnam with 1 Bn RAR 
27May1965-11Jun1966 and 27Mar-09Sep1968; Disch.27Nov1968 as 
Rifl eman and type of employment during his period of service was Recruit 
and Corps training 8 months; Regimental, Assault Pioneer and Rifl eman 
duties with Infantry units 5 years 4 months.

With research. 
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 3735* 
  Pair:   Vietnam Medal 1964-73; South Vietnam Campaign 
Medal 1964-72 - clasp - 1960-. 219804 S.N.Thorton (sic 
should be Thornton) on fi rst medal, 219804 S.N.Thornton 
on second medal. First medal impressed, second medal 
engraved.   Swing mounted, very fi ne.   

 $400 

 Together with matching riband bar with pin-back.

Stephen Noel Thornton, born 14Sep1951 at Tamworth, NSW; (Temporary) 
Corporal in RAInfy, served in Vietnam with 3RAR 15Feb-04Oct1951 and 
with 4RAR 05Oct1971 - 09Mar1972. 

   

3736* 
  Group of fi ve:   Australia Service Medal 1975 - clasp - East 
Timor; Interfet Medal; Defence Force Service Medal; 
Australian Defence Medal; United Nations UNAMET Medal. 
325267 T.J.Smith. First to fourth medals pantographed, last 
medal unnamed.   Court mounted for wear, very fi ne.   

 $1,250 

   3737 
  Trio:   Australian Service Medal 1975 - clasp - Cambodia; 
Australian Defence Medal; United Nations 1991-1993 
UNTAC. 327985 C.W.Hannington on fi rst and second 
medals. First two medals pantographed, last medal unnamed. 
First and last medals court mounted for wear.   Extremely 
fi ne.   

 $750 

     

 3738* 
  Group of Four:   Reserve Force Decoration with Bar; National 
Medal with Bar; Australian Defence Medal; Efficiency 
Decoration (EIIR) with two Bars and with Australia brooch 
bar. 289176 Trent P.H. on fi rst medal, 289176 P H Trent on 
second and third medal, 289176 Maj P H Trent CMF on last 
medal, the reverse of the Bars on the Effi ciency Decoration 
engraved, P.H.Trent and the other 289276 Maj P H Trent 
CMF. The fi rst three medals pantographed, the last engraved.   
All with ribbon brooch bars, extremely fi ne - uncirculated.   

 $1,000 

 Together with matching miniature medals, the fi rst and last swing mounted; 
a riband bar as well as miniature bars for medals and individual ribands for 
fi rst three; cases for all medals, the last of these with foxing on lid lining; Army 
uniform shoulder boards for Lt-Colonel (RAEME); Army uniform bullion 
shoulder cords for Lt-Colonel; Royal Australian Electrical & Mechanical 
Engineers pair of embroidered shoulder titles; REME hat badge (QC); 
RAEME hat badges (2) and collar badges (2), all QC; RAEME buttons 
in metal, small (4, gilt, 5 silvered) (9), and large (13 gilt); Austrian WWI 
Commemorative Medal (extremely fi ne but reverse of medal details removed), 
also riband with crossed swords (Note that Peter Trent was born in Austria 
so this medal has probably been passed down through the family).

First Bar to Effi ciency Decoration: CAG No.85 17/10/1968, p5898 to 
289176 Major Peter Henry Trent, Royal Corps of Australian Electrical and 
Mechanical Engineers.

Second Bar to Effi ciency Decoration: AGG No.62 30/7/1974, p12 to 289176 
Lieutenant-Colonel Peter Henry Trent, Royal Australian Electrical and 
Mechanical Engineers.

Peter Henry Trent, born 13May1922 at Vienna, Austria. Served in AMF and 
CMF between 1947 and 1981.

With research. 
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Brave Tasmanian Helps Wounded Police Offi cer
And Confronts Gunman Until Extra Police Arrive

     

   

 3739* 
  Bravery awards to a Tasmanian:   Star of Courage; Royal Humane Society of Australasia Gold Medal. Charles Zerafa on 
reverse of suspender on fi rst medal, C Zerafa 09-05-2006 on second medal. Both medals engraved.   Uncirculated.   

 $20,000 

 Together with,

1)  Offi cial cases with miniatures and ribands for both medals and a small lapel star for fi rst medal. 

2)  Framed certifi cate for Star of Courage.

3)  Investiture booklet for the presentation of the Star of Courage by Governor Peter G. Underwood AC, at Government House, Tasmania on Friday 4th 
May 2012.
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4)  The Royal Humane Society of Australasia Inc, Annual Report 2008 with 
details of Bravery Awards.

5)  Research including numerous newspaper accounts of the incident resulting 
in the award to Charles Zerafa and also coloured photos of Charles Zerafa 
after he suffered severe facial wounds when he was bashed by two men in 
2013.

Star of Courage: granted 22/8/2011 to Charles Zerafa in recognition of an 
act of conspicuous courage in circumstances of great peril.

Citation: On the morning of 9 May 2006, Mr Zerafa assisted a wounded 
police offi cer and confronted an armed offender at Mangalore, Tasmania.

Mr Zerafa was travelling along the Midland Highway at Mangalore, 
Tasmania, with a friend when he came upon a police vehicle and another 
vehicle stopped by the side of the road. Two other drivers had stopped by 
the vehicle and were attempting to assist a police offi cer, who had been shot 
and was lying on the ground. One of the men notifi ed police on the police 
radio of the situation, and informed Mr Zerafa and his friend that a man 
was armed with a gun. As the two men moved away, Mr Zerafa approached 
the wounded offi cer and checked for a response. Despite the considerable 
risk to his own safety, he then yelled to the armed offender and tried to 
negotiate with him, but the man responded by pointing a gun directly at 
him. Mr Zerafa moved away as the offender knelt down beside the wounded 
police offi cer. The offender then went back to his vehicle and appeared to be 
reloading his weapon, which allowed Mr Zerafa the opportunity to return 
to the police offi cer. While continually trying to negotiate with the gunman, 
Mr Zerafa inched closer to him, however the offender responded by pointing 
the gun at him again. Mr Zerafa continued negotiating until police arrived 
and arrested the man.

By his actions Mr Zerafa displayed conspicuous courage. 

RHSA Gold Medal: awarded in 2008.

Citation: Charles Zerafa, of Roger River, Tas, in going to the rescue of a 
police sergeant from being killed by an armed man on the Midland Highway 
near Brighton, Tas on 9 May 2006.

At about 10.45am a police sergeant intercepted a suspect vehicle being 
driven erratically. As he approached the car, the male driver produced a .22 
calibre pistol and shot the sergeant in the face. The sergeant fl ed to the rear 
of the suspect car and fell face down on the ground, playing "doggo" but 
bleeding profusely from the mouth, hoping the assailant would believe he 
was dead and leave.

Mr Zerafa and a friend stopped and came to assist and were told by others 
who had also stopped that the car driver was armed.

Mr Zerafa's friend moved back some distance while Mr Zerafa walked 
towards the vehicle and checked the policeman without any response from 
the suspect driver who then reached into his car and produced a pistol and 
pointed it at Mr Zerafa who then backed away and tried to negotiate with 
the gunman. The gunman then went back to his own car as Mr Zerafa then 
went to the wounded offi cer and, with the pistol pointed at him, continued 
to try to negotiate with the gunman for several minutes when further police 
arrived and arrested the offender. 

   MINIATURES

3740 
  Group of Eight:   1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-
18; Victory Medal 1914-19; India General Service Medal 
1936-39; General Service Medal 1918-62 (GVIR Indiae 
Imp); 1939-45 Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 
1939-45, court mounted with label on reverse for Chorleys, 
Sydney; also a full size Victoria Cross marked 'copy' on 
reverse, swing mounted.   All ribbons on group are faded and 
a few are damaged, otherwise very fi ne, the VC uncirculated.  
(group + 1)  

 $50 

     

 3741* 
  Group of Six:   1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; 
Victory Medal 1914-19; Indian General Service Medal 
1908-35, (GVR Kaisar-I-Hind), - three clasps - Afghanistan 
N.W.F. 1919, Mahsud 1919-20, Waziristan 1921-24; War 
Medal 1939-45; New Zealand War Service Medal 1939-
45.   Professionally court mounted with backing material, 
extremely fi ne.   

 $70 

   3742 
  Group of Six:   1939-45 Star; Atlantic Star; Africa Star, - clasp 
- North Africa 1942-43; Pacifi c Star; Italy Star; War Medal 
1939-45; also Italy, Order of the Crown (Knight) WWI issue 
in gold and enamel.   The group swing mounted, the ribbon 
on the Italian Order is damaged, otherwise good very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (Group + 1)  

 $70 

   3743 
  Australia,   Group of Six: 1939-45 Star, Africa Star, Pacifi c 
Star, Defence Medal 1939-45, War Medal 1939-45, Australia 
Service Medal 1939-45 swing mounted miniatures group 
fi tted to a plastic medal holder for sliding into jacket breast 
pocket for wear; Naval General Service Medal 1915-62, 
(GVIR) - clasp - Minesweeping 1945-51 miniature, swing 
mounted; Australian Service Medal 1945-1975, - clasp - SW 
Pacifi c miniature; USA Meritorious Unit Commendation; 
various riband bars, mostly for Vietnam includes singles 
(3), pairs (3), trios (8), noted one of these with King's South 
Africa 1902, India Service Medal 1939-45 and War Medal 
1939-45 (one mounting pin missing).   Some ribands dirty, 
otherwise fi ne - very fi ne.  (17 + Group)  

 $70 
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   OTHER  COUNTRIES 

      

 3744* 
  New Zealand Medal 1869,   undated reverse. Pt H.T.Hall, 
Taranaki Rfl  Vrs. Engraved with surface abrased in area of 
initials H. T., possibly renamed.   Very fi ne.   

 $400 

     

 3745* 
  Group of Four:   Queen's South Africa Medal 1899 - fi ve 
clasps - Cape Colony, Orange Free State, Transvaal, South 
Africa 1901, South Africa 1902; 1914-15 Star; British War 
Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 416 Tpr G.J.Banner 
S.A.C. on fi rst medal, 11/734 Sjt J.Banner N.Z.E.F. on second 
to fourth medals. Impressed.   Very fi ne.   

 $600

MM For Coolness & Determination at Le Quesnoy 

     

 3746* 
  MM Trio:   Military Medal (GVR type 1); British War Medal 
1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 28571 Spr: J.H.Hodgson. 
N.Z.E. on fi rst medal, 28571 Spr. J.H.Hodgson. N.Z.E.F. on 
last two medals. All medals impressed.   Very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.   

 $1,500 

 MM: LG 3/7/1919, p8358 - For conspicuous gallantry and devotion to duty 
at the Battle of Le Quesnoy.

At Le Quesnoy on the 4th November 1918, this Sapper was one of a party 
detailed to carry and place a ladder against the ramparts. On the fi rst attempt 
the offi cer in charge of the scaling party was killed, and the party scattered 
but this man stuck to the ladder and dragged it back, and his coolness and 
determination resulted in the ladder being available for the next scaling party. 
He advanced with this party and assisted in placing the ladder in a suitable 
position thus enabling troops to enter the town.

Sapper John Henry Hodgson, carpenter, age 24, born at Te Aroha, NZ; 
Enl.26Jun1916 in N.Z.E. (NZ Engineers) 18th Rfts, and with previous 
service with Territorials; Emb.16Oct1916; to France 02May1917; awarded 
MM 30Nov1918; RTNZ03Jul1919; Disch.17Sep1919; Died 07Mar1964 
at Auckland, NZ.

With copy of Gazette pages. 

   3747 
  Group of Five to Casualty:   1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Defence 
Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; New Zealand War 
Service Medal 1939-45. 30906 Norman. R.Hunt Driver 2 
N.Z.E.F. on fi rst two medals, 30906 Norman. R.Hunt on 
last three medals. All medals engraved.   Adhesive on ribbons, 
otherwise very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Norman Reginald Hunt of Wellington, NZ, was working as a storeman when 
he enlisted in 22 Infy Bn for WWII service; Died 18Jul1942 and is buried at 
Alexandria (Hadra) War Memorial Cemetery, Egypt. 
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   3748 
  Pair:   British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-
19 (South African pattern). Burg. D.J.Van Tonder 9DE 
Infanterie. on fi rst medal, Burg. D.J.Van Tonder 7DE Z.A.1. 
on second medal. Both medals impressed.   Toned, extremely 
fi ne.   

 $70 

 Together with original issue boxes, both damaged, the fi rst marked No. 784 
D.J. van Tonder, 9de Infanterie and the box No. 8861, the second marked 
No. 784 D.J. van Tonder, 7de Z.A.I. and the box No.12993.

Burger (Citizen) Daniel Johannes van Tonder  9DE Infanterie (9th Infantry) 
and also 7DE Z(uid) A(frikaansche) I(nfanterie) (7th South African 
Infantry). 

   3749 
  Pair:   War Medal 1939-45; Africa Service Medal 1939-
45. 235173 D.P. Du Toit. Both medals impressed.   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $50 

 Private Daniel Petrus Du Toit, age 51; Enl.17Jul1940 in 84th Base Works 
Company; Disch.16Jul1945. 

      

 3750* 
  John Chard Decoration,   with voided acorn on suspender 
and medal stamped on reverse near bottom edge, silver, 
bottom edge impressed with number 13065.   Some contact 
marks on reverse and thin scratch on obverse, otherwise 
extremely fi ne.   

 $70 

   3751 
  John Chard Decoration,   un-voided acorn on suspender and 
no rim on reverse, in chromed brass.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $70 

      

 3752* 
  John Chard Medal,   voided acorn on suspender, in bronze, 
bottom edge impressed with number 1370.   Good very 
fi ne.   

 $70 

   3753 
  China,   crude copy of 1860 expedition medal; Korea, 1st 
class sword medal for resisting US Aggression Aid.   Extremely 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

      

 3754* 
  Iraq,   Medal of Arab-Israeli War 1948-49, unnamed.   Swing 
mounted, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $100 
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   3755 
  Italy,   Eritrean Corps Commemorative Medal 1936, by F.M.Lorioli in Milano, unnamed as issued.   Ribbon damaged, otherwise 
good very fi ne.   

 $50 

   3756 
  Japan,   The Order of the Golden Kite, fi fth class, 1891; The Order of the Sacred Treasure, sixth class, 1888; Showa Enthronement 
Commemorative Medal, 1928 (2); The Red Cross Society, silver Merit Medal with rosette, 1887; silver Red Cross Members 
badge with bow, 1904. The third medal without case, all other medals with cases.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $250 

   3757 
  Netherlands,   Commemorative War Cross - clasp- Oost-Azie. Zuid-Pacifi c 1942-1945 (East Asia South-Pacifi c 1942-1945), 
reverse marked in relief by maker 'Kon. - Begeer/Voorschoten/F.S.-Inv.'; Philippines, Liberation Medal (WWII), also matching 
miniature medal. All medals unnamed as issued.   The fi rst swing mounted, uncirculated.  (3)  

 $60 

   3758 
  Netherlands,   Decoration for Long, Honourable and Faithful Service in the Army, in bronze, 1851-1928 type with Trouwe 
on reverse.   No yellow ribbon, contact marks and at one time cleaned now re-toning, fi ne.   

 $50 

     

 3759* 
  USA,   Army Medal of Honor, (type 1), 27th Maine Volunteer Infantry Regiment. Reverse engraved 'The Congress/to/Sergt 
Charles R Cook/Co.K.27th Me.Vol'.   Very fi ne.   

 $2,500 

 With single page of research. 
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 3760* 
  Vatican,   Jerusalem Pilgrim's Cross, silver grade with 800 
stamp on reverse, with pin-back Jerusalem suspension bar.   
Uncirculated.   

 $100 

   3761 
  World medals,   Order of Leopold II (Knight) WWI; China, 
Communist China and Soviet Friendship Medal; Northeast 
Democratic Union Army Ji Lin Military Area Command 
Exemplary Service Medal; also a Mao Zedong propaganda 
badge (40mm), pin-back; Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm I 
Centenary Medal 1897; Imperial Germany, Luftwaffe 
Aviation Fund (Slugspende) Medal 1912; WWI Iron Cross 
2nd Class; cigarette case in nickel silver with centrepiece of 
a miniature WWI Wound Badge (Gold grade) on a golden 
central disc (cross wire for holding cigarettes missing from 
inner compartment and some bubbling on outer surface).   
Fine - very fi ne.  (8)  

 $130 

   3762 
  World medals,   United Nations Medals (3) for (ONUC) 
Organisation des Nations Unies au Congo 1960-64; 
(UNTEA) UN Temporary Executive Authority (Netherlands-
New Guinea 1962-63); (UNMOGIP & UNIPOM) UN 
Military Observer Group in India and Pakistan since 1949 
and also UN India Pakistan Observation Mission 1965-66; 
USA, Purple Heart, swing mounted for wear.   Extremely fi ne 
- nearly uncirculated.  (4)  

 $100 

   MILITARIA 

   3763 
  Imperial Service Medal,   GVIR (1938-1948), William ?? 
Gloyn, impressed, name partially erased; Army Temperance 
Association medals (2) in silver, for one year and ten years, 
both with ribbons (ATAI.2, RATA 10); together with 
sovereign cases (2) in silvered brass, one with half and full 
sovereign and postage stamp compartment, brass compass 
(59mm dia, 11mm ht) screw top with image of the Titanic 
and description of the sinking.   The second sovereign case 
with repairs to inside lid and silver worn, inside glass of 
compass cracked, good - very fi ne.  (6)  

 $120 

   3764 
  Great Britain,   National Temperance League, Military 
Branch, One Year Medal, 1860, in silver (26mm) (NTL.1), 
with Two Years ribbon bar; British Indian Army Temperance 
Association Medal In Memory of Queen Victoria, 1901, in 
silver (35mm), hallmarked by J.A.R. (J.A.Restall & Co), with 
suspension loop; Royal Warwickshire cap badge in white 
metal and gilt bronze, with slider suspension; also South 
Africa, SAR/SAS (South African Railways/Suid-Afrikaanse 
Spoorwee) hat badge in white metal, by Firmin. London.   The 
fi rst with a small edge bump and nick, the second with many 
edge nicks and bumps, otherwise fi ne - good very fi ne.   (4)  

 $60 

   3765 
  Australia,   WWI Nearest Female Relative badge (AIF), reverse 
numbered 89208; WWI Returned from Active Service badge 
(AIF), reverse numbered 42858; Returned from Active Service 
badge (KC), reverse numbered A376000; CMF (Citizens' 
Military Forces) lapel badge; RS&SILA badge, large two 
fi gure type (KC), reverse numbered 19020; RSS&AILA 
badge, small three fi gure type (KC) with 54 covering crown, 
reverse numbered T11771.   The fi rst with some loss of 
enamel, otherwise very fi ne -good very fi ne.  (6)  

 $100 

   3766 
  Australia,   WWI Nearest Female Relative badge (AIF), reverse 
numbered 80690; WWI Returned from Active Service badge 
(AIF), reverse numbered 260059; Returned from Active 
Service badge (QC), reverse numbered AF131102; CMF 
(Citizens' Military Forces) lapel badge; RSS&AILA badge, 
small three fi gure type (KC) with 90 covering crown, reverse 
numbered 67557; Totally and Permanently Disabled Soldiers 
Association badge (KC) with TPI/1969 in front raised disc, 
reverse numbered N904327.   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (6)  

 $100 
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 3767* 
  Australia,   WWI Nearest Female Relatives' badge (AIF), 
reverse numbered 180544, with two bars, reverse numbered 
45545 and 45546.   Good very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Together with copy of page of issuing register which shows this badge issued 
to B(lanche) Hancock, mother, Woids Ave, Hurstville for soldiers 8640 
C.J.Hancock ASC, 29185 Alf T Hancock, 3AFAB and 12478 Eric Frederick 
Hancock 15th ASC. With Service Files for each son. 

   3768 
  Australia,   WWI Nearest Female Relatives' badge (AIF), by 
Stokes & Sons Melb, reverse numbered 47908, with one bar 
numbered 14624; another identical but reverse numbered 
160101 and one bar numbered 49426; WWII Female 
Relative badge, by G & E Rodd 1943, reverse numbered 
AF19892, bar with two stars, with safety chain.   The second 
with small enamel chip, otherwise very fi ne.  (3)  

 $70 

   3769 
  Australia,   WWI Volunteered for Active Service Medically 
Unfi t badge, reverse numbered 63085.   Dark toned, good 
very fi ne.   

 $50 

 Together with copy of page of issuing register which shows this badge issued 
to Thomas Victor Carter, 84 Flemington Rd, Parkville W, and with copy of 
Carter's attestation paper and other research.

Thomas Victor Carter was a 34 year-old applied art teacher living at 84 
Flemington Rd, Parkville West, Victoria, when he applied to join the AIF on 
20Nov1917. He was rejected for service as deemed unfi t due to his physique 
- he was over 6ft tall but his chest size was only 29-31 « inches. 

      

 3770* 
  Australia,   WWI Demobilised Recruit badge, by Stokes & 
Sons Melb, reverse numbered 1129.   Dark toned, very fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $100 

      

 3771* 
  Australia,   WWI Returned from Active Service badge (RAN), 
by Stokes Sons Melbourne, reverse numbered 3515.   Lugs 
missing a pin-back fi tting but this also broken, very good.   

 $100 

 Together with copy of page of issuing register which shows this badge issued 
to Oliver J.Samuels, Sto, 4020, also Service File and other research.

Oliver James Samuels was born 12Mar1893 at Leichhardt, Sydney, NSW; 
served in ANF (1911-12); 03Oct1911 deserted from HMS Challenger; 
30Apr1912 deserted from HMS Drake; married 14Jun1913; Enl.27Aug1914 
in RAN and assigned to Cerberus; 29Sep1914 to Australia; 13Feb1915 to 
Cerberus; Disch.24Mar1915; worked as a loco driver; Enl.06Apr1915 in 
AIF; Emb.13Apr1915; 12Aug1915 insubordination; to Driver 01Sep1915; 
01Oct1915 breaking camp and AWL; 13Dec1915 AWL; to Camel Corps 
31Jan1916; Desertion from 02Nov1916 till apprehended in Rouen, France 
23Sep1918; 18Mar1919 AWL; RTA 11Jun1919; Disch.10Aug1919; initially 
denied any service medals but later re-instated; divorced 30Mar1920; 1921 
conductor; remarried 06Aug1921; tram conductor 1930-1963; Died 1963 
at Balmain, Sydney, NSW. 

   3772 
  Australia,   WWI Nearest Female Relatives' badge (AIF), by 
Stokes & Sons Melb, reverse numbered 185198 (pin-back 
missing and some loss of enamel); WWI Returned from 
Active Service badge (RAN), by Stokes Sons Melbourne, 
reverse numbered 827 (obverse lacquered); WWI Returned 
from Active Service badge (AIF), by Stokes & Sons Melb, 
reverse numbered 164573 (missing lugs); miniature version 
of previous badge (missing stick pin); WWII Returned from 
Active Service badge, reverse numbered AF31394 (one lug 
broken); R(eturned) S(oldiers') A(ssociation) New South 
Wales, reverse numbered 8526 (one lug broken); RS&SILA 
badge, large 2-fi gure type, by Stokes & Sons Melbourne, 
reverse numbered 23464 (lugs broken); RS&SILA badge, 
small 2-fi gure type, by Simes Sydney, lapel lug impressed 
N.S.W. 1250; Retired Offi cer 'R' badge, c1940-50s.   Defects 
as indicated, otherwise good - very fi ne, the second scarce.  
(9)  

 $100 

      

 3773* 
  Australia,   WWII Female Relative badge, by G & E Rodd 
1944, reverse numbered N29228, bar with four stars.   Superb 
as new condition, uncirculated.   

 $100 
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   3774 
  Australia,   WWII Female Relatives badge, by G & E Rodd 
1940, reverse numbered N22341, bar with one star; another, 
by G & E Rodd 1940, reverse numbered N16787, bar with 
one star, with safety chain; another, by G & E Rodd 1940, 
reverse numbered A7223, no bar; another by G & E Rodd 
1943, reverse numbered AF23414, bar with one star.   Very 
fi ne - good very fi ne.  (4)  

 $80 

 All with copy of page of issuing register which shows who each badge was 
issued to and the particulars of the serving member. The fi rst two with copy 
of Service File and the other two with fi le location data. 

   3775 
  Australia,   WWII General Service badge type 2 (KC), reverse 
numbered 1719; Australian Army Reserve 1948-53 lapel 
badge in gilt (KC), reverse numbered 30324; CMF (Citizens' 
Military Forces) lapel badge in oxidised silvered bronze 
(KC); Australian Army Commendation badge in silver 
grade; MID oak leaf emblem in bronze, post 1920s style, 
holed for fi tting to ribbon; Effi ciency Decoration additional 
award Bar (GVIR); Korea clasp miniatures in bronze (3) for 
United Nations Medal; medal suspender bar to fi t Australia 
Service Medal 1939-45 and other similar type medals; Peace 
1919 medalets in silvered (2); Victory Medal 1945 medalet 
in silvered bronze.   The last three medalets fi ne - very fi ne, 
the rest extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (13)  

 $100 

     

 3776* 
  WWII,   2/3rd Australian Infantry Battalion AIF, Bandmasters 
Mace head (removed from staff) silver plated, with inscribed 
dedication and battle honours.   Good very fi ne.   

 $300 

    

  

 3777* 
  Australia,   Roo Club, plaque in silvered copper with white 
and brown enamel (65x77mm) by Amor, on reverse 
'Presented/by/Light Aircraft Pty Ltd/to/L.A.C. Gribble J.W./
on Qualifying for/Membership in/The Roo Club/Having 
Made/a Compulsory Bale-out/on/23rd May 1941/Using 
a/Dominion/Parachute', name of recipient and date engraved 
on scrolls.   In original case, extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $950 

 Together with single page of service record and photocopy extract from the 
Argus newspaper.

Extract from The Argus (Melbourne) Sat 24 May 1941 'TRAINEE 
PARACHUTES TO SAFETY' - 'Leading Aircraftman J.W. Gribble 
parachuted to safety when a RAAF plane in which he was fl ying solo crashed 
within 200 yards of a main road at Research (about 3 miles from Eltham) 
early last night. Gribble who is a trainee at No.3 Elementary Flying Training 
School, Essendon, was unhurt but the aircraft was extensively damaged. The 
crash occurred when Gribble was returning across hilly country to Essendon 
after a training fl ight.'

Warrant Offi cer Joseph William Gribble, born Glenhuntly, VIC; Enl.3Jan1941 
at Melbourne. Posting on discharge RAF Amarda Road. 
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   3778 
  Anzac Commemorative Medallion 1915,   a large (approx 
20.7x31cm) lacquered, plaster casting of the original design 
issued in 1967 (see C.1915/3), mounted on a raised timber 
panel and in a timber frame (31.5x44cm) for wall hanging.   
Good very fi ne.   

 $90 

     

 3779* 
  Australia,   pre-Federation bullion padded Sergeant's stripes 
and Farrier Sergeant's badge (cf Cossum 20a & b), both on 
red background.   Some loss of material on red background 
on both, otherwise very fi ne and scarce.  (2)  

 $100 

   3780 
  Australia,   Rising Sun hat badges in oxidised bronze 
(Australian Commonwealth Military Forces) (2) and collar 
badges (4), and in gilt (Australian Military Forces [KC]) (1) 
and collar badges (2); Royal Australian Infantry Corps hat 
badge in bronze (QC); Royal Australian Corps of Transport 
in silver, gilt and enamelled plastic (QC); RAAF Airman's hat 
badge (KC) (missing one lug); RAAF Operational Readiness 
badge (securing pins bent); Royal Australian Artillery 
embroidered shoulder title; WWII Returned from Active 
Service badges (KC) (2), one numbered A4928 and the other 
numbered 401415.   Very good - very fi ne.  (16)  

 $60 

   3781 
  Australia,   Rising Sun hat badges in oxidised bronze for 
Australian Commonwealth Military Forces (KC) (4), for 
Australian Military Forces in gilt bronze (KC) (2), (QC) (2), 
for The Australian Army in gilt acrylic (QC), Australia in 
gilt acrylic (QC) (General Service badge with Federation Star 
- cf Cossum RS148); Rising Sun collar badges in oxidised 
bronze for Australian Commonwealth Military Forces (KC) 
(4), Australian Military Forces in gilt bronze (KC), The 
Australian Army in gilt acrylic (QC); Australia oxidised 
bronze shoulder titles (10).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (26)  

 $200 

   3782 
  Australia,   Rising Sun collar badge in oxidised bronze (KC); 
AWAS oxidised bronze metal title; A.W.A.S. embroidered 
slide title; dog tags in fi breboard (2), one grey hexagonal and 
one red-brown circular, for VF512444 Quin E E, together 
with a brass neck chain; also a Demobilization Procedure 
Book  No.351308 named to VF512444 Eileen Edith Quin, 
SIGWN (note WN not MN), 2 Aust. Sig. Trg. Bn., A.W.A.S.   
Very fi ne - good very fi ne.  (7)  

 $70 

 Eileen Edith Quin, domestic and nursing duties, born 22Jun1905 at Youltoo, 
NSW; Enl.10Aug1943 at Melbourne, Vic; Disch.12Dec1945 as Signalman 
(see note above) ex Australian Women's Army Service. 

   3783 
  Australia,   Royal Australian Infantry Corps hat badge in 
anodised (QC); RAINF title in silver plastic; Royal Victoria 
Regiment collar badges in anodised (4); Marksman metal 
badge in gilt pressed metal (52x40mm), another die struck 
with solid back in silvered (37x38mm), by Swann & Hudson; 
Skill-at-Arms letters for L (2 gold, 12 silver), M (3 gold), P (1 
gold, 9 bronze), and R (9 silver) (note all descriptions refer 
to colour not metal type as all are plastic); CMF lapel badge 
in oxidised silvered bronze (KC), by Swann & Hudson.   Very 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (45)  

 $60 

     

 3784* 
  Australia,   5th Infantry Battalion (The Victorian Scottish 
Regiment) 1935-39, hat badge nickel plated (52mm).   Very 
good.   

 $150 

     

 3785* 
  Australia,   16th Infantry Battalion (The Cameron Highlanders 
of Western Australia) 1939-42, hat badge in oxidised copper 
(58mm).   Very fi ne.   

 $100 
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 3786* 
  Australia,   38th Infantry Battalion (The Bendigo Regiment) 
1930-39, hat badge in brass (50mm).   Very fi ne.   

 $130 

     

 3787* 
  Australia,   45th Infantry Battalion (The St George Regiment) 
1930-39, hat badge in brass (65mm).   Very fi ne.   

 $120 

     

 3788* 
  1/15 Royal N.S.W.   Lancers hat badge, a Centenary 
Anniversary issue in bright silvered bronze and on the reverse 
of the scroll in relief is, '1885' at the left and '1985' at the 
right and in the centre is inscribed '355'.   Uncirculated and 
scarce.   

 $100 

 Only 500 badges were produced, this being No.355. 

   3789 
  Australia,   Volunteer Cadet Corps Victoria, hat badge in 
brass, Queen's crown; New Zealand, Cadet Corps, hat badge 
in brass, King's crown; Germany, Imperial Baden, 1914-
18 group of four: 1914-18 Iron Cross 2nd class, Friedrich 
II, silver Merit Medal 1914-18, 1914-18 Honour Cross, 
Hungarian 1914-18 Combatants Medal; single Iron Cross 
1914; The Australian Comforts Funds Gift Diary 1918, AIF 
(some pages torn) handwritten inside 'No.848, W.O. Peagan 
G.A./Adelaide/South Australia/AASC/S.Aust Div/28.4.18'.   
Good - very fi ne.  (5 items)  

 $170 

   3790 
  Australia,   assorted items, badges (9) including Royal 
Australian Service Corps, hat badges (3) 1948-53, blackened 
and gilt; Commonwealth Cadet Corps Victoria, hat badge in 
gilt, 1900-1912; Army Medical Corps, collar badges, 1948-
1953; 8th Light Horse Regiment, collar badge, 1934-42; 
Brigade (RSM) Coat of Arms, hat badge in gilt metal and 
epoxy, post 1997; Ballot balls (10) used for Armed Forces 
selection and service in Vietnam; Army Safe Driving awards 
(2), 3rd Military District / Safe Driver / 10000 miles, 651 
metal plate (121x102mm), 5000 miles, No.482 in plastic 
(115x83mm).   Very good - extremely fi ne.  (21)  

 $200 

      

 part

3791* 
  New Zealand,   WWI hat badges, 13th Reinforcements 
(O.4/42); 19th Reinforcements (G) (cf O.4/87); Maori Bn 
(O.4/284); 5th Mounted Rifl es (Otago Hussars) (O.5/34); 9th 
(Wellington East Coast Rifl es) Regt (O.6/93); 13th (North 
Canterbury and Westland) Regt (O.6/131); 14th South 
Otago Regt (O.6/137), non-voided; NZ Machine Gun Corps 
(O.8/198); metal title, NZMGS (NZ Machine Gun Section) 
(O.12/84); also Great Britain, Women's Army Auxiliary 
Corps (WAAC) (K&K.1067), (lugs missing); Long Range 
Desert Group (K&K.2067, see also O.7/11), voided (one lug 
missing).   Defects as indicated, otherwise very fi ne.  (11)  

 $250 
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 3792* 
  New Zealand,   WWI, 1st Mounted Rifles (Canterbury 
Yeomanry Cavalry) pouch badge in brass (O.5.10).   Very 
fi ne.   

 $100 

    

  

 part

3793* 
  Canada,   Argyle and Sutherland Highlanders of Canada hat 
badge (KC); Canadian Scottish Regiment hat badge (KC); 
Canadian Expeditionary Force General Service hat badge 
(KC) (missing lugs); Saskatoon Light Infantry offi cer's silver 
cap badge (KC); South Saskatchewan Regiment hat badge 
(KC); West Nova Scotia Regiment cap badge (KC); The 
Lake Superior Regiment WWII hat badge; Royal Canadian 
Army Service Corps cap badge (KC).   Very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (8)  

 $150 

     

 3794* 
  Great Britain,   Royal Scots, Offi cer's blue cloth helmet plate, 
1881-1901, Queen's crown, in silver and gilt with green 
enamel centre (128mm).   Most of the gilt intact, nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $900 

     

 3795* 
  Great Britain,   Royal Scots, Offi cer's full dress cross belt plate, 
in silver, gilt and enamel (95x75mm).   Good very fi ne.   

 $650 

   3796 
  Great Britain,   Argyle and Sutherland Highlanders Piper's 
plaid brooch, die cast white metal (77mm), brooch pin on 
back.   Good very fi ne.   

 $100 
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 3797* 
  Great Britain,   Boer War 1898-1901, Army Service Corps, 
hat badge and collar badges (2), in brass, QV crown.   Good 
very fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

      

 3798* 
  Royal Navy Motor Boat Reserve badge,   rare R.N.M.B.R. 
badge (KC) in silver and enamel (34x34mm), hallmarked 
for Birmingham 1916 by maker, Emanuel, Southampton, 
pin back.   Good very fi ne.   

 $70 

     

part

 3799* 
  Netherlands,   MLV (Militaire Lichamelijke Vaardigheid) 
Military Physical Profi ciency badges (3, 2 in bronze and 
one in bronze with blue enamel [the last missing pin-back]); 
Corps Command Troop hat badges (2); Army Field Artillery 
cap badges (4, one missing a lug); Infantry cap badge (3) and 
hat badge; National Reserve hat badge.   Very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (14)  

 $100 

    

 3800* 
  Russia,   Imperial Navy Offi cers' Submarine Class Badge 
in silver (41x42mm; 27.35g with backing plate and cloth 
backing) (Werlich 105), multi-piece construction with large 
silver backing plate with silver hallmark.   Very fi ne and very 
rare.   

 $2,000 

 With unoffi cial box and Russian text information page. 

   3801 
  South Africa,   pair of chain mail epaulettes together with an 
original note glued to a board and written in 1902 that reads, 
'Epauletts (sic) from uniform of a man in the Carbineers. 
Found near Bulawayo South Africa 1902'.   In a plastic display 
storage container, oxidation on the metal, foxing on the 
note, very good.   

 $50 

   3802 
  USA,   Master Bomb Technicians badge, offi cially recognised 
world wide by all Police Investigation Units, silvered 
(46x36mm); San Franciso Police, pin backed star shaped 
chrome badge (73x73mm) No.1606; Sacramento County, 
Deputy Sheriff, pin backed star shaped chrome badge 
(73x73mm) No.566 by the Ed Jones Co Oakland Cal.   Very 
fi ne.  (3)  

 $120 

     

 part

3803* 
  World badges,   mostly modern issues, includes cap badges 
for Aust Army Catering Service (QC), Royal Aust Artillery 
(QC); France, Paratrooper's badge; Great Britain, hat badges 
for Gloucestershire Regt, Royal Army Veterinary Corps 
(QC), Adjutant General's Corps (QC), Queen Alexandra's 
Royal Army Nursing Corps (QC), Warrant Offi cer's badge 
(KC) with backing plate; Italy, WWII Tank Driver's badge 
(missing pin-back fi tting); New Zealand, Royal NZ Infy 
Regt hat badge (QC).   The second last good very fi ne, the 
rest uncirculated.  (10)  

 $100 



536

      

 part

3804* 
  World badges,   Australia, Royal Australian Army Service 
Corps hat badge (QC) (2); Great Britain, Royal Marines 
(Gibraltar) hat badge (KC), The Rifle Brigade (Prince 
Consort's Own) Regiment collar badge (KC) (missing one 
lug), Royal Artillery hat badge (KC), Royal Army Chaplain's 
Department (Christian) dress lapel/collar badge in gilt, silver 
and enamel (KC) pin-back; New Zealand, Onward cap badge 
(KC) (missing one lug); USA, Coast Artillery 124th Coy hat 
badge.   Fine - good very fi ne.  (8)  

 $80 

   3805 
  Australia,   pre-Federation uniform buttons, HMCN (Her 
Majesty's Colonial Navy), c1899, offi cer's issue in gilt 
bronze (23mm), by W.Jones & Co. 236 Regent St, London; 
N.S.W. Naval Brigade, c1899, in gilt bronze (24mm), by 
Firmin & Sons Ld, 153 Strand, London & 47 Warwick St; 
post-Federation, Royal Australian Engineers, 1920-40, in 
bronze (24.2mm), by Stokes & Sons, Melbourne.   Very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $60 

     

 part

3806* 
  Great Britain,   Victorian Corps of Royal Engineers offi cer's 
belt buckle in plain brass with attached solid clasps badge 
(53x52.5mm); Victorian Corps of Royal Engineers  offi cer's 
voided badge in bright bronze (51x50mm) with clasps for 
fi tting as centrepiece of buckle.   Very fi ne - good very fi ne.  
(2)  

 $200 

    

  

 3807* 
  Vintage Georgian-era miniature portrait in oil on ivory,  
 under glass in a brass frame (51x61mm), with suspension 
loop, velvet backing and affi xed is a handwritten ticket '(?)'s 
Gdfather/General Cookson. C.B./R.A.'.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

 Together with a letter from Brigadier R.J.Lewendon (Retd), Assistant 
Secretary (Historical), Royal Artillery Institution, Old Royal Military 
Academy, Woolwich, London, 9 Jun (19)78. In this letter he gives details of 
Charles Norris Cookson and his history of promotions from a Gentleman 
Cadet on 2 December 1772 through to Lieutenant-General on 27 May 1825. 
He also states as regards the miniature, 'it is similar in style to other R.A. 
Offi cers we hold, or have seen. In the opinion of the Victoria and Albert 
Museum in London a William Wood could well be the Artist. He was a 
prolifi c miniature painter for some 30 or 40 years plus and minus of 1800. 
I cannot tell from the painting what rank is depicted, except that it is that 
of a fi eld offi cer (major and above). Consequently I would hazard a guess 
that it was painted around 1800-1810. 
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Historic WWI AIF Photograph Collection

    

  

 part

3808* 
  Australian WWI historic photographs,   includes two photo 
albums with a variety of over 250 photos that feature the 
AIF service of Captain James Henry Moore of 38Bn and 
Captain Ernest William Dixon DSO of 10LHR and 3 Anzac 
Bn Imperial Camel Corps, put together by their friend Eileen 
Ramsay and they include, 1) The embarkation of 38Bn 
from Melbourne on HMAT Runic in June 1916 being a 
most comprehensive detail of all the offi cers (HQs and all 
Coys) naming each as well as various other individuals on 
the ship including Lieutenant Orchard (Geelong footballer) 
and other offi cers, some of who would later become KIA, 
commanding offi cers or highly decorated.  2) General photos 
during the voyage such as 'looking for submarines', 'boxing 
heavyweight championship' and general drill. 3) Several 
photos of a visit by General Monash with Major Story 
(later the CO of 37Bn who was controversially dismissed 

as a result of the unit's mutiny), also Brigadier McNicol 
DSO and others. 4) Hospital photos including nurses and 
wounded with names. 5) Two signed portrait photos of AFC 
pilots, one of which is Will Dixon, brother to Ernest. Various 
aeroplane photos and a group photo of the AFC pilots in 
1918, most likely related to Will Dixon. 6) Numerous photos 
related to Captain Ernest Dixon DSO and twice mentioned 
in despatches. The photographic record begins in Perth and 
February 1915 including naval offi cers, HMAT Kyarra (twice 
torpedoed but not the ship he sailed on), then in the Middle 
East with various offi cers and men (named), horses (named), 
Light Horse Warrant Offi cers, signallers, 8LHR Sergeant, 
soldiers doing gas mask training, despatch riders, and Turkish 
offi cers surrendering but too many to name. These photos 
cover the early stages of Ernest Dixon's service when he 
was part of 3LH Brigade Train AASC hence his association 
with so many different units whilst working out of HQs. He 
was appointed RSM of 10LHR and later transferred with a 
commission to the Camel Corps (15LH). This was when he 
was awarded a DSO for gallantry defending the post that 
would later be known as 'Dixon's Post' for his command 
of the position when the Turks made a last ditch effort to 
re-take Beersheba.   The two albums are in poor condition 
but the collection of well documented photos which are 
in fi ne - very fi ne condition represent a researcher's dream 
and no doubt will end up featured in future publications or 
articles.  (250+)  

 $1,800 

   3809 
  Allied photo and postcards,   WWI, includes Canada, studio 
photo (8.8x13.8cm) of an RFC/RAF Observer and a 16th 
Canadian Light Horse Sergeant wearing a Military Medal 
ribbon, at the bottom left corner is written diagonally, 
Sincerely Yours/'Flieger'; WWI unused Tuck's Post Cards 
featuring General Pau (France), Field-Marshall The Rt Hon 
Earl Kitchener (Great Britain), General von Rennenkampf 
(Russia); other unused post cards featuring The Russian 
Flags (in colour), H.M.S. Good Hope armoured cruiser, and 
Britain and Her Allies with images of fi ve rulers; Cinderella 
stamps for Otago Infantry Brigade Mobilisation, Auckland 
Provincial Wounded Fund, and Disabled 1914-15 Service 
War Seal.   A few foxing or other marks on some cards, 
otherwise good very fi ne.  (10)  

 $70 
 With research for fi rst photo. 

   3810 
  WWII photographs,   in b&w (21.5x16.5cm) (76), affi xed to 
larger card with descriptive details written below, includes 
images from Changi, Singapore, Malaya, Thailand, Burma 
Railway, mostly POW scenes, also some photos include Lord 
Mountbatten, one with Lady Mountbatten, one with Lt Col 
F.G.Galleghan, also same size photographs of sketches (15) 
of POW scenes and also photos of leafl ets dropped during 
war (2); b&w photos of sketches of offi cers and soldiers, 
mainly POWs and also Japanese soldiers and officers, 
includes (10.2x15.1cm) (73) and (15.2x20.2cm) (14), mostly 
identifi ed.   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (180)  

 $300 
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   3811 
  Australia,   b&w photograph (15x20.2cm), of Lieut-Gen 
Sir Ivan G.Mackay GOC 6th Division with his signature 
at bottom right corner, photo affixed to larger board; 
b&w photograph (24x19cm), featuring Field Marshall 
Montgomery sitting with a young school boy and marking 
a paper for him using a 'Parker 51' pen during his visit to 
Australia in 1947, note that he is wearing an Australian RSL 
badge on the right breast of his uniform; b&w photograph 
(24.5x19.3cm) featuring a ship's offi cer and Australian 
offi cers and soldiers on board a ship; b&w photograph 
(24x17.5cm) of the troopship Queen Mary in Sydney 
Harbour 20th October 1940; key, said to be from the WWII 
troopship Queen Mary, being a long cylindrical copper 
covered steel rod with loop at end attached to a holed circular 
brass disc impressed A21; b&w photograph (16.4x21.9cm) 
of supreme Japanese commander in Borneo, Lt Gen Ba-
Ba Masao signing surrender in front of Maj Gen George 
F.Wootten CO of A.I.F. 9th Div; booklet titled, A Tragedy of 
Borneo 1941-45, Kinabalu National Memorial Park Project 
a Proposal for Commemoration, 1958, soft cover, 35pp with 
photos and map.   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $100 

   3812 
  France,   Ministry of War Prisoner of War ID card for a 
captured German soldier, stamped for American Zone, 
for Serg. Heinrich Reinke, Aufk1.E.A67.7, captured at 
Mulhausen on 30.1.45 and interred at Depot de P.G.A. 189 
Bayonne 19 Jul 1945, his pre-war profession is recorded 
as a writer along with various other information, all text 
in French, there is some text on the outside of the card but 
it is very faded; also included is a Luftwaffe-Flieger Divn 
Leutnant collar tab in bullion embroidered.   Fine.  (2)  

 $70 

 Aufk1 was the Aufklarungsabteilung, the German Army's Scout Corps, 'The 
eyes and ears' of the Division, mainly Armoured Corps.

Depot de P.G.A. 189 Bayonne (Low Pyrenees) was in the 18th Region of 
Bordeaux. 

   3813 
  Australia,   Small Arms Training Manual Volume 1, 1924, 
hard cover, 421pp; Military Map Reading for the New Army 
with an Appendix on Judgment of Distance, 4th impression 
1940, soft cover, 59pp, named on cover page to NX87014 
Moses B.L.; The Fighting Soldier by Major W.A.S.Dunlop late 
Australian Staff Corps, 1941, soft cover, 202pp, named on 
cover to NX87014 Gnr Moses B L; Staff Duties in the Field, 
1949, hard cover, approx 550pp; The Soldier's Handbook, 
1965, card cover, 148pp; Australian Civil Defence Handbook 
General Information, 1967, soft cover, 81pp; Dept of Prisons 
N.S.W. Manual for Staff Instruction and Guidance, July 
1956, hard cover, 240pp; Soldier's Pay Book 1976-78 for 
211754 Christian David Ball; also Deutsche Italienische, 
britisch-amerikanische und sowjetische Kriegsfl ugzeuge 
Ansprache, Erkennen, Bewaffnung usw (German, Italian, 
British-American and Soviet warplanes, speech, recognition, 
armament etc), 1942, soft cover,159pp, German text with 
photos of aircraft.   A couple with damage to spine and some 
with foxing, otherwise good - very fi ne.  (9)  

 $70 

 NX87014 Braham Lewis Moses, born 01Nov1909 in Waihi, New Zealand; 
Enl.02Feb1942 at Paddington, Sydney, NSW; Disch.21Apr1944 as Gunner 
ex NSW L of C Area Records Offi ce. 

   3814 
  A Soldier's Handbook Palestine and Jerusalem by Rev.  
 H.Sykes, 2nd ed, c1917, hard cover, 64pp with 2 maps; 
Jerusalem and Bethlehem in One, Two or Three Days by 
Zew Wilnay, soft cover, 80pp with 2 fold-out maps; Large 
Map of Palestine and 9 smaller sketches, 1940, soft cover; 
Palestine Guide for Navy, Army and Air Force by Benjamin 
Maisler and S.Yeivin, 1940, soft cover 344pp; Damascus, 
Palmyra, Baalbeck, The Green Guide Books by Rouhi Jamil, 
1941, soft cover, 259pp with photos; Map of Europe incl. 
Russia and the Near East, c1940, in soft cover folder; The 
Arabs by H.A.R.Gibb, 1940, soft cover, 32pp; North Africa 
by A.H.Brodrick, 2nd ed, 1943, hard cover, 106pp with 
photos and map; Sinai's War Map No.2 Asia Far East and 
Australia, c1940, fold out in soft cover; Contour-Coloured 
World Map Series, Italy and the Balkans with Boundaries, 
Roads and Railways, on fold-out linen boards; Map of Syria 
and Lebanon, c1940, in soft cover folder; Gvida D-Italia del 
Tovring Clvb Italiano, Libia, 2nd ed, 1937, hard cover, 451pp 
with maps; Steimatzky's Guides, Syria and the Lebanon, 
1941, hard cover, 199pp with maps in pocket at back cover; 
Syria and Lebanon A Political Essay by A.H.Hourani, 1946, 
hard cover, 402pp with fold-out map, with faded signature 
on inside of front cover of W.J.V.Windeyer.   Some with 
damage to covers and several with some foxing, otherwise 
good - fi ne.  (14)  

 $100 

 Sir William John Victor Windeyer (1900-1987) was a soldier and a justice 
of the High Court of Australia. He served with distinction in WWII leading 
the 2/48th Battalion in the defence of Tobruk and was awarded the DSO. 
He then commanded the 20th Brigade at El Alamein and was awarded a 
Bar to his DSO. He then commanded the 20th Brigade in New Guinea and 
Borneo. In 1945 he was appointed CBE and CB in 1953. Read his complete 
biography in Australian Dictionary of Biography Vol 18 (MUP) 2012. 

   3815 
  Galleghan's Greyhounds,   the Voice of Brigadier F.G.Galleghan 
D.S.O., O.B.E., I.S.O., E.D. 2/30 Battalion A.I.F. on audio 
cassette, in cassette case, issued 1988 ; three videos issued in 
1994 for Recollections 2/30 Battalion A.I.F. Association Part 
1 (running time 163mins), Part 2 (running time 213mins), 
and fi nal summary (running time 140mins), all in video cases; 
2/30 Bn Association lapel badge with unit coloured ribbons; 
NSW Ex Prisoners of War Assn Life Member badge (KC), 
reverse numbered 1007, and also a NSW Ex Prisoners of War 
Assn miniature badge (KC).   Extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $150 

   3816 
  The Australian Roll of Honour,   Honoured by the Queen 
1952-1998, by Alister Taylor, 1999 fi rst edition, hardcover, 
1,086pp, includes citations and biographies of many 
recipients and some photos; The Australian Roll of Honour, 
Justices of the Peace, by Alister Taylor, 1998 fi rst edition, 
hardcover, 421pp, also includes biographies of many 
recipients and some photos.   The second book with a small 
edge stain on fi rst 20 pages and a group of three written 
abbreviations on p33, both with some light foxing on outer 
edges when books closed, otherwise extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $40 

 


